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GREAT NICOBAR ISLAND 

BC-22 GREAT NICOBAR ISLAND, the 
southernmost and largest of the Nicobar Is­
lands, is well wooded and fertile. Its north 
extremity lies about 10 miles south-south­
eastward of Menchal Island {sec. BC-211. Its 
northwest extremity lies about 3 3/4 miles 
south-southeastward of the south end of 
Little Nicobar Island. 

Great Nicobar Island attains a considerable 
height throughout its length and has three 
well-defined ridges, the mOlUltains of which 
are steep-sided and covered with dense 
jungle. Mount Thuiller, located on the main 
ridge in the northeast part of the island, 
attains a height of 2,105 feet. The main 
ridge runs southward from Mount Thuiller, 
parallel with the east coast, to apositionnear 
South Bay, close to the south end of the island. 
A second ridge extends we stward from Mount 
Thuiller and attains a height of 1,835 feet. A 
third ridge, with a height of 1,333 feet, extends 
southwestward, from a position near the 
center of the main ridge, across the island., 
Between these ridges there are a number of 
broken ridges, which, for the most part, run 
northward and southward. 
CAUTIONS.-The is I and appears to be 

fringed by a reef along the greater part of 
its coastline. The edge of the submarine 
plateau from which the island rises has not 
been clearly defined. It apparently extends a 
considerable distance westward from the 
coast. The west coast of the island, which is 
fully exposed to the Southwest Monsoon, has 
not been closely examined. Vessels are ad­
vised to use caution when approaching the 
island. 

A 10-fathom shoal lies aboutl9miles south­
westward of the south end of Great Nicobar 
Island. 

NORTH COAST OF GREAT NICOBARISLAND 

BC-23 Between the northwest point (7°11' 
N .. 93°41'E.) of Great Nicobar Island and the 
northwest entrance point of Ganges Harbor, 
nearly 5 mie s east-northeastward, the coast 
is slightly indented and is fringed by a reef. 
A 3 1/2-fathom Shoal lies about I 1/2 miles 
off the north coast of Great Nicobar Island 
in position T>13"42"'N •• 93°43"3S"'E. 

KONDUL ISLAND lies about I mile off the 
middle part of this bight. The north side of 
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the island is high and rocky; the maximum 
height is 400 feet. 

Caution is required in approaching Kondul 
Island and the adjacent coast as unknowndan­
gers may exist. It was reported (!921) that a 
depth of 6 fathoms was obtained about I 1/2 
miles westward of Kondul Island, and that 
Shoals appeared to extend over a considerable 
adjacent area., A rock, with 6 feet over. it, is 
located about 2/3 mile westofthe south end of 
the island. 

KONDUL HARBOR is formed by the south 
side of Kondul Island and a bight in the north­
west coast of Great Nicobar Island. A pOlice 
radio station is located in this vicinity and is 
in regular communication with Port Blair 
(sec. 8B-54). 

A 2 1/2-fathom Shoal. which has not been 
closely examined, lies about 3/4 mile south­
southeastward of the southeast end of Kondul 
Island. 

GANGES HARBOR, which is formed by a 
bight in the north coast of Great Nicobar Is­
land, is entered betweenapoint.located about 
23/4 miles eastward of the south end of Kon­
dul Island, and a point about the same distance 
east-northeastward. A spit. with a depth of 21 
feet at its outer end, extends nearly 1 mile 
west-southwestward from the east entrance 
point of the harbor. A reef, which fringesthe 
west entrance point, extends nearly 1/2 mile 
north-northeastward from that pOint. 

A coral head, having a depth of less than 6 
feet, lies about 1 1/2 miles northward of the 
east entrance point of the harbor. The po sition 
of the coral head is approximate. 

A shoal, on which there are two rocks 
having depthS of less than 6 feet, lies nearly 
midway between the entrance pOints. There 
are considerable depths between thiS Shoal 
and the dangers extending from either en­
tr anee point. 

KABRA ISLAND, 309 feet high, is located 
nearly 3 miles northward of Murray POint, 
the north extremity of Great Nicobar Island. 
A 2 1/2-fatMm shoal lie s in the channel be­
tween the two islands in a position about 
1 1/4 miles northeastward of Murray POint. 
Its position is doubtful. 

ANCHORAGES.-Anchorage can be taken off 
either the east Side or the west side of Kondul 
Island, according to the direction of the pre­
vailing Wind. The eastern anchorage has a 
depth of 7 fathoms at a position about 1/2 
mile offshore. Depths of 10 to 12 fathoms are 
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found in the western anchorage, butcautionis 
required in its approach. 

Kondul Harbor alfords a well-sheltered 
anchorage. Vessels can anchor in 12 to 17 
fathoms, sand and coral, eastward or north­
eastward of the before-mentioned 2 1/2-
fathom shoal. 

Ganges Harbor affords anchorage in 9 to 
16 fathoms, ceur se sand and clay, clear afthe 
before-mentioned dangers. 

ST. GEORGES CHANNEL 

8C-24 ST. GEORGES CHANNEL separates 
Little Nicobar Island from Great Nicobar Is­
land. Its west entrance has a least width of 
about 3 3/4 miles between the south end of 
Little Nlcobar Island and the northwe st end 
of Great Nicobar Island. The channel, just 
within this entrance, is reduced to a width 
of 2 3/4 miles between the dangers off the 
north coast of Kondul Island and the south 
coast of Little Nicobar Island. 

DEPTHS-DANGERS.-There are consid­
erable depths in the channel, but the bottom is 
uneven. The north side is free of off-lying dan­
ger 5, except in the we st entrance, where 
depths of 7 3/4 and 9 1/4 fathoms, about 800 
yards apart, were reported (1963) in a po­
sition about 1 mile east-southeastward afthe 
south end of Little Nicobar Island. A 7 1/2-
fathom shoal was reported (1963) to lie about 
213 mile southWard of the same pOint. 

A bank, with a depth of 11 fathoms, the ex­
istence of which is doubtful, was reported 
(1956) to lie about in mid-channel In the east 
entrance of the channel, nearly 3 miles north­
we~tward of Kabra Islet. 

The dangers in the south part of the channel 
have been described in section 8C-23. 

TIDAL CURRENTS run strongly through the 
channel. See section 8-4. 

WEST COAST OF GREAT NICOBAR ISLAND 

8C-25 Between the northwest point of the 
island and Teesta point, about 10 miles south­
ward, the coast is high and rugged. This coast 
has not been thoroughly examined, but a shoal 
bank, with depths of 7to 8 fathoms or possibly 
less, extends about 3 miles offshore from a 
position about 4 miles southward of the former 
paint. There are irregular soundings for some 
distance northward and westward of thi s shoal 
bank. 

Casuarina Bay is entered between aposition 
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about 1/2 mile eastward of Teesta Point and a 
point about 1 3/4 miles southeastward. 

Between the southeast entrance point of the 
bay and Parsons (Pygmalian) Point, about 
16 1/2 miles south-southeastward, the coast 
is indented by anumber of small bays, none of 
which have been closely examined. The 
villages of Kopen-heat and Tae-angha ar e lo­
cated about 3 and 5 miles. respectively. south­
southeastward of the southeast entrance pOint. 

A 3 1/2-fathom shoal was reported to lie 
about 2 1/4 miles west-southwestward of 
Kopen-heat village. A small 4 1/4-fathom 
patch, with possibly less depths, was re­
ported to lie about 31/2 miles westward of 
the same village. Numerous shoals have been 
reported to lie within a distance of 5 miles 
southward Of this patch. 

A 4-fathom patch and a 7-fathom patch lie 
about 8 miles southward and 1l 1/2 miles 
westward, respectively, of the point of land 
close southward of Kopen-heat village. 

Less water than charted was reported 
(1964) to exist between the positions 7°05'N •. 
93°33'E.f and 6°57'N., 9S030'E. 

ANCHORAGES.-Vessels with local know­
ledge can anchor in 11 fathoms in Casuarina 
Bay in a position about 1 mile southward of the 
northwest entrance point of that bay. Protec­
tion is afforded from the Northeast Monsoon. 

Vessels with local knowledge can anchor 
in the entrance of a bight, between the villages 
of Kopen-heat and Tae-angha, in 15 fathoms, 
about 1 mile offshore. 

CAUTION.-Extreme care is required when 
approaching the above anchorages, as numer­
ous shoals have been reported to exist inthis 
area from 3 to 5 miles offshore. 

EAST COAST OF GREAT NICOBAR ISLAND 

8C-26 The coast, between Murray Point, 
the northeast extremity of the island, and Par­
sons Point, about 29 miles southward, is hilly, 
wooded to the water's edge. and much in­
dented. The latter point form s the south end of 
the island. Mariners are CAUTIONED that 
this coast has not been closely examined. 

TRmKAT CHAMP LONG BAY is entered be­
tween Murray Point and Kerr pPoint, about 
1 3/4 miles southeastward. The northwest 
shore of the bay is rocky and steep. with some 
coral heads extending up to 200 yards offshore 
in places. The south shore consists mostly of 
a sandy beach. Two conspicuous rocks are lo­
cated about 900 yards westward and 1600 
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yards west-southwestward, respectively of 
Kerr Pointo The we stern rock is flat- sided. 

DEPTHS-DANGERS.-A coral reef, partly 
dry at low water, extends about 300 yards off­
shore, northeastward of the western rock. 
Other danger s lie within its 3-fathom curve o 

Depths of about 6 fathoms are found about 
400 yards offshore. In 1945, shoaling was 
reported off Murray Point. 

ANCHORAGE.-Trinkang Champlong Bay 
affords good and. safe anchorage for large 
vessels. Protection is afforded from winds 
and swells of the Southwe st Monsoon. In 1945, 
a warship anchored in 28 fathoms, coral and 
shells, with Murray Point bearing 310°, dis­
tant nearly 3/4 mile. 

LAFUL ANCHORAGE is a slight indentation 
in the coast on the north side of South Point, 
which is located about 3 1/4 miles southward 
of Kerr Point. A ledge, with depths of less 
than 5-fathom s and apparently steep-to, ex­
tends about 400 yards offshore. The coast in 
the vicinity is fairly steep-to, with dense 
jungle within a few feet of the high-water 
line. Some patches of mangroves are found 
near the mouth of Mangrove Creek at the 
head of the bight. 

The anchorage is sheltered from the west­
ward only. 

The anchorage should be approached by 
steering 270' for the middle of the south half 
of the sandy beach, which serves as a good 
mark. Anchorage should be taken when the 
coast southward of the bight is nearly shut 
in by South Point. CAUTION is necessary as 
the depthS decrease sharply. 

BETWEEN SOUTH POINT AND PIGEON 
ISLET, about 51/2miles southward, the coast 
is rocky and has no marked indentations, ex­
cept for a small bay northwestward of the is­
land. This bay has notbeenclosely examined, 
but is reported to provide good sheltered 
ANCHORAGE for a number of vessels. The 
bay is exposed to northeasterly winds. Depths 
of 17 fathoms are reportedcloseoffthe shores 
of the bay. 

8C-27 TENLAA BAY, located 3 miles 
southward of Pigeon Island, is narrow and has 
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depths of about 18 fathoms near its head. It 
is well sheltered, except from northeasterly 
winds" 

COAST .-Between the southeast entrance 
point of Tenlaa Bay and the northeastpointof 
Koal-ta-pain, a promontory, about 2 miles 
southeastward, the coast is rugged. The 
promontory forms the northeast side of 
Campbell Bay, an inlet fully exposedto south­
east winds and seas. The entrance of the bay is 
difficult as it is encumbered with rocks. 
Cerberus Rock is located about 1/2 mile 
southWard of the northeast entrance point of 
the bay. 

Between the south entrance point of Camp­
bell Bay and Tara Point, about 7 1/2 miles 
south- southwe stward, the coast form s a slight 
bight, the head of which is much indented. 
Boat Rock, awaSh, about 1 mile southeast­
ward of the north entrance point of the 
bight, has three smaller rocks close south­
westward. Mataita-anla, the southernmost in­
dentation in the bight, is located about 1 mile 
west-northwestward of Tara Point. Small 
vessels with locallmowledge can ANCHOR in 
this indentatiOn., protected from southwest­
erly winds and seas. Rocks and Shoals re­
strict the available space. 

GALATHEA (South) BAY, entered between 
Kwangtung (Hayward) Paint, located about 3 
miles southwestward of Tara Point, and Par­
sons Point, about 3 3/4 miles southwestward, 
afford shelter during the Northeast Monsoon. 
The Galathea River flows into the head of the 
bay. A sand bar blocks the entrance of the 
river at low water. 

ISLAND-DANGERS.-Walker Island, lo­
cated about 1 1/2 miles north-northeastward 
of Parsons Point, is flat, small and rocky, 
Several heaps of stones stand on the island. 
The island is prominent from southward, but 
is difficult to identify from eastward as it is 
backed by high land. 

A rock, having a depth of Ie ss than 6 feet 
and over which the seas break, lies about 
3/5 mile south-southeastward of Kwangtung 
Point. Its position is approximate o 

Vessels can ANCHOR, as convenient, in 
9 to 10 fathoms. 

Pygmalion (Parsons Pt.) 
Bearing 090" 

SOUTH END OF GREAT NICOBAR ISLAND 



CLIMATOLOGICAL TABLES 

U.S. WEATHER BUREAU 

AKYAB, BURMA-Latitude 20°08' N., longitude 92°55' E., elevation 29 feet 

Weather elements Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. M.y June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. 

------------ --------- ---------

SEA LEVEL PRESSURE 

Average (millibars) ___ ------------- 1012 1011 1009 1007 1004 1001 1001 1002 1004 1008 1010 

TEMPERATURE 

Average {O F.J ______________ ---, -- 70 73 78 83 84 82 81 80 82 82 78 
Average daily maximum (0 F.L ______ 81 84 88 91 90 86 84 84 86 87 85 
Average dail& minimum (0 F.J. _____ 59 51 68 75 78 77 77 77 77 76 7l 
Extreme hig est each month (0 F.J_ 94 95 100 99 99 98 93 91 94 99 92 
Extreme lowest each month (0 F.L 47 48 54 62 66 68 7l 7l 70 65 60 

RELATIVE HUMIDITY 

Average pereent (0800) ______ 80 75 77 75 79 90 .2 90 88 86 84 
Average percent (1700) __ . ---- ---. 63 65 70 73 79 87 90 88 86 81 79 

CLOUD COVER 

Average amount (tenths) (1600) ______ 0.8 1.3 I.. 3.2 5.4 8.2 8.5 8.1 6.9 4.1 2.7 
LeS8 than 3/10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (0800) _________ .. _ 24 20 17 12 5 I 0 0 I 8 12 
More than 7 /10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (0800)_ 4 6 • 8 20 28 30 30 26 17 12 

PRECIPITATION 

Average amount (inches) _____ 0.06 0.16 0.41 1. 1018 15.40 45.33 55.09 44.64 22.71 11.26 5.10 
Greatest amount (inches) __ - - -- ----- 1.50 3.60 5.76 15.83 62.08 97.60 97.76 88.06 54.25 27.60 35.20 
Least amount (inchell} _________ 0 0 0 0 1.56 13.53 22.87 18.50 8.81 1.30 0 
Maximum in 24 houTs (inchesl ________ 1.0 2.3 2 .• 11.7 14.1 15.2 13.7 16.2 9.8 13.0 18.6 
0.01 inch or more (mean number of 

days) -- -------- 0 0.4 0 3 20 28 3! 29 26 11 3 

WIND 

Direction (percentage of 0800 ubs.): 
North. _____________ --.- 49 3. 2. 16 7 I I I 6 18 40 NortheasL __________________ -- 40 43 48 36 30 12 5 12 25 51 49 East. _____________ ~ _________ -- 2 2 8 11 23 26 22 26 2. 14 5 SoutheasL ________ .-. -.-.- --- 0 I 3 4 12 27 23 20 16 7 2 South. ___________ ---------- 0 I 2 7 7 18 25 I. • 3 0 Southwest. _______________ 0 I 2 7 7 10 18 15 7 1 I West __________________________ 0 0 1 6 5 3 4 2 3 2 0 Northwest- ___________________ . 6 8 4 6 3 2 1 1 2 3 2 Calm __________________________ 3 5 4 7 7 3 3 , 5 1 1 

Direction (percentage of 1700 obs.): 
North ______ -- - - --- --- _.- -- I 0 I 1 3 1 0 0 I 2 3 
Northeast ___ - - - - - - - - - ---." - -.- 1 0 0 2 1 2 2 3 I 3 4 East ___________ --------------- 0 0 I 0 6 4 3 I , 5 3 
Southeast. --------- ----------- 0 0 I 1 18 17 20 17 17 7 0 
South ___ --- -- --- - --- -------- 0 2 6 4 21 41 40 42 28 10 3 Southwest ______________________ 4 10 21 3! 24 24 27 29 21 I. 7 West __________________________ 62 51 60 56 21 7 , 6 I. 41 49 Northwest. ____________________ 32 27 10 5 3 2 2 1 6 12 2. Calm __________________________ 

0 0 0 0 3 2 2 1 3 I 2 
37 knots or over (mean number 01 

days) __________________ 
- --- -- -- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Mean wind speed (m.p.h.) __ - - - ---- 6.1 7.0 7.2 7.7 8.4 10.9 11.4 10.0 7.8 6.6 5.5 

VISIBILITY 

Days with visibility leBl! than ;!4 mile __ 3 7 7 3 0.2 0 0 0 0.2 2 5 

Dec. Year Years of 
record 

----------

1012 1007 50 

72 79 60 
81 86 60 
63 72 60 
90 100 60 
51 47 60 

84 83 50 
73 78 5 

1.6 4.4 16 

20 122 [, 

, l~JIl 5 

0.75 202.89 60 
7.43 323.48 .3 

0130.32 93 
5.3 18.6 7l 

0.6 15.2 5 

45 n 16 
48 32 16 

1 14 16 
1 !O 16 
0 8 '" 0 6 16 
I 2 16 
3 3 '" 2 4 16 

3 1 ii 
2 2 5 
I 2 5 
2 8 5 
0 16 5 
7 19 5 

54 38 5 
28 !3 5 

3 I 5 

0 0 5 
5.7 7.9 15 

5 32.41 5 

H.O.64 387 



388 Appendix 

AMHERST, BeRMA-Lat.itude 1(i°05' N., longitude 97°34' E., elevation 71 feet 

'Veathcr elements 

SEA LEVEL PRESSURE 

Average (millibars) __ _ 

TEMPERATCRE 

Average (0 F.) _______________ _ 
Average daily maximum (0 F.l __ _ 
Average daily minimum (0 F.} ____ ._. 
Extreme highest each month (0 F.J. __ _ 
Extreme lowest each month (0 F.l. 

RELATIVE HUMIDITY 

Average percent {OSOO) __ _ 
Average percent (1700)._ 

CLOUD COVER 

Average amount (tenths) (0800) _____ _ 
Less than 3/10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (0800L _____ _ 
More than 7 /10 average a.mOl.lllt (mean 

number of days) (0800) __________ _ 

PRECIPITATION 

Average amount (inchesL __ 
Greatest amount (inches) __________ _ 
Least amount (inches) _________ _ 
;\1aximum in 24 hours (inches) ___ _ 
U.Ol inch or more (mean number ~"( 

days)____ _ ____ _ 

WIND 

Direction (percentage of 0800 obs.): 
North ______________ _ 
Northeast___ _ ________ . ____ _ 
East _______________________ _ 
RoutheasL ___________________ _ 
South ____________________ _ 
Southwest _____________ . ___ _ 
West _______________________ _ 
NorthwesL _________________ _ 
Calm _____ _ 

Direction (percentage of 1400 obs.): North ________________ _ 
Northeast. _______ _ 
East _________________________ _ 
Southeast __ 
South_ _ _________________ _ 
Southwest ___________________ _ 
""'est ________ _ 
Northwest __ _ 
Calm ______ _ 

34 knots or over -(Ineal;-n-~~b-e;' ~"( 
days) (0800) ________________ _ 

Mean wind speed (m.p.h.) ____ _ 

VISIBILITY 

Days with visibility less than >1i mile 

Jan. 

1011 

78 
88 
69 
93 
59 

64 
69 

4.7 

6 

12 

0.04 
U.34 

o 
0.33 

0.4 

I 
26 
52 
II 

3 
o 
o 
o 
7 

20 
2 
6 
I 
o 
5 

25 
39 

2 

o 
,').3 

0.2 

Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. I Sept.. I oct.] Nov. Dec. Ycar Years of 
record 

--- ------ ---

1009 

79 
88 
71 
93 
63 

65 
70 

4 6 

5 

12 

0.46 
2.37 

o 
2.28 

2 

2 
10 
28 
32 
10 

2 
2 
o 

14 

2 
o 
o 
o 
4 

25 
50 
18 

I 

o 
5.9 

2 

1008 

82 
90 
75 
96 
67 

62 
69 

5 3 

6 

17 

0.28 
1.:''0 

o 
1.12 

0.4 

o 
4 

19 
3I 
18 

5 
4 
I 

18 

o 
o 
o 
I 
6 

54 
37 

2 
o 
o 

7 9 

2 

1006 

85 
91 
78 
96 
7Z 

66 
73 

7.5 

o 
27 

4.82 
10.02 
0.32 
3.77 

8 

5 

" 13 
12 
22 

9 
8 
8 

17 

o 
o 
o 
I 

17 
61 
20 
o 
I 

o 
8,(; 

o 2 

1005 

83 
88 
77 
95 
71 

78 
80 

8.6 

o 
30 

23.76 
34.21 
17.73 
5.20 

26 

4 
6 

14 
19 
22 

4 
7 
9 

15 

I 
o 
o 
5 

3I 
48 
II 

I 
3 

o 
8.4 

o 

1004 

80 
84 
75 
91 
7Z 

86 
87 

9 3 

o 
29 

39.20 
57.53 
24.93 

0.61 

29 

I 
I 
4 

14 
45 
15 
6 
I 

13 

o 
o 
o 
3 

38 
48 

8 
o , 
o 

9.5 

o 

1004 

78 
82 
75 
87 
71 

89 
89 

9.7 

o 
31 

41).85 
65.79 
30.61 

0.67 

30 

I 
I 
3 

II 
37 

" 9 
I 

13 

o 
o 
o 
I 

37 
47 

8 
2 
5 

o 
9.9 

o 

1005 

79 
82 
75 
90 
72 

89 
89 

9.4 

o 
31 

42.29 
65.65 
21. 91 

7.92 

29 

I 
4 

II 
32 
18 
8 
4 

20 

o 
o 
o 

" 3I 
47 
14 

2 
3 

o 
8.9 

o 

1006 

79 
83 
75 
93 
70 

86 
87 

9.0 

o 
28 

29.20 
44.14 
13.53 
6.99 

24 

3 
2 
8 

16 
33 
10 

4 
3 

21 

I 
o 
I 
5 

28 
42 
14 
5 
4 

o 
7.5 

o 

1008 

81 
87 
75 

" "8 

77 
78 

7.1 

3 

23 

10.01 
34.98 
5.30 
7.61 

13 

" 13 
3I 
14 
12 

2 
I 
2 

22 

8 
10 
II 
3 
7 

18 
21 
12 
10 

o 
4.9 

o 

1009 

81 
80 
74 
g'l 
66 

GO 
73 

5.4 

18 

1.63 
4.21 

o 
2.42 

5 

2 
21 
47 
II 

5 
I 
I 
o 

12 

13 
10 
15 

6 
2 
5 

17 
lG 
16 

o 
4 r; 

o 2 

1010 

78 
87 
70 
95 
54 

09 
69 

4.7 

10 

13 

1007 

80 
86 
74 
96 
54 

75 
79 

7.1 

36 

271 

1.25 lU8.79 
8.20219.87 

0140.32 
239 7.g2 

3 169.8 

I 
25 
58 

7 
3 
o 
o 
o 
6 

15 
15 
10 
o 
2 

" 12 
26 

8 

o 
5.3 

0.4 

2 
10 
23 
16 
20 
8 
4 ., 

15 

5 
3 
4 
2 

17 
:{4 
20 
10 
5 

o 
7 2 

10 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

10 
5 

10 

10 
10 
10 
10 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

3 
.5 
5 
3 
5 
5 
5 
5 
3 

5 
10 

3 
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CALCUTTA, INDIA-Latitude 22°32' N., longitude 88°20' K, elevation 21 feet 
---_._._-_._---, 

Vleather elements Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Year Years of 
record 

------ --------- ------ ------ --~ --- --- ------

SEA LEVEL PRESSURE 

Average (millibars)_ _ _ _ 1016 1013 1010 1007 1003 

TEMPERATURE 

Average (0 F.l ______________ _ 
Average daily maximum (0 }".J __ 
Average daily minimum (0 F.J ___ _ 
Extreme highest each month (0 F.) 
Extreme lowest each month (0 F.) 

RELATIVE HUMIDITY 

Average percent (08001- ____ _ 
Average percent (1700) _____ _ 

CLOUD COVER 

67 
80 
55 
89 
44 

85 
51 

Average amount (tenths) (OSOOL_____ 2.3 
Less than 3/10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (OSOOl-___________ 25 
More than 7/lOaverageamount. ~mean 

number of days) (0800) 4 

PRECIPITATION 

Average amount (inches) 
Greatest amount (inches) ____ _ 
Least amount (inches) ________ _ 
Maximum in 24 hours (inches) ______ _ 
0.01 inch or more (mean number of days) _________________ _ 

WIND 

Direction (percentage of 0800 obs.): 
North ______ _ 
NortheasL __ _ 
East _________ _ 
SoutheasL __ _ 
South ______________ -__ _ 
Southwest _________ _ 
West-
Northwest 
Calm_ 

lJirection (percentage uf 1700 obs.): 
North __ _ 
Northeast 
EasL ____ _ 
Southeast _________ _ 
South 
Southwest _____________ _ 
We~k ____________________ _ 
Northwest 
Calm __ _ 

34 knots or over -(mean· numb-er-of 
days) (0800)_________ _ 

Mean wind speed (m.p.h.l ____ _ 

VISIBILITY 

Days with visibility less than 7:l mile (0800) _____________ _ 
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CAR NICOBAR, NICOBAR ISLANDS, INDIA-Latitude 09"15' N., longitude 92"48' E., elevation 25 feet 

W cathcr clemcnts I Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. :\1ay I June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. I Dec. Year Years of 
record 

I 
------------------------------ ----------

SEA LEVEL PRESSURE 

Average (millibars) _______ . --- --- -- lOll 1012 I 1011 1010 1009 1008 1008 1008 1009 1010 1010 1011 1010 13 

TEMPERATURE : 
I 

Avcrage (0 F.l- _____________________ 81 8' 83 8' 82 82 82 8' 81 80 81 81 82 13 
A veragc daily maximum (" F.) ----- -- 85 87 89 90 87 86 86 86 86 8" 85 85 87 13 
Average daily minimum (0 F.l- ____ -- 77 77 77 77 77 78 77 77 76 75 76 77 77 13 
Extreme highest each month (0 F.l -- - 90 90 93 9.' 93 91 92 92 93 90 89 88 95 10 
Extremc lowest each month (0 F.l- 66 70 68 73 71 72 73 73 72 73 71 69 66 10 

RELATIVE HUMIDITY 

Ayerage percent {08001 _____ --- --- 78 77 78 81 89 88 88 89 90 92 88 81 85 13 

CLOUD COVER 

Average amount (tenths) {08OO) ______ 6.' 8.0 8.0 8.6 8.9 9 2 9.3 9 , 9.2 8.7 8.4 8.0 8.5 13 

PRECIPITATION 

AYera,e;e amount (inchcsl _______ 3.9 1.2 2. I 3.5 12.5 12 , 101.3 10.2 12.9 11.6 11.4 7.8 98.8 30 
Maximum ill 24 hours (inchesL 6.2 2.7 3.0 I 4.3 6.5 7 0 5.3 6.0 7.4 6.2 6.2 fLO 7.' 38 

WIND ! 
Direction (percentage of 0800 obs.): ! 

North _______ ---- -- 25 22 24 I."> , 0 0 0 1 " 11 

I 

17 10 I :~ 
Northeast --- - ------ -- --- ---- 47 49 42 19 3 0 0 1 1 fi 23 33 18 " East ______ 12 15 13 3 3 0 0 1 0 4 9 20 7 13 
Southeask ---_. - - - - - - - --- --- -- 7 7 6 15 fi 7 4 4 5 8 10 14 8 13 
South ____ --_. - - - -- - - -- - ---- 2 1 1 5 10 13 12 17 18 15 10 4 9 13 
Southwest ------ --- ---- I 0 0 fi 44 62 62 56 45 28 14 4 27 13 
\Vest ______ -- ---------- -- I 1 0 4 6 12 16 17 15 4 3 0 7 13 
NorthwesL_ ------- ._---- 2 2 5 7 3 , 0 0 1 1 3 2 2 13 
Calm _______________________ -- 3 3 9 26 21 , 6 , 14 28 17 6 12 13 

34 knots 0' over (mean number of 
days) --- -- -- --------- - -- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.4 0 1 0.8 2.2 5 

VISIBILITY 

I Days with visibility less than Y!i mile_ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 I 0 0 0 0 5 
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CHITTAGONG, EAST PAKISTAN-Latitude 22°21' N., longitude 91°50' E., elevation 87 feet 

Weather elements Jan. Feb. 1\'16r. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. year! Years of 
record 

---------1-----------____ _ 
SEA LEVEL PRESSURE 

Average (millibars) ____ . 

TEMPERATURE 

RELATIVE HUMIDITY 

Average percent (0800) __ 
Average percent (1700)_ 

CLOUD COVER 

Average amount (tenths) (0800) _____ _ 
Lese than 3/10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (0700L ________ ."_ 
More than 7/10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (0700) ______ ._._. 

PRECIPITATION 

Average amount (inchesL ________ ._ 
Greatestarnount (inches}. ________ ,_ 
Lea.st amount (inche8) ___________ _ 
Maximum in 24 houl'f! (inches). ___ _ 
0.01 inch or more (mean Dumber of daysL ________________________ _ 

WIND 

Direction (percentage of 0800 obs.): North ______________________ _ 
NortheasL ________________ _ 
East ____________________ _ 
Southeast __________________ _ 
South ___________________ _ 
SouthwesL __________________ _ 
West_________ _ ________ _ 
Northwesk __________ • _____ _ 
Calm _________ _ 

Direction (percentage of 1700 obs.): 
North______________ _ ___ _ 
Northeo.sL ___________________ _ 
East __________________________ _ 
Southeast ___________________ _ 
South _______________________ _ 
Southwest. ____ _ 
Wesk ___________________ _ 
Northwest- __________________ _ 
CalnL ________________________ _ 

34 knots or over (mean number of 
days) (0800)___________ ___ _ __ _ 

Mean wind speed (m.p.h.) ________ _ 

VISIBILITY 

Days with visibility less than 72 mile {08OO) ________________________ _ 
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COCANADA, INDIA~Latitude 16°57' N., longitude .s2°14' E., elevation 26 feet 

\Veather elements Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. M.y June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Year Years of 
record 

--------------- -~-- --- --- ------ -------
SEA LEVEL PRESSURE 

Averaj.'(e (millibars)_ - ------ --- ---- - 1015 1013 1011 1008 1004 1001 1002 1003 1005 1009 1012 1015 1008 50 

TEMPERATURE 

Average (0 F.L _______________ 
--- -- 74 78 83 87 91 89 84 84 84 82 77 74 82 45 Average daily maximum (0 F.l._"_ 81 86 92 96 99 .7 90 90 90 88 83 81 89 45 Average daily minimum (0 F.l _____ 66 70 74 79 82 81 78 78 78 76 72 66 75 45 Extreme highel!t each month (0 F.l ___ 92 100 108 109 116 117 107 100 •• .9 92 90 117 45 Extreme lowest each month (0 F.l_ 

~ ~ ~ 58 60 61 66 70 71 70 71 72 66 60 57 57 45 

RELATIVE HUMIDITY 

Average percent (0800) -- -- ---- --- -- 78 78 77 76 74 75 81 83 83 80 76 75 78 50 Average percent (1700)_ ---- - -- --- -- 6. 66 60 62 62 62 6. 71 73 72 67 68 67 10 

CLOUD COVER 

Averageamonnt (tenths) (0800) ______ 3.4 3.3 3.4 5.1 5 5 7.0 7.7 7 4 6 7 5.1 4.5 3.3 5.2 60 Less than 3/10 average amount (mean 
number of days) (0800L ___________ 20 16 16 9 7 5 5 5 4 8 10 20 125 5 More than 7/10 average amount (mean 
number of days) (0800)_ 3 6 3 • 14 18 21 I. 16 14 8 2 132 5 

PRECIPITATION 

Average amount (inche!l)_._._ 0.28 0.32 0.48 0.64 1.54 4.68 6.55 5.56 6.16 8.52 5.59 0.70 41.02 60 Greatest amount (inches) ____ ----- 3.28 4.02 4.35 5.28 10.31 17.75 17.23 11.26 15.52 32.85 27.43 8.48 71.87 60 Least amount (inche!l) _______________ 0 0 0 0 0 0.79 1.09 1.19 0.66 0 0 0 16.06 60 Maximum in 24 hours (inches) ________ 3.08 1. 77 2.82 2.40 4.32 6.06 4.20 5.75 5.05 11.10 10.88 5.13 11.10 60 0.01 inch or more (mean number of 
dayaL ----- ----- ---------- 1.3 1.7 2 3 4 13 I. 14 13 13 5 0.5 89.5 10 

WIND 

Direction (percentage of 0800 oba.): North ____ 
-- --- - --- -- - ~ ~- --- 2. ,. 6 I 2 0 I 1 4 14 25 37 11 20 Northea.at __ - - -- --- - ---- -- 31 16 3 3 4 1 0 I 4 25 50 35 15 20 East _______ 

- -- ------ -- ~ I 3 2 I 3 1 0 0 1 2 2 I I 20 Southeast. _____ --- - -- -- -- --- 0 4 4 7 6 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 2 20 South __________ 
~ - ~ -- 0 1 2 6 5 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 I 20 Southwest __ - - --- - --- - -- --. 0 0 11 34 36 37 35 37 22 4 0 0 18 20 West ________ ----- ---- --~ 1 4 15 17 18 40 45 42 31 • I 0 " 20 Northwest. _ --- - --- - ------ 15 21 12 7 5 5 5 5 9 16 • • 10 20 Calm_._ - - - - -- - --- -- ------ --~ 26 35 45 24 21 14 13 14 27 2. 12 18 23 20 

Direction (percentage of 1400 obs.): 
North __ -- --- -- -- --- -- --- 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 .; Northeast. __ -- --- --- -- ~ 6 6 I 0 3 0 0 0 2 I. 33 12 7 5 East. _______ 

- -- -- - --- --- ----- 23 4 1 I 4 1 0 1 2 22 25 56 12 5 Southeast ___ 
~ - ---- -- ---- ---- 64 70 44 23 25 11 I I 20 25 2. 30 29 5 South _______ -- --- -----_._--- 5 15 36 45 37 15 4 2 4 2 11 0 15 5 Southwest _______ -------------- 1 3 17 29 ,. 35 45 4' 36 14 0 I 20 5 West. __ -- - -- - - -- ---- 0 0 0 0 3 23 35 36 12 5 0 0 • 5 Northwest __ - ----- ._- --- -- ---- 0 1 0 2 3 7 • 6 9 6 0 1 4 5 Calm ________________ . _________ 

I 1 I 1 6 8 6 5 15 7 2 0 4 5 Mean wind speed (knots) (OBOOl ______ 4 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 10 
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CUTTACK, INDIA-Latitude 20°29' N., longitude 85°52' E., elevation 87 feet 

Wea.ther elements Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Year Years of 
record 

------------------------------ ------ ----
SEA LEVEL PRESSURE 

Average (millibars) __________ . -- -- 1015 1013 1010 1007 1002 999 999 1001 1004 1009 1013 1015 1007 20 
TEMPERATURE 

Average (0 F.l- _______________ ----- 72 77 84 89 91 88 84 84 84 82 76 7l 82 30 Average daily maximum (0 F.l ________ 83 88 97 101 101 90 90 89 90 90 85 81 91 60 Average daily minimum (0 F.l _____ ' ___ 60 65 72 78 80 80 78 78 78 74 66 59 72 60 Extreme highest each month (0 F.l ____ 96 102 109 118 118 116 104 99 98 102 " 91 118 60 Extreme lowest each month (0 F.l _____ 46 51 58 63 69 7l 70 73 70 62 50 48 46 60 
RELATIVE HUMIDITY 

Average percent (0800) ____ ---- -- -- 81 79 76 73 73 78 83 84 83 81 77 78 79 50 Average percent (1700) -- --- ----- -- 49 49 45 47 61 72 82 82 80 72 58 51 62 5 
CLOUD COVER 

Average amount (tenthsL ___________ 1.1 1.6 2.3 2.9 4.3 6.2 7.5 7.1 5.6 3.1 2.1 1.3 3.9 11 Less than 3/10 average amount (mean 
number of daYII) (OSOOL ___________ 20 16 15 13 5 1 0 0 2 10 12 20 114 5 More than 7/10 average amount (mean 
number of daYII) (0800) ____ ------- 6 8 9 8 I. 23 28 28 21 11 , 5 172 5 

PRECIPITATION 

Average amount (incheIlL __ ... 0.39 1.06 0.75 1.02 2.76 8.15 13.98 14.37 9.92 6.61 1.61 0.20 60.65 30 Greatel3t amount (inchell) __ - - ---- --- 3.19 5.23 5.38 5.74 19.02 23.10 26.01 35.50 30.16 16.43 10.54 2.44 90.87 60 Leallt amount (inche.s) ________ ----- - 0 0 0 0 0.11 1.05 3.91 5.52 2.09 0 0 0 35.47 60 Maximum in 24 hOUri! (inchel3L _______ 2.40 3.86 3 90 3.72 5.62 8.10 8.00 12.63 9.81 11.52 5.48 2.16 12.63 60 0.01 inch or more (mean number of 
daYII) --- - --- -- -- -- ----- - ------ 1.7 3 4 4 7 16 23 20 17 , 2 0.6 107.3 10 

WIND 

Direction (percentage of 0800 obll.): North ___________ + ______ + ___ .. 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 3 0 1 20 NortheaIlL _____________ 
------- 4 8 3 1 1 3 3 3 5 6 9 5 , 20 EaIlL _____ + __________ -- ------ 4 8 5 2 2 4 3 3 7 5 , 3 4 20 SoutheaBt ___________ ---------- 0 0 1 2 4 1 0 1 3 1 0 0 1 20 South _____ .. --------- ------ 0 1 7 16 20 10 3 3 3 2 0 0 5 20 Southwe.st ---- ---- ---------- 5 6 21 34 36 30 29 28 15 10 5 6 19 20 WesL ___ --- - --------------- 0 5 12 13 13 19 23 23 17 12 7 9 13 20 Northweat _______________ ----- 1 1 0 1 1 3 4 3 4 1 3 0 2 20 Calm _______________ 

- --- ---- -- 80 7l 51 30 22 29 35 3. 46 61 70 76 51 20 

Direction (percentage of 1700 obll.): 
5 

North ___ ... -- --- ---- -- ----- 0 1 1 0 1 2 0 1 1 0 1 4 1 Northeast -- -- - ---- -- -- -- 1 2 1 1 5 1 1 1 4 5 7 2 3 5 EasL _________ ---------------- 4 8 4 1 , 1 1 4 3 9 13 11 5 5 Southeast -- -- -- . ---- --- -- --- 12 0 8 4 12 2 2 2 5 10 6 6 6 5 South ______ 
- ---- --- - ------ -- 7 I' 31 37 35 17 8 11 7 8 2 1 15 5 Southwest . ~ . -- --- --- 6 1. 2. 40 32 37 32 28 19 • 0 0 20 5 West _________ -------------- 2 7 6 6 4 14 23 20 11 4 0 4 8 5 NorthwesL_ 
- - - -+- --- - 3 4 3 1 1 3 1 2 2 2 1 5 2 5 Calm ______________ 66 39 19 9 7 23 32 32 49 56 69 68 40 5 34 knots or over (mean n-u~ber-of-days) ___________________ 

--- ----- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 Mean wind speed (m.p.h.) ___ -------- 1.1 1.5 2.4 3.6 3.8 3.0 2.6 2.2 1.8 1.3 1.2 0.9 2.1 60 

VISIBILITY 

Days with visibility less than hi mile 
1~4 1.0 15.2 

I 
8 (0800L __ --- -- - --- -------- ----- 3 3 1 0 0.1 1 3 0.5 0.6 0.6 
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DIAMOND ISLAND, BURMA-Latitude 15°51' N., longitude 94°19' E., elevation 41 feet 

I 
Sept. I I 

,,"'eather elements Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Oct. Nov. i Dec. Year Years of 
record 

--- ------ --- --- ---,-~ ~-I-~ ----
SRA LEVEL PRESSURE 

Average (millibars) ___ - ----- -- -- lOll 1010 1009 1007 1005 1003 1003 1004 1005 1007 1009
1 

IOll 1007 50 

TEMPERATURE 

Average (0 F.) ___________________ 78 7. 80 83 84 81 80 80 81 82 81 78 81 60 Average daily maximum (0 F.l _____ 84 84 8'; 88 88 86 84 84 85 86 86 83 85 60 Average daily minimum (0 F.l ________ 72 73 76 7. 79 77 76 76 77 78 76 73 76 60 
Extreme highest each month (0 F.) --- .2 .2 93 98 '7 92 92 .2 9{) 94 .3 .2 98 60 
Extreme lowest each month (0 F.). 61 64 67 " 62 64 69 69 68 " 68 62 61 60 

RELATIVE HUMIDITY 

Average percent (0800) __ 67 66 67 67 74 82 85 85 84 80 75 6' 75 50 Average percent (1700) _________ -- 7l 74 78 82 83 86 87 88 87 83 81 74 81 5 

CLOUD COVER 

Avexage amount (tenths) (0800) ______ 2.9 2.6 3.1 4.1 6.5 8 2 8.5 8.1 7.4 5.7 4 4 3 4 5.4 50 
Less than 3/10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (0800) ____________ 16 20 18 8 2 0 0 0 1 4 5 9 83 5 
More than 7/10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (0800)_ - ------ • 5 4 14 24 28 29 2. 26 20 20 13 221 5 

PRECIPITATION 

Average amount (inchea) ---- ---- --- 0.12 0.15 0.16 1.31 11.16 25.17 27.63 25.53 17.34 8.38 4.96 0.77 122.68 60 
Greatest amount (inches). __ -- -- ---- 1. 57 4.35 4.55 9.73 26.86 49.83 51.69 87.82 43.66 18.02 16.52 7.30 209.50 60 Least amount (inchesl ____________ 0 0 0 0 2.70 10.91 11.29 10.75 4.74 2.83 0 0 84.40 60 Maximum in 24 hours (inches) _____ 1. 53 3.82 1.88 5.33 8.15 8.41 7.37 13.75 9.48 6.72 5.82 5.25 13.75 60 
0.01 inch or more (mean number of 

daysL ___ - - - --- -- - ------ --. --- --- 0.2 0.4 0 2 15 26 25 25 22 12 8 1.8 137 5 

WIND 

Direction (percentage of 0800 obs.): 
North ___ -------------- --- -- 28 43 25 9 3 1 0 0 2 6 7 15 12 20 
Northeast --- ------ -- --- - -- -.- 50 16 6 5 6 1 1 1 4 2. 51 63 19 20 EasL _____ -- --------------- 10 4 3 2 5 1 1 1 6 I' 24 17 8 20 
SoutheasL . -----.--- - -- ----- 0 I 1 2 8 7 5 5 10 12 5 I 5 20 South _____ 

--- ---- --- -- ----- 0 0 0 1 8 I' 11 10 10 6 3 0 6 20 
Southwest ---- --- ----------- 0 0 0 3 20 50 61 5. 35 9 2 0 !9 20 West ______ ------------- -- --- 0 2 10 25 20 15 16 17 13 4 1 0 10 20 
NorthwesL_ ---------------- 7 28 50 4. 24 3 2 3 8 6 3 1 15 20 Calm _______ -- --- - - - -- ---- 4 6 5 5 6 4 3 5 12 10 5 2 6 20 

Direction (percentage of 1400 obs.): 
North ______ 

- - -- --- - --- -- -- 1. 18 8 7 1 1 0 0 5 6 • 11 7 5 NortheasL _____ --- - -- ----- 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 10 11 17 4 5 EasL ____________ 
- ----. - -- 5 0 0 I 1 0 0 0 1 12 18 21 5 5 

Southe!U!t -- --- --- --- ---- 3 1 1 1 7 7 3 1 8 21 18 0 7 5 South _____ -- -- 2 1 I 3 13 13 10 5 • 10 3 2 6 5 
Southwest ---- - --- - - ---- -- --- I 1 . , 3 31 60 60 4 • 31 7 2 0 21 5 Wesk ______ --_. ---- -- 2 10 15 27 26 15 26 41 32 13 2 2 18 5 
Northwest - - - -- ------ -- --- 61 68 70 58 17 3 1 2 10 15 27 32 2' 5 Calm _________________________ 5 1 0 0 2, 1 0 2 3 6 10 6 3 5 

34 knots 0' over (meaD number of 
days) (0800) ________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 

:Mean wind speed (m.p,h.) ____ --- 4.8 6.' 7 4 6.' 6.4 8.2 8.4 7 5 6 0 5.8 7.0 7.3 v., 60 

VISIBILITY 

01 01 

I Days with visibility less than 72 mile 

01 41 
(OBOO) ---- ----- --- 0 1 0 0 0 2 I 0.4 0 4 .; 



Appendix 
H.O.64 395 

MADRAS, INDIA-Latitude 13°14' N., longitude 80°15' E., elevation 51 feet 

Weather elemente Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Year Years of 
record 

-------------------
SEA LEVEL PRESSURE 

Average (millibars) ___________ 1014 1013 1011 1008 1005 1003 1004 1005 1006 1009 1011 1013 1009 20 

TEMPERATURE 

Average (0 F.J ____________________ 76 78 82 87 91 91 87 86 86 83 79 76 84 30 
Average daily maximum (" F.J ________ 85 88 91 9U 101 100 96 95 94 90 85 84 92 60 
Average daily minimum (0 F.) ________ 67 68 72 78 82 81 79 78 77 75 72 69 75 60 
Extreme highest each month (0 F.L 93 98 102 109 113 110 106 104 102 102 95 95 113 60 
Extreme lowest each month (0 F.)_ 

~ ~ ~ 57 59 62 68 70 69 7I 69 69 62 59 57 57 60 

RELATIVE HUMIDITY 

Average percent (0800) ______________ 87 83 80 74 63 59 65 7I 75 83 86 87 76 50 Average percent (1700) ______________ 64 67 67 70 64 60 61 63 7I 73 77 69 67 5 

CLOUD COVER 

Average amount (tenths) (0800) ______ 3.9 2.8 2.6 4.2 4.3 6.0 7.1 6.8 6.2 5.7 6.0 5.0 5.1 50 
Less than 3/10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (0800) ____________ 12 15 16 8 11 , 3 5 7 9 , 10 106 , 
More than 7/10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (0800) __ -- ---- -- 12 8 8 15 16 21 26 22 20 18 22 I' 203 5 

PRECIPITATION 

Average amount (inches) _____________ 1.41 0.41 0.29 0.61 1.03 1.86 3.60 4.58 4.68 12.04 13.96 5.45 49.92 60 
Greatest amount (inches) _____ -_._- 1l.61 6.41 10.34 7.52 23.30 8.63 11. 75 13.24 14.89 37.73 42.85 22.81 88.44 138 
Least amount (inchesL ________ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.72 0.47 0.44 0.20 0.00 18.45 138 
Maximum in 24 bours (inches) ________ 8.38 4.85 2.54 3.29 5.22 2.33 4.58 3.09 3.95 9.20 9.30 10.30 10.30 60 
0.01 inch or more (mean number 01 

days) ____ 
-- --- ------------- ~ -- 3 1.8 2 2 I., 8 13 13 13 I' 14 9 95.3 10 

WIND 

Direetion (percentage of 0800 abs.): 
North. ____ . ___________________ 9 3 2 1 1 0 0 1 1 , I' 18 5 19 Northea.8t ______________________ 18 6 2 1 1 1 0 1 1 3 18 23 6 19 Eaat ____________________ ------ 13 I' 5 2 1 0 1 1 1 , 7 7 , 19 
Southeast _____ _._---- -------- 2 8 6 7 4 1 1 1 1 3 2 1 3 19 
South _____ - -- -------------- 1 4 18 39 36 7 3 6 7 6 2 1 11 19 
SouthwesL ------------- -- ---- 3 16 33 3. 35 45 43 45 42 21 3 1 26 19 West ______ 

- ----------- - ------ 13 24 23 9 18 45 50 42 40 30 12 • 2. 19 
NorthwesL 41 23 10 3 3 2 3 3 7 2. 41 44 17 19 Calm _____ 

~ -- - - ---- ---- ---- -- 1 1 2 3 1 1 0 1 1 2 1 1 1 19 

Direction (percentage of 14()() obs.): North ____________________ -- 12 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 8 27 35 7 5 
NorthelU!t. --------- -- ----- -- 56 15 3 0 1 1 2 1 2 20 44 51 I. 5 
E~t ------------ --------- --- 25 40 24 15 5 10 10 18 13 27 13 13 18 5 
Southeast - - --- ---- - --- --- ----- 6 35 50 59 53 38 34 38 48 25 6 0 34 5 
South _____ -~- - ---- ---- I 9 21 24 33 30 22 I' 19 10 1 0 I' 

, 
Southwest~ .- -- ~ ~- -- -- ------- 0 0 1 1 5 7 8 , 6 1 1 0 3 , 
WesL _________ --- ------- ---- 0 0 0 1 1 13 21 17 6 4 1 0 , , 
N orthwesL __ ---- - - --- ------ 0 0 0 0 3 1 3 3 4 5 • 1 2 5 Calm __________________________ 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 5 

34 knoU! 0' over (mean number 01 days) ____________________________ 0 0 0 0 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1 10 
Mean wind speed (m.p.h.). __________ 11 0 9.5 9.6 11.1 11.8 11.9 10.8 10.7 10.0 8.7 12 3 12.5 10.8 15 

VISIBILITY i 

Days with visibility less than Y2 mile_ 0.' 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2 0.2 I 0.4 3.3 I 10 
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MASULIPATAM, INDIA-Latitude 16"11' N., longitude 81"08' E., elevation 10 feet 

Weather element~ Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June I July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Year Years of 
record 

-------1----------------
SEA LEVEL PRESSURE 

Average (millibars) _______ _ _ _ 1015 

TEMPERATURE 
Averap:e (0 F.J _____________________ _ 
Average daily maximum (0 F.) _______ _ 
Average daily minimum (" F.J ______ _ 
ElI:treme highest each month (0 F.J_ 
Extreme lowest each month {O F.J_ 

RELATIVE HUMIDITY 

Average percent (0800) ___ _ 
Average percent (1700) __ _ 

CLOUD COVER 

75 
83 
66 
94 
57 

86 
67 

Average amount (tenthsJ____________ 2.2 
Less than 3/10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (0800l-___________ 19 
More than 7/10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (0800}____________ 7 

PRECIPITATION 

Average amount (inche8l ___________ _ 
Greate8tamount (inches) __________ _ 
Least amount (inche8L ____________ _ 
Maximum in 24 hour8 (inchesl ___ _ 
0.01 inch or more (mean number of days) ________________________ _ 

WIND 

Direction (percentage of 0800 obs.): North ________________________ _ 
Northeast _____________________ _ 
East __________________________ _ 
Southeast _________________ _ 
South ______________________ _ 
Southwest. __________________ _ 
West ________________ _ 
Northwest ___ . _________ _ 
Calm ________________________ _ 

Direction (percentage of 1700 obs.): 
North___ _ _______________ _ 
Northeast. _________________ _ 
East. ________________________ _ 
Southeast _______ _ 
South__ _____ __ _ __ 
Southwest _________________ _ 
West ________________________ _ 
NorthwesL _________________ _ 
Calm _________________________ _ 

34 knots or over (mean number of days) ___________________________ _ 
Mean wind speed (m.p.h.) __________ _ 

VISIBILITY 
Days with visibility less than ~ mile 

(OBOO) __ _______________________ _ 

0.04 
3.16 
0.00 
3.00 

0.4 

36 
23 

6 
6 
3 
o 
o 
1 

25 

o 
3 

I. 
65 
11 

1 
o 
1 
o 
o 

3.' 

0.3 

1013 

77 
86 

6' •• 58 

84 
65 

2.6 

13 

8 

0.43 
8.90 
0.00 
3.' 
0.6 

19 
15 
7 

18 
10 

1 
o 
1 

28 

1 
1 • 61 

26 
2 
o 
o 
o 
o 

3.8 

o 

1011 

81 
91 
72 

108 
62 

82 
64 

3.2 

16 

7 

0.35 
6.22 
0.00 
5.92 

0.6 

4 
6 
4 

20 
33 

7 
2 
1 

23 

o 
o 
1 

52 
40 

7 
o 
o 
o 
o 

4.3 

0.1 

1008 

86 
94 
78 

112 
65 

79 
66 

4 5 

9 

12 

0.71 
4.49 
0.00 
3.66 

1.1 

1 
1 
1 

20 
4. 
18 

3 
1 
7 

o 
1 
1 

51 
35 
12 
o 
o 
o 
o 

5.8 

o 

1004 

90 
100 
82 

118 
67 

75 
61 

4.8 

10 

14 

1.42 
9.51 
0.00 
3.25 

2.2 

1 
1 
1 

13 
29 
18 
13 
14 

9 

2 
1 
o 

46 
30 
11 
5 
6 
o 
o 

6.6 

o 

1001 

89 
.8 
81 

116 
6' 

74 
58 

7.0 

3 

17 

4.17 
11.72 
0.07 
5.25 

6.1 

2 
o 
o 
3 
5 
8 

34 
42 

6 

3 
1 
2 

15 
24 
18 
17 
21 
o 
o 

7.5 

o 

1003 

84 
.2 
78 

109 
67 

81 
61 

8.2 

4 

19 

7.84 
18.74 
1.00 
5.8 

11.4 

o 
o 
o 
o 
3 

12 
40 
35 • 

2 
1 
2 
4 
9 

26 
21 
35 
o 
o 

6.6 

0.1 

1003 

84 
91 
78 

102 
71 

82 
67 

7 6 

4 

21 

5.98 
19.93 

1.08 
5.34 

9.' 

1 
o 
o 
o 
3 

12 
38 
35 
10 

5 
1 
1 

13 
5 

19 
18 
ag 
o 
o 

6.0 

o 

1005 

84 
91 
78 

100 
69 

84 
71 

6.8 

5 

18 

6.14 
17.45 
1.47 
4.5 

'.7 

1 
1 
1 
1 
5 

13 
26 
35 
16 

5 
5 
1 

20 
11 
15 
13 
29 
o 
o 

4.5 

o 

1009 

82 
89 
76 
99 
66 

83 
71 

4 8 

• 
12 

10.39 
26.56 
0.00 
9.95 

8.1 

18 
14 

4 
5 
5 
4 
9 

17 
24 

6 
22 
12 
31 
8 
7 
3 

10 
1 

o 
3.6 

o 

1012 

77 
85 
71 
94 
57 

81 
69 

3.9 

9 

15 

4.33 
20.73 
0.00 

14.00 

4.6 

38 
30 

8 
4 
1 
o 
1 
5 

14 

11 
23 
15 
35 

5 
2 
2 
6 
1 

o 
4.2 

0.1 

1014 

74 
83 
67 
90 
58 

81 
68 

2.6 

16 

9 

1008 

82 
90 
75 

118 
57 

81 
66 

4.9 

117 

159 

0.59 42.40 
8.88 69.49 
0.00 21.33 
4.10 14.00 

0.8 55.5 

40 
31 

8 
3 
o 
o 
o 
1 

17 

7 
14 
18 
48 
11 

1 
o 
1 
I 

o 
4 2 

o 

13 
10 
3 
8 

12 
8 

14 
16 
16 

3 
6 
7 

37 
18 
10 
7 

12 
o 
o 

5.1 

20 

30 
60 
60 
72 
72 

50 
5 

32 

5 

5 

30 
88 
88 
60 

50 

20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 

5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 

5 
20 

8 



Appendix H.D. 64 397 

MERGUI, BURMA-Latitude 12°26' N., longitude 98°36' E., elevation 66 feet 

Weather elements Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Year Yean! of 
record 

--- -------------------------------------
SEA LEVEL PRESSURE 

Average (millibars) ______ -- -- - ---- lOW 1009 1008 1007 1006 1006 1006 1006 1007 1008 1009 1009 1008 50 
TEMPERATURE 

Average (D F.J ________ 
- -- 78 80 82 83 82 80 79 79 79 80 79 78 80 60 Average daily maximum (O-F.)-_-_~=_ 87 89 90 92 89 85 84 84 84 86 87 87 87 60 Average daily minimum (" F.) ____ 69 71 73 75 75 74 74 73 73 73 71 69 72 60 Extreme highest each month (0 F.) --- 95 97 99 98 99 98 97 93 92 93 94 94 99 70 Extreme lowest each month (0 F.) --- - 44 47 63 66 66 65 66 65 66 62 59 48 •• 70 

RELATIVE HUMIDITY 

Average percent (0800) ________ -- --- 72 73 72 72 82 89 91 91 90 84 76 71 80 50 Average percent (1700) ________ --- -- 71 72 72 73 82 87 88 89 88 82 77 72 " 5 

CLOUD COVER 
Average amount (tenths) (0800) ______ 2.5 3.0 3.1 3.5 5.6 6.8 7. 1 6.8 6.' 5.0 3.7 2.9 '.7 50 Less than 3/10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (OSOOL ___________ 6 5 6 5 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 27 5 More than 7/10 average amount (mean 
number of days) (0800) ________ 5 5 6 9 23 28 30 29 26 16 • 3 18' 5 

PRECIPITATION 

Average amount (inchesl-_ -- 0.97 2.05 3.14 4.95 16.68 30.02 32.91 30.01 24.94 12.06 3.76 0.79 162.28 60 Great€stamount (inches) _____ -_. 5.IS 6.64 10.40 23.09 36.40 62.74 53.47 56.64 43.77 31.72 22.00 6.95 213.02 87 Least amount (inches} _________ -- --- 0 0 0 0.19 2.56 15.45 13.12 7.04 S.IS 3.91 0 0132.00 87 Maximum in 24 hours (inches) _______ 2.18 4.55 3 72 5.40 6.13 9.61 9.45 7.05 6.53 4.67 5.23 5.39 9.61 70 
0.01 inch or more (mean number of 

days) ___ ----.-- ----------- ---- 3 • 6 11 22 27 2. 28 24 20 11 3 188 5 

WIND 

Direction (percentage of 0800 obs.): North ________________ 
-- --- -- 2 1 0 5 1 1 1 1 1 3 3 6 2 5 Northeast __________ ~ 

--- --- --- 25 8 15 17 6 4 6 8 • 23 27 40 15 5 EaaL _________________ 
--- -- -- 27 2' 28 23 19 15 8 6 I' 25 30 27 21 5 SOutheast ____ ---------- - ----- 36 56 44 37 .9 44 43 37 44 28 30 23 40 5 SOuth __ ~ _____ 

- --- ------ -- -- I 0 2 3 6 13 • • 8 • 1 2 5 5 Southwest _______ -------- - -- I 0 0 2 8 11 20 21 9 3 0 0 6 5 West. _________ ------- --- -- 0 0 0 1 2 3 5 3 2 2 0 0 2 5 Northwest. ____ ----- --- -- -- - 1 0 1 3 3 5 3 6 3 2 0 0 2 5 Calm __________ -- --- ----- 7 6 10 9 6 4 5 9 10 10 9 2 7 5 

Direction (percentage of 1700 obs.): 
3 17 23 10 5 

North __________ -- -- ---- 26 10 11 10 2 3 5 • 8 Northeast. __ - -- -- --- -- --- --- 10 8 10 11 • 3 2 2 • 11 20 26 9 5 EaBt _____________________ -- --- 6 2 5 • 7 4 • 5 5 10 13 10 6 5 Southeast. __________ ------- 6 11 9 • 22 19 15 19 19 19 20 8 15 5 South ________________ -------- 2 2 1 3 8 13 10 12 9 10 6 1 6 5 Southwest. ____________ 
----- - 3 • 3 7 28 35 43 30 17 14 3 1 16 5 West. _______________ ---- --- I 1 1 4 5 7 8 7 9 3 1 2 • 5 

Northwest._ - ------ ---- -- 44 62 " 49 18 8 8 14 26 19 15 26 29 5 Calm __________________________ 2 0 1 3 6 8 5 8 7 6 5 3 5 5 
34 knots or over (mean number of days) (0800) _____________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 Mean wind speed (knots) _____ -- ---- 5 5 5 4 • 4 • • • 4 4 5 4 43 

VISIBILITY 

Days with visibility less tban }1i mile __ 0 0 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2 0 0.' 5 
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-'---~--r----- - -- -- -----
1- - - A~I'_I_ ~ -1- ~ _I'_'~_m~ 'Veatbcr elements 
, record 

-------------- ---------- ---- -----
SEA LEVEL PRESSI;RE 

Average (millibars) ______ _ 

TEMPERATURE 
Average (0 }".l- _________________ _ 
Average daily maxhnum (0 .1'. L 
Average daily minimum (0 F.) ___ _ 
Extreme highest each month (0 F.) 
Extreme lowest each month (0 F,) ___ _ 

RELATIVE HUMIDITY 

Average percent {O800) ______ _ 
Average percent (1700) ______ _ 

CLOUD COVER 

Average amount (tenthB) (08ooL ____ _ 
Less than 3/10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (08ool- __________ _ 
More than 7 /lOaverage amount (mean 

number of days) (0800)_ _ _____ _ 

PRECIPITATION 

Average amount (inches) __ _ 
Greatest amount (inches) __________ _ 
Least amount (inchesl ___________ _ 
Maximum in 24 hours (inchell) _____ _ 
0.01 inch or more (mean number of 

daysL___ _ ____ _ 

WIND 

Directiun (percentage of 0800 ohs.): North _______________ _ 
NortheallL ___________________ _ 
East _________________________ _ 
Southeallt. ________________ _ 
South_~ _____________________ _ 
SuuthwcsL ___________________ _ 
WesL ______________________ _ 
NorthweSk ____ _ 
Calm _______________________ _ 

Direction (percentage of 1400 oba.): North _________________ _ 
NortheasL _____ . _____________ _ 
East _______________________ _ 
Southeast _________________ _ 
South___ _ ________________ ._ 
Southwest ___________________ _ 
\Vest ______________________ _ 
NorthwesL. _______________ _ 
Calm__ _ _____________ _ 

3-1 knots or over (mea.n number uf days) _________________________ _ 
Mean wind speed (m.p.h.) _________ _ 

VISIBILITY 

Days with visibility less than Y:i mile_ 

1012 1012 

77 77 
88 88 
67 66 
91 92 
62 63 

74 
74 

4.2 

10 

11 

1. 79 
22.98 
0.00 
8.20 

4 

23 
38 
13 
6 
1 
o 
2 

12 
6 

'" 55 
18 

1 
o 
o 
o 
1 , 
o 

8.5 

74 
73 

I 

3 6 

14 

10 

1.11 
8.59 
0.00 
5.16 

4 

21 
25 

6 
5 
o 
o 
5 

18 
19 

12 
36 
28 

3 
o 
o 
1 
4 

16 

o 
7.1 

o 

1011 1009 1007 1006 1006 1007 1008 

79 8:.1 81 79 79 79 79 
90 92 92 88 87 86 87 
68 72 70 71 71 71 71 
96 99 00 9(' 92 IH 92 
65 67 66 67 68 69 68 

75 
72 

1.1:! 
8.12 
0.00 
2 64 

4 

13 
17 

6 
3 
J 
1 
7 

24 
28 

" 16 
37 
11 
3 
o 
2 
4 

20 

o 
5 9 

o 

7il 81 
74 85 

4.6 7.0 

11 .3 

14 23 

I 

I 

85 
87 

8.4 

1 

27 

:..'.3(, 15.13 
13.35 40.56 
0.00 0.78 
8.44 10.43 

21. 75 
41.50 
9.39 

10.17 

8 21 29 

8 
12 

5 
6 
3 
2 

11 
24 
28 

3 
5 

28 
10 
6 
8 

19 
10 
12 

o 
5 9 

o 

3 0 
2 0 
1 0 
5 1 
9 12 

18 36 
26 35 
20 7 
17 9 

1 0 
o 0 
5 0 
3 0 
8 3 

32 54 
29 33 
11 2 
10 " 

o 1 
8.6 13.7 

o 0 

87 
86 

8.3 

o 
28 

15.43 
31.21 

5.27 
5.85 

26 

87 
8Ii 

8.3 

o 
29 

10.29 
36.41 

2.87 
6.82 

27 

I 

87 
86 

7.7 

2 

23 

17.40 
33.20 

4.97 
7.01 

25 

o 1 0 
o 0 0 
o 0 0 
2 1 1 
8 4 8 

40 39 29 
37 39 35 

5 7 12 
9 9 14 

o 0 0 
o 0 1 
o 1 0 
o 2 2 
4 3 3 

64 55 38 
25 26 42 

1 3 6 
6 9 7 

3 1 0.2 
15.9 13.4 10.4 

o 0 0 

I 

JOO9 

" 87 
71 
98 
64 

84 
84 

6 5 

4 

21 

12.51 
22.85 
3.24 
6.03 

21 

2 
5 
7 

12 
9 

11 
17 
15 
21 

2 
6 

20 
8 
3 

13 
26 • 15 

0.4 
7.6 

o 

1010 1011 100ul 

78 77 79 
87 86 92 
70 68 66 
91 91 99 
fi7 60 60 

79 
82 

5 8 

7 

17 

10.52 
25.54 
0.95 
5.80 

17 

7 
20 
15 
17 

7 
4 
6 
8 

16 

I 

74 80 
78 81 

9 75 

16 229 

7.92123.33 
24.31150.26 
0.00 83.92 

11.64 11.64 

15 201 

18 
38 
10 
11 
3 
1 
1 
7 
7 

8 
13 
6 
6 
5 

15 
19 
13 
15 

5 
15 
17 
4 
3 

24 
17 

i 

7 
20 
35 
11 

4 
6 
4 
4 • 

0.2 
8.4 

9 
47 
33 

J 
1 
1 
1 
J 
6 

o 
9.1 5

'

!1' 9.5 

0.1 O.J 02
1 

50 

60 
60 
60 
60 
60 

50 
5 

50 

5 

ijQ 
79 
79 
79 

7 

22 "., 
22 
22 
22 
22 
22 
22 
22 

5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 

5 
60 

7 
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PL"RI, INDIA-Latitude 19°48' N., longitude 85°49' E., elevation 20 feet 

Weather elements Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Year Years of 
record 

----------1-------------__ _ 
SEA LEVEL PRESSURE 

Average (milliban;l) _________ _ 

TEMPERATURE 

Average (0 F.l ____________________ _ 
Average daily maximum (0 F.L ______ _ 
Average daily minimum (0 F.l _______ _ 
Extreme highest each month (0 F.L __ _ 
Extreme lowest each month (0 F.) ___ _ 

RELATIVE HUMIDITY 

Average percent (0800) _____________ _ 
Average percent (1700) ______________ _ 

CLOUD COVER 

1016 

72 
80 
64 
89 
51 

80 
67 

Average amount (tenths) (0800)______ 2.3 
Less than 3/10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (OBOOl____________ 23 
More than 7/10average amount (mean 

number of days) (0800) _____ . ____ 4 

PRECIPITATION 

Average amount (inches) _________ _ 
Greatest amount (inchesl __________ _ 
LeMt amount (inchesl ______________ _ 
Maximum in 24 hours (inchesl _______ _ 
0.01 inch or more (mean number of days) ________ ____ _ _ __ 

WIND 

Direction (percentage of 0800 obs.): 

0.41 
6.51 

o 
2.09 

2. 

North________________ ________ 55 
Nortbeast___________ ___ _ ____ 14 
East____________________ ______ 0 
Soutbeast_______________ ______ 0 
Soutb__________________ ______ 1 
SoutbwesL_ __ _______ _____ 6 
Weat_______ __________________ 3 
Northwest______ _ __________ 11 
Calm__________ _ _________ 10 

Direction (percentage of 1400 oba.): 
North________ _______ __ ____ 1 
NortheasL__ __ __ ________ 3 
East_____ ____________ ____ __ 15 
SoutheasL_ _____ __________ 29 
South_________ ____ _________ 40 
SouthwesL____ __ ___________ 12 
West___________ ____________ 0 
Northwest_________ ___________ 0 
Calm_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 0 

34 knots or over (mean number of 
days) (0800)______________________ 0 

Mean wind speed (m.p.h.)_ •. ~_ .____ 6.2 

VISIBILITY 

Days with visibility leas than J1 mile __ 

222·679 0 - 66 - 27 
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RANGOON, BURMA-Latitude 16°46' N., longitude 96°11' K, elevation 18 feet 

--I ~all --1--;:;;-1 Mar 1 Apr ;\fay 1 June 1 July I Aug I Sept 1 Oct i Nov I Dee Year i ~:~~dof 
.-~--~~ ----~--------I~I~-J~I~I~i-

Weather clement,; 

SEA LEVEL PRESSURE i 
i , , 

Average (millibanc) ________ 
-- - ---- lOll 100' 1008 1006 1005 1003 1003 1004 1006 1008 1010 1011 1007

1 

50 

TEMPERATURE 

Average (0 F.l ______________ --- --- 77 80 84 87 85 81 81 81 81 82 81 78 81 60 Average daily maximum (0 F.L _______ 8' 92 96 98 92 86 85 85 86 88 88 88 89 60 Average da~ minimum (0 F.l ________ 66 67 72 76 77 76 76 76 7. 76 73 68 73 60 Extreme big est each month (0 F.l ____ 100 101 104 106 107 98 93 93 " 95 95 98 107 65 Extreme iowe.!!t each month (0 F.) ---- 55 66 61 68 69 71 70 68 72 70 61 55 55 65 

RELATIVE HUMIDITY 

Average percent (0800) _____ --- --- - 71 72 74 71 80 87 89 89 87 83 79 75 80 50 Average percent (1700) _____ ----- 51 53 54 64 79 85 88 89 86 77 73 61 72 5 

CWUD COVER 

Average amount (tenth5) (0800) ______ 3.2 3.2 4.2 4 .• 7.3 8.9 9.2 9.2 8.7 6.6 4.7 3.5 6.1 50 Less than 3/10 average amount (mean 
number of days) (0800) ____________ 26 22 20 16 8 1 1 0 1 10 17 23 145 5 More than 7/10 average amount (mean 
number of day,,) (0800) __________ 2 4 6 9 18 25 28 29 25 15 8 , 174 , 

PRECIPITATION 
I 

Average amount (inchesl _____________ 0.13 0.22 0.32 1.97 12.12 18.95 22.85 20.82 15.48 7.12 2.66 0.43 103.07 60 Greatest amount (inches). ______ 5.55 3.42 3.74 18.97 27.20 35.43 35.70 31.50 25.88 16.93 16.90 8.28 143.40 83 LeMt amount (incbel!l ________ ------ 0 0 0 0 1.10 10.20 7.38 '.50 7.73 1. 23 0 0 69.05 83 MaJtimum in 24 hours (inchesl ________ 2.91 1. 91 1.56 14.22 ~L05 5.96 5.45 5.27 5.17 5.26 5.94 4.02 14.22 60 0.01 inch or more (mean number of daysL __________ -._-- --------- 0.3 0.3 0.6 1.9 13.9 22.9 25.7 24.7 20.1 10.3 3.4 0.6 124.7 60 

WIND 

Direction (percentage of 0800 obs.): 
North ••• ~ _______ ._ •• __________ 22 7 2 3 2 1 1 3 3 6 13 27 7 24 NortheasL _____________________ 26 6 2 3 5 2 1 1 • 20 42 45 13 24 East. _______ ~ __________________ 7 4 0 2 6 3 2 2 7 I. 20 13 7 24 Southea.et ___________________ ~ __ 6 5 2 2 8 9 5 4 10 12 10 4 6 " South_. _______________________ 3 9 12 12 21 32 27 20 18 15 4 1 15 24 Southwest _____ ---------------- 7 20 38 46 33 34 41 38 28 10 3 2 25 24 Weat __________________________ 

9 26 26 24 16 13 14 19 15 7 1 2 14 24 Northwest ___________________ 8 10 4 4 3 3 5 4 4 5 2 3 5 24 Calm ______________ ----------- 11 15 15 5 5 4 6 10 10 9 4 3 8 24 

Direction (percentage of 1700 obs.): 
North ______ • 

-- ----- --- --- -_. 14 , 0 2 2 1 1 2 2 5 8 22 5 5 NortheasL ____ --------------.- 6 0 0 2 2 1 1 0 1 6 7 1fj 3 5 EasL _____________ ~ 
- ------ ---- 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 5 6 7 2 5 Southeast.,. _________ 
- - -- ---- -- 12 20 24 22 14 10 8 6 11 14 13 6 13 5 Soutb __________ 

-- -- --- ----- 18 28 42 44 38 38 35 32 33 27 23 14 32 5 Soutbwest ____________________ 10 18 22 24 25 31 36 39 25 14 8 6 21 5 W eat _____________________ --- 12 14 8 3 6 9 10 12 8 6 2 3 8 , Nortbwest _______ • _____________ 14 8 3 1 5 3 3 4 3 3 2 7 5 , Calm __________________________ 
12 7 1 1 8 7 6 5 16 20 31 19 11 , 

" knots 0' over (mean number of days) ________________ ~ ______ ---- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
01 

5 Mean wind speed (m.p.h.l _______ --- 2.7 2.9 3.6 4.2 3.6 3.7 3.8 3.3 • 2.7 2.3 2.0 3.0 3.2 60 

VISIBILITY 
i Day" with visibility less than }i mile __ 0.2 2 2 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2 0.41 5.01 5 
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SAGAR ISLAND, INDIA-Latitude 21 °39' N., longitude 88"03' E., elevation 10 feet 
----

Weather elements Jan. Feb. M",. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Doo. YM' Year~ of 
record 

---------------------------
SEA LEVEL PRESSURE 

Average (millibaI'8) _________ ._----- 1015 1013 1009 1005 1000 997 998 1000 1004 1009 1014 1015 1007 20 
TEMPERATURE 

Average (0 F.) ______________________ 65 .9 78 87 9' 88 79 78 78 77 71 66 77 '0 Average daily maximum (0 F.l ________ 77 81 87 90 91 90 87 87 88 87 82 77 85 60 Average daily minimum (0 F.L _______ 59 65 74 79 81 81 80 80 80 76 67 59 73 60 Extreme highest each month (0 F.L ___ 87 92 101 103 101 104 97 98 97 9' 90 85 104 60 Extreme lowest each month (0 F.l _____ 46 46 64 64 64 67 73 71 73 6. 54 49 46 60 
RELATIVE HUMIDITY 

Average percent (0800) ______________ 83 81 76 77 78 81 85 87 84 81 78 80 81 50 Average percent (1100) _____ ----- -- 63 67 74 7. 78 80 82 83 81 78 68 64 75 5 

CLOUD COVER 

Average amount (tenths) (0800) ______ 2.7 ••• '.7 5.5 ••• 8_1 8.7 8.5 7.6 5.1 3.3 2.4 5.4 50 Less than 3/10 average amount (mean 
number of days) (08OOL ___________ 20 I' 10 6 2 0 0 0 1 9 14 19 94 5 More than 7/10 average amount (mean 
number of days) (O8OOl ___ • .------ 5 8 9 " 19 2. 27 26 22 12 8 • 177 5 

PRECIPITATION 

Average amount (incbesl _____________ 1.18 0.51 0.39 0.16 0.32 5.71 18.23 16.46 8.98 1.73 0.95 0.28 ".88 30 Greatest amount (incbeB) ____________ 2.33 7.78 7.67 5.43 25.37 28.46 37.96 29.95 29.87 23.76 10.93 2.32 108.38 60 Least amount (incheB) _______________ 0 0 0 0 0.38 1.14 4.51 5.97 3.16 0.02 0 0 45.08 60 Maximum in 24 hours (incheB) ________ 1.90 '.03 4.95 3.10 7.98 14.14 13.94 8.43 6.87 12.66 4.18 1.25 14.14 60 0.01 inch or more (mean number of days) ____________________________ 2 • 3 • 8 16 2. 21 18 9 1.5 0.2 108.7 10 

WIND 

Direction (percentage of 0800 obs.): 
4' 

North _________________________ 35 22 8 2 2 2 3 • • 19 5. 16 24 NortheasL _____________________ 26 19 • 1 • 6 7 6 10 20 " 24 I' 24 Eaet ___________________________ 4 4 1 1 • 5 7 7 10 10 • 2 5 2. Southeast ____ •.• _____ . _. _. __ .. _ 2 2 2 5 10 8 8 12 11 5 1 1 6 24 South ... _____ .. ___ . ___ .. __ . ___ 7 14 28 49 50 .8 2. 2. 26 9 2 1 22 24 SouthwesL _____________ . __ .. ___ 9 20 3. 37 28 32 3. 35 24 ,. • • 2' 24 WeBt. ____ . _. ______ . _______ . _._ 6 9 10 • • 5 9 10 10 11 • • 7 2. Northwest- ____________________ 10 10 7 2 2 3 • • • " 13 11 7 2. Calm __________________________ 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 2. 
Direction (percentage of 1700 obs.): 

'2 47 12 North~ ____ ~~ __ ----------- --- 26 13 • 0 2 2 1 2 5 1. 5 NortheasL __ ~ ___________ ~ ___ ~ ~_ 11 5 2 0 3 1 0 1 • 15 28 17 8 5 East ______ ~ __ ~ ~ ~ ___ ~ ______ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 1 1 0 • 3 5 • 7 10 • 1 3 5 Southeal!t ________ ~_ ~ ___________ 7 8 8 5 18 19 ,. 16 11 12 1 2 10 5 SOuth ___ ~ ____ 
---~~------- -- 37 52 66 72 59 47 46 45 43 21 I' 17 43 5 SOuthwest ____ 
-----------~-~~- 12 15 18 22 13 22 27 26 21 14 10 8 17 5 

West~ __ ~~ __ ~_ 
------------~---

1 1 0 1 1 5 6 6 4 3 • 2 3 5 Northwest __ ~ ______ ~ ___ ~ ~ __ ~ ~ __ 2 4 1 0 1 2 1 1 • 3 6 5 2 5 
Calm_~ ~ ~ __ ~ ~ ______ ~ ___ ~ ___ ~ ___ 2 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 • 8 4 1 2 5 •• knots 0' over (mean number of 

daya) (0800) ______________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 
Mean wind speed (m.p.h.) ___________ 5.5 6.7 9.6 13.7 13.5 13.2 12.1 10.6 8.4 5.8 5.5 0.5 9.2 60 

VISIBILITY 

Days with visibility les8 than % mile 
0.1 0 2 0.6 0.11 0.4 1.11 14.4 8 (0800) ____ ---- --- ------ ----- -- 4 2 0.1 1.0 • 
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TABLE ISLAND, ANDAMAN ISLANDS, INDIA-Latitude 14°11' N., longitude 93°22' E., elevation 90 feet 

Weather elemente Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Year Years of 
record 

---------------------- -~----
SEA LEVEL PRESSURE 

Average (millibars) _. ____ " ___ --- --- lOIS 1014 1013 1011 1008 1006 1006 1007 1008 1011 1012 1013 1010 15 

TEMPERATURE 

Average (0 F.J ______________________ 
79 79 82 8. 84 82 81 81 81 82 82 80 81 30 Average daily maximum (0 F.J ________ 83 84 87 89 89 85 84 84 84 85 85 83 85 30 Average daily minimum (0 F.) ________ 75 74 76 79 79 78 77 77 77 78 78 76 77 29 Extreme highest each month (0 F.J_ -- 88 93 96 95 98 91 93 91 89 92 89 91 98 30 Extreme loweet each month (0 F.L_ 70 70 65 69 68 71 71 69 65 70 72 71 65 30 

RELATIVE HUMIDITY 

Average percent (OBOO). _____ "----- 73 73 75 74 80 88 90 89 88 84 80 74 81 30 

CLOUD COVER 

Average amount (tentlliJ) (OSOOL_ --- ••• 3.6 3.5 '.0 6.6 8.1 8.' 8.0 7.' 6.1 5.8 5.3 5.9 15 

PRECIPITATION 

Average amount (inches) _______ . _____ 0.8 0.1 0.2 0.6 8.7 15.1 13.5 11.5 11 .3 6.5 5.7 2.' 76.4 30 Maltimum in 24 hours (inches) ________ 3.1 0.7 1.3 8.2 7.7 7.5 7.0 '.8 6.0 5.0 6.6 7.7 8.2 30 om inch or more (mean number of 
days) ___ --- ------ --- ----- ------- 0.7 0.3 0.3 1 11 17 18 16 16 10 7 2 99.3 30 

WIND 

Direction (percentage of 0800 obs.): North _________________________ 35 52 41 21 • 0 1 0 1 6 8 22 16 15 Northeast_. ____________________ 34 20 10 • 1 0 0 0 0 10 26 3. 12 15 East. __________________________ 18 6 5 • 2 0 1 1 2 16 32 29 10 15 Southeast ______________________ 2 1 1 3 • 3 1 6 4 13 10 5 4 15 South _________________________ 
1 0 2 2 13 24 15 16 16 15 8 2 • 15 Southwest. ___________________ 0 1 1 5 30 53 61 47 37 14 • 0 22 15 West _________ .. ___ .. ___ . _. ____ 0 2 5 21 27 18 I' 26 28 10 3 0 13 15 Northwest ____ . _. __ .. ___ . _____ . 3 13 • 15 Calm. ___________ ~ _____________ 7 5 6 7 4 1 1 1 6 11 7 2 5 15 Mean wind speed (knots) _____ --- --- 6 6 5 5 • 13 15 15 10 6 6 7 9 25 

VISIBILITY 

Days with visibility lees than ~ mile .. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 I 5 
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TAVOY, BURMA-Latitude 14°05' N., longitude 98°121 E., elevation 19 feet. 
-- .. ~---~~-

I 
" 1 Aug,l Sept. Oct. I NOV.! Dec. 

~ ~ 

Weather elements Jan. F,b. Mac.; AP'.I 'lay Jun' July Year Years of 

---11---'- --[- record 
------

SEA LEVEL PRESSURE 

Average (millibars) (0800) ___ --- ---- 1014 1014 1012 1011 1009 1008 
I 

1008 1009 1010 1012 1013 1014 1011 50 

TEMPERATURE 

Average (0 F.l- ______________ 
~-- --- 78 80 82 84 82 80 79 79 79 81 79 77 80 50 Average daily maximum (0 F.) _______ 90 92 93 94 89 84 83 83 84 " 89 88 " 50 

Average daily mimmum (0 F) ____ 65 68 71 75 75 75 74 74 74 74 70 66 72 50 
Extreme highest each month (0 F ) -- 9S .. .. 101 .. 95 97 93 92 99 100 97 101 52 
Extreme lowest each month (0 F.) ---- 50 55 57 65 69 69 69 68 69 62 55 48 4S 52 

RELATIVE HUMIDITY 

Average percent (0800). ____ -- - ~ 75 74 72 72 81 89 91 " 89 82 75 73 80 50 Average percent (1700) ___ • _____ -- -- 67 69 68 72 83 90 92 91 89 83 78 68 79 , 
CLOUD COVER 

Average amount (tenthsL ___________ 3.4 3.3 3.7 5.6 8.2 9.1 9.4 9.2 8.8 7.2 5.7 3.7 6.4 7 
Less than 3/10 average amount (mesn 

number of days) (0800) ____________ 20 17 19 11 1 0 0 0 0 7 11 I. 105 5 
More than 7/10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (0800) ___ : ________ 5 6 6 12 25 29 30 30 27 17 12 7 206 5 

PRECIPITATION 

Average amount (inchesL __ -- -- --- 0.23 0.49 1.69 3.14 22.11 45.29 49.99 46.69 32.21 10.33 2.3£ 0.32 214.85 50 
Greatest amount (inchesl ____________ 1.69 2.70 5.28 9.79 48.53 76.86 77.83 83.77 67.06 29.31 8.24 2.40 286.26 81 
Least amount (inches) ___________ 

~ -- 0 0 0 0 8.58 18.48 13.98 19.79 9.42 2.72 0 0173.46 81 
Maximum in 24 bours (inchesL _______ 1. 42 2.00 3 41 3 80 11.75 12.11 9.72 10.68 13.10 7.76 3.15 1 57 13.10 50 
0.01 inch or more (mean number of 

days) ______ -------------- ---- O.S 3 4 10 24 30 30 29 25 17 8 2 182.8 5 

WIND 

Direction (percentage of 0800 ohs.): North _________________________ 3 4 4 4 2 1 0 1 1 3 , 4 3 20 NortheasL ____________________ 4 5 5 5 2 1 1 0 1 3 6 6 3 20 EasL _____________________ -- -- I I 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 2 3 1 1 20 
Southeast. _______ • _ ... _____ .. __ 0 1 0 1 5 6 5 4 4 2 2 1 3 20 
South ___ . ____ ... __ . _. _________ 0 0 0 0 6 9 8 7 5 3 1 0 3 20 Southwest ______________________ 0 0 0 0 3 7 9 !O 4 0 I 0 3 20 West _________ --------------- 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 1 20 
Northwest- ______ -- --- ---- ---- 0 1 2 1 I I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 20 Calm _______ ------------- --- - 92 " 87 " 80 73 74 76 83 85 81 87 82 20 

Direction (percentage of 1400 ohs.): North _____________________ 
~ -- 6 13 11 6 3 0 1 1 1 4 3 8 5 5 

NortheasL ______ --- ---- - ---- 6 4 2 3 3 0 1 1 3 4 9 9 4 5 EasL ________ - ----- - --- ---- - 5 1 0 2 1 1 0 1 1 1 3 3 2 5 
Southeast _____ --- --- --- -. ~ 2 0 2 2 , 9 6 5 3 3 1 0 3 , 
South _______ -- --- --- --- 0 0 5 3 19 26 17 15 9 2 1 0 8 5 
SouthwesL _____ -- --- -- 0 I 2 3 10 14 14 14 6 1 2 0 6 5 
Vi' est ___________ --- --- -- -- 1 1 4 2 3 2 1 2 2 0 1 0 2 5 
Northwest. _____ -- -- - --- --- - 4 10 14 16 3 1 1 1 3 1 0 6 5 5 Calm ________________________ 76 70 60 63 53 47 " 60 72 84 80 74 65 5 

34 knots or over (mean number nl days) (0800) ______________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 
Mean wind speed (m.p.h.l __________ 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.9 I.S 1.7 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.4 1 5 50 

VISIBILITY 

Days with visibility less than Y2 mile 
0 0 0 0 01 0·'1 8 (0800l ____________ -------------- 0 0.4 0.1 0 0 0 0 
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VICTORIA POINT, BURMA~Latitude 09°59' N., longitude 98°35' E., elevation 157 feet 

Weather elements Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. M.y June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Year Year5 of 
record 

---------------------------
TEMPERATURE 

Average (0 F.J _______________ --- --- 80 81 83 83 81 80 79 79 79 79 80 79 80 30 
Average daily maximum (0 F.). --,- 86 88 89 90 86 84 83 83 83 84 85 85 86 30 Average daily minimum (0 F.L. ______ 73 74 76 77 76 75 75 75 74 75 75 74 75 30 
Extreme highest each month (0 F.J. ___ 95 97 97 99 9. 90 89 88 89 91 95 •• 99 41 
E:dreme lowest each month (0 F.l _____ 64 66 70 70 68 68 70 70 69 70 66 6. 64 41 

RELATIVE HUMIDITY 

Average percent (08OOJ ____ ---- ---- 67 66 67 71 80 84 85 85 85 82 76 69 76 30 
Average percent (1700). _ '. - --- ----- 70 66 70 76 84 86 86 86 87 84 82 73 79 5 

CLOUD COVER 

Average amount (tenths) (0800) ______ '.9 4.5 5.1 6.2 7.4 8.0 8.2 8.0 7.8 7.2 6.' 5.8 6.6 30 
Less than 3/10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (08OOL. __________ 10 12 9 2 1 0 0 1 1 3 1 10 50 5 
More than 7/10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (0800) _________ -- 16 9 14 23 26 28 28 28 26 24 24 15 261 5 

PRECIPITATION 

Average amount (inches) __________ 0.40 0.67 :L17 5.13 19.80 28.34 28.79 26.11 28.00 17.60 6.34 2.27 165.62 30 Greatest amount (incbes) ___ ------ 1.98 6.61 10.64 15.75 40.59 56.68 52.20 66.36 45.85 44.63 11.03 11.42 269.99 30 Least amount (incbes) ___ • ______ . ____ 0 0 0.04 0.68 9.47 14.39 9.58 7.77 16.58 6.77 1. 63 0.11 130.22 30 Maximum in 24 hours (inches) ________ 2.59 2.04 3.34 9.08 10.00 6.77 11.69 8.47 8.37 6.95 3.84 4.70 11.69 41 om inch or more (mean number of 
days) -------------- - - -- --- -" --- 5 1.8 7 13 26 25 26 2. 23 21 18 7 199 5 

WIND 

Direction (percentage of 0800 obs.): Nortb ______ • ____ • _____________ 11 3 4 5 1 0 2 1 3 5 11 12 5 Northeast ______ • _____________ ._ 51 61 55 46 13 • 2 3 • 32 47 51 31 EasL __________________ ~ _______ 16 14 16 17 13 9 7 4 8 11 13 13 12 Southeast. ~ _____ ~ _~ ~ ___________ 3 2 3 8 18 17 13 11 15 10 5 , 9 South ___ • ____________________ ~ 1 0 0 2 12 14 9 12 9 6 1 1 6 Southwest ________________ ~ _____ 0 0 1 2 12 25 32 30 17 5 1 0 10 West __________________________ 0 1 0 2 5 10 13 16 10 2 0 0 5 Northwest ______________ • ______ 2 1 2 2 3 3 3 4 4 2 2 2 3 Calm. _________________________ 16 17 18 16 22 18 18 18 30 27 20 17 1. 

Direction (percentage of 1400 obs.): North ___________________ 
--- -- 13 • 7 3 2 1 1 0 2 2 5 2 3 

Nortbeaet __ --- - ---_. ---- 49 12 12 11 3 0 0 0 1 26 38 55 18 Ea.eL _______ • ____ 
- --- ---- -- --- 13 36 17 19 8 2 1 1 0 12 23 31 14 

SoutheaaL_ ------ ---- -------- 3 • 3 6 9 3 1 6 4 3 3 2 4 SOuth ___ ~ ___ --- ---- ----. ---- 0 1 2 1 6 3 1 3 3 5 3 1 2 
Southwest --- --- ---- -------- 0 1 1 8 41 59 57 51 32 15 3 0 22 W est ___ • ___________ --- --- ---- 2 • 5 9 10 12 18 23 21 5 2 0 9 Northwe8t __________ ----- --- - 12 31 45 28 7 3 • 5 9 6 5 0 13 Calm __________________________ 8 7 8 15 14 17 17 11 28 26 18 9 15 

34 knotll or over (mean number of ,gl days) (0800) ______________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 Mean wind speed (m.p.h.) _______ -- 5.6 5.5 5.3 '.7 5.4 6.5 6.' 5.0 4.1 4.5 5.5 5.3 30 

VISIBILITY 

0'[ 

Days with vieibility less than 72 mile 

01 
I ! 

(OBOO) __ • ____________________ • _._ 0.1 0.3 0 01 0 0 0 0 0] 0 0 8 
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VISHAKHAPATNAM, INDIA-Latitude 17"42' N., longitude 83"18' E., elevation 126 feet 
~.---

Westher elements Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. j Dec. Year Years of 
record 

---------------------------
SEA LEVEL PRESSURE 

Average (millibars) __ ._ 
~ ~- --- --.- 1015 1013 IOU 1008 1004 1000 1001 1002 1004 1009 1013 1015 1008 20 

TEMPERATURE 

Average SaF.)---------- --- _____ 74 78 83 87 8. 88 85 85 84 83 78 75 82 30 Average dy maximum (0 F.l__ __ 81 84 87 90 92 .2 8' 89 88 88 84 81 87 45 Average daily minimum (" F ). ____ 67 71 75 78 81 81 79 79 78 77 72 68 76 45 Extreme highest each month (0 F ) 90 98 97 99 110 111 101 99 100 97 91 88 111 45 Extreme lowest each month (0 F,J ---- 58 61 65 65 68 70 71 70 72 69 59 59 58 45 

RELATIVE HUMIDITY 

Average percent (0800) _____ 
~ - ---- 74 76 74 72 72 75 79 80 80 76 66 65 74 40 Average pefcent (1700). ______ .' --.- 69 73 74 76 76 73 72 74 76 74 65 63 72 5 

CLOUD COVER 

Average amount (tenth8) ______ , _____ 2~ 7 2.9 2.9 4.3 5.7 7.8 8.3 7.9 7.1 5.1 4.4 3.3 5.2 32 
Le!!s than 3/10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (0800) ___ , _____ , __ 20 17 19 14 7 1 1 2 5 11 11 19 127 5 
More than 7/10 average amount (mean 

number of days) (08OOL ___________ 6 7 6 10 17 26 25 25 20 15 15 9 181 5 

PRECIPITATION 

Average amount (inches) ______ -- --- 0.28 0.59 0.35 0.51 2.09 3.47 4.92 3.90 6.58 10.28 3.54 0.67 37.17 30 Greatest amount (inches) ___________ 6.52 4.80 4.93 4.06 14.50 14.20 10.84 15.49 22.03 30.20 20.91 25.80 79.50 84 Lea.st amount (inches) _______________ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.43 0.29 0.68 1.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.11 84 Maximum in 24 hours (inches} ________ 5.20 2.54 2.54 2.91 5.69 6.54 3.20 4.19 5.85 10.27 10.65 7.53 10.65 40 
0.01 inch or more (mean number of 

days) _______ -- --- ------- -------- 1.2 3 2 2 4 9 13 11 12 11 4 0.4 72.6 10 

WIND 

Direction (percentage of 0800 obs.): 
North___ _ _____________ --- - 13 6 2 1 0 1 0 1 3 9 19 17 6 2:! 
Northea.sL ---------- 25 14 2 2 3 2 1 2 6 29 50 46 15 22 
EasL ______ == = = = == = == __________ 5 5 2 2 1 1 1 1 3 3 4 5 3 22 Southea.st ______ • _. _. ________ .. _ 2 3 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 22 South ______ . __________ ----- 1 3 2 4 6 4 2 2 3 1 1 0 2 22 SouthwesL _______________ --- -- 10 22 52 67 65 65 66 56 39 17 3 1 40 22 West. ______________________ 

-- 26 28 28 19 15 22 22 25 23 20 7 9 20 22 Northwest. _________________ -- 9 7 4 2 2 2 2 4 8 8 7 13 6 22 Calm. _________ -- -- -- ---- --- 10 13 6 2 4 3 5 8 13 9 9 6 7 22 

Direction (percentage of 1400 obs.): 
North. ____ ---- ----- - --- --- 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 2 1 1 1 5 Northea.st ____ 

-- ------- --- --- - 17 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 6 25 38 34 10 5 East ______ . ____ 
- ---- --------- 34 17 1 1 2 1 0 fr 3 26 46 55 15 5 

Southeast._ --- ------ ---- ---- 23 28 8 7 7 3 1 1 9 10 8 fi 9 5 South _____ -._-------- -- --- 21 39 45 38 33 21 8 14 24 12 3 3 22 5 Southwest ______________________ 5 12 40 46 45 41 51 52 29 12 1 1 29 5 West __________________________ I 1 5 6 6 22 28 20 17 4 0 1 9 5 Northwest ______________ ----- 0 0 1 1 2 5 8 5 2 3 1 0 2 5 Calm ____ . _____________________ 0 0 1 1 3 5 3 8 7 7 2 1 3 5 
34 knots or over (mean number of days) (0800) ____________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 Mean wind speed (m.p.h.) __________ 2.9 3.2 4.1 5.5 5.6 5.4 5.5 4.6 3.4 3.2 3.8 3.4 4.2 

1 

50 

VISIBILITY 

01 

I 
I 

Days with visibility leu than ~ mile 

01 I 
(0800) ___________________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

! 

0 8 
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TABLE I.-Percent frequencies of sea and swell for selected port entrances 

Port or harbor 

Madras ______ _ ________ Jan. 

Apr. 

July 

Oct. 

Vishlakhapatnam ________ .--- ______ Jan. 

-Less than 0.5 percent. 
< Less than 
> Greater than 

Apr. 

July 

Oct. 

{~E SE 
S 

j~E SE 
S 

lSW 

l
~E 
SE 
S 
SW 

4 
31 
11 

Sea-wave height (feet) 

1 
20 

1 ____ ____ 11 1 
6 1 _____________ 31 

6 ____________________ _ 24 

1 
16 

19 

2 ____________ _ 
5 ________________________ _ 6 
3 

3 
9 

25 
22 

1 
3 _____________ _ 

12 
6 

• 

2 _________ _ 
2 • 

15 

62 
1 ____________ _ 
1 
6 

16 

- ---- ---- ---- ---------
2 * 

10 2 

2 ___________ _ 52 
10 
8 
8 
7 

7 
4 

4 ________________ _ 

2 
2 
4 

2 

1 ________________ _ 

2 _______ _ 52 

13 ________________________ _ 
17 
3 

44 

6 
22 
20 

1 ____________ _ 
4 
2 1 _____ _ 

1 _________ _ 

59 

2 2 ____________ _ 
25 10 ____ _ 

• 57 
2 1 _____ _ 
6 ________________ _ 

10 1 
18 5 _______ _ 

16 2 
8 _______ _ 
8 
4 

62 

1 2 ___________ _ 38 ___________ _ 19 

4 
11 19 
7 6 

2 ________________ _ 8 
13 

3 
_________________ 54 

3 ____________ _ 7 

7 ____________ _ 
2 ____________ _ 
3 ____________ _ 

50 ___________ _ 34 
_____________________________ 11 ________________ _ 

4 ______________________ 22 ____________ _ 
6 14 9 11 6 __ 13 20 ____________ _ 

15 9 ____ ____ ____ 54 9 ____ ____ 28 
6 _____________________ 13 4 ____________ _ 

6 3 ____ ____ ____ __ 9 
6 ____ ____ ____ 1 _________ 13 22 _______ _ 

2 
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TABLE I.-Percent frequencies of sea and swell for selected port entrances-Continued 

Port or harbor 

Haoghly River __________________ _ 

~-~. 

Sea-wave height (feet) Swell-wave height (feet) 
Month Principal I_~~~--.--.--.----_I_-_.-,_-,__--­

directions 

Jan. 

Apr. 

JUly 

Oct. 

<3 3-5 5-88-12 >12 Calms 1-66-12 >12 Calms 

3 
3 
4 

• 
1 

-- ---- ---- ------
1 • 

81 3 ~_~~ __ ~_ 
1 ~ 

6 _~~~ _______________ ~~~ __ _ 

1 
4 
3 

1 * 

* 
2 

14 
18 
2 

1 
3 
7 

14 
2 

2 
13 
18 
2 

• 
1 

10 
15 

1 

• 
• 
8 

10 

1 
3 

13 
2 

7 ______ ~~ 
4 1 

1 ~~ ___ ~~~ ____ ~ 18 6 
2 1 ____ ~~~ __ 30 17 3 

__ ~~ __ ~ ________ ~~ 1 * 
10 __ ~_ ~ ___ ~~~_ 

1 ~~_~ ~~~~ 1 __ ~~ ~~~~ _ 
2 

10 
* 

2 ~~_~~_~ __ 13 
2 8 

1 

16 
34 

1 

5 _ 
15 __ 

88 

20 

3 1 1 
521 

* 50 1 
3 

1 
2 

13 
6 

* 33 

13 4 2 1 1 _____ ~~~~ 26 
9 3 2 ~~~~ ~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~ 
2 ~~~~ ~~_~ ___ ~ ____ _ 

87 

10 
1 

1 

2 __ ~~~ ___ _ 
1 __ _ 

1 _____ ~~_~~~ __ 

93 

Karnaphuli River (Chittagong) _____ Jan. {
~E 
SW 
W 
NW 

3 __ ~_ ~~~~ __ ~~ ~~~~ ___ ~ 3 ~~~~ _~_~ _~~_ 

·Less than 0.5 percent. 
< Less than 
> Greater than 

Apr. 

July 

Oct. 

{
~E 
SW 
W 
NW 

4 2 __ ~~ _~~~ __ ~~ ~~~~~_~~~ 
4 ________ ~ __ ~ __ ~~ __ ~ 

2 
1 

* ____ ____ ____ 15 1 
13 
34 

2 3 ~~_~ ~~~~ _~~~~~ __ ~ 15 
9 6 2 ~~ ___ ~~_~ ____ 37 

12 ~_~~ ~~~~ ~~~~ ~~_~ _~~_~~~~_ 20 
3 4 * 

1 
7 

10 

* ____ ____ ____ 9 1 
10 3 6 _~~~ __ ~~~ __ ~~ 3 
13 19 16 _______ ~~ __ ~~ 9 

17 

5 _____ ~~ ____ ~_ 
2 * ________ _ 

7 
24 3 _~~ __ ~ 
38 15 _~~~_~~~ 

3 3 _~_~ ___ ~ __ ~~~ _______ ~ _~~~ __ ~~ __ 
* 

1 * ____ ____ ____ 59 2 1 49 
15 _~ __ ~ ___ ~~_~ ~~_~ _~~~~~~~_ 14 5 ____ _______ _ 
22 ~~ __ ~~_~ ~~ ___ ~~ __ ~~~~ 24 5 ____________ _ 

2 
1 

---- ---- ---- ---- --------- ---- ---- -----

* 
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TABLE I.-Percent frequencies of sea and swell for selected port entrances-Continued 

Port or harbor Month Principal 
directions 

Sea-wave height (feet) Swell-wave height (feet) 

<3 3-5 5-88-12 >12 CalIllil 1--6 &-12 >12 Calnu; 
----------1---1---------1---1--1--1---

Kaladan River (Akyab) ___________ Jan. 

Apr. 

July 

Oct. 

Rangoon River ___________________ Jan. 

·Less than 0,5 percent. 
< Less than 
> Greater than 

Apr. 

July 

Oct. 

{

SE 

lw 
NW 

{
~E 
SW 
W 
NW 

{
~E 
SW 
W 
NW 

{
~E 
SW 
W 
NW 

al SW 
W 

{~E S 
SW _ W 

91 

3 _____________ _ 3 ________________ _ 
3 3 ____________________ _ 
7 ________________________ _ 3 

2 

• ____ ____ ____ 13 1 
13 2 3 _________________ 15 
34 9 6 2 ____________ 37 
13 ____ ____ __ _ ____ ______ 20 
5 1 ____ ____ ____ ______ 5 

13 

5 ____________ _ 
2 2 ________ _ 

1 
7 

10 

I 
3 

19 

7 I ____ ____ 7 

1 

10 
13 
3 

6 __________ _ 
16 ________ _ 

3 ___________ _ 
I 

1 ___________ _ 55 

3 24 3 ________ _ 
9 38 15 ________ _ 

1 48 
15 ________________ _ 

3 
14 5 _____ _ 

22 
2 
2 

2 

_________________________ 24 5 _____ _ 

2 _________________________ _ 

• ____ ____ ____ 98 _______ _ 93 
____ ____ ____ ____ ____ _________ 1 ________________ _ 

____ ____ ____ ____ _________ 5 ________________ _ 
______ ____ 1 ____________ _ 

I _____________ _ 67 ___________ _ 55 
7 
6 
6 
5 

7 7 
4 ____ ____ ____ _________ 7 
2 2 __________ ~ ______ 10 

5 

10 ____ _ 

11 ____ ____ ____ _________ 3 
9 33 28 2 2 _________ 28 
2 2 I _______________ _ 

4 
7 
5 

16 
6 

• 
2 

58 _~ __ 
2 

21 
2 _________________ 27 

__ ____ ____ ____ _________ 4 

7 ________ _ 

2 

17 

3 
47 ____________ _ 

2 

• 40 

6 ____________ _ 
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TABLE I.-Percent frequencies of sea and swell for selected port entrances-Continued 

Port or harbor Month 
Sea·wave height (feet) Swell-wave height (feet) 

Principal I __ ,---,_--,_-,_-, ___ -1-_,-_,-_, __ _ 
<3 3-5 5-88-12 >12 Calms 1--66-12 >12 CalIru; 

directions 1- I I 

- -~~-~-----~--I----I-~ . - ~~~~--~I---I----~---

Mergui (North Approach) ________ Jan. 

Port Blair __ _____________ _ 

·Less than 0.5 percent. 
< Less than 
> Greater than 

Apr. 

JUly 

Oct. 

Jan. 

Apr. 

JUly 

Oct. 

{

s 
BW 
W 
NW 
N 

{tw 
NW 
N 

{tw 
NW 
N 

{tw 
NW 
N 

{
~W 
NE 
E 
BE 

{
~W 
NE 
E 
BE 

{

NW 

~E 
BE 

{
~W 
NE 
E 
SE 

1 _______________ _ 48 94 7 1 ____________________ _ 2 ________ _ 
15 ______ _ 
7 _______ _ 

19 ________ _ 

• • 29 
11 1 _________ _ 
5 ______________ _ 

3 
18 
22 

7 I 1 ________________ _ 
2 ________________ _ 

1 
13 
12 
5 

4 
26 
5 

• ____ ____ ____ 30 1 
17 

1 
12 2 2 _________ 36 

1 _ __ ____ _________ 2 

1 * * __ _ 71 5 

2 ____________ _ 

2 

• 59 
7 2 ________ _ 

2 ________ _ 
2 ________ _ 

* * 24 
31 3 ________ _ 

3 ____________ _ 

• • 81 4 
3 I ______________ _ 
7 ________________________ _ 

9 _ 
2 3 ____ _ 

7 
5 

1 _____________________ _ 

12 ____ ____ ____ ____ _ 4 
24 15 9 3 _____________ 27 
18 9 9 _________________ 12 

4 

37 

8 4 ___ _ 
4 ____________ _ 

5 _______________ _ 60 1--'-----'-----'---
9 

13 
10 
3 

____ ____ ____ ____ ____ 81 
2 _______________________ _ 
2 ________________________ _ 

7 4 ________ _ 
2 ____ 2 ___ _ 

• 43 10 _________________ _ 
13 
23 

8 
3 ______________ _ 

insufficient data 

insufficient data 

insufficient data 
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UCEA/-; AREA A 

lFor location of area ~ee figure 1) 

Months Jan, Feb. Mar. 

Pressure, sea level (millibars); 

~edf;!,~~ _ ~_-.-~ =:= = == =:: =:::: =::::: =:::::::: 1013 1011 1010 
1015 1013 1013 U of abs. > _________ 

Temperature, air (0 F): 
1016 1016 1015 

U of obI!. <------ ------------ 75 75 78 Median. __ ;::,.. __________________ 76 77 80 
;!i of obs. > --- --- --------------- ----- 79 80 81 

Tempera.ture, mean sea surface 0 F _____________ . _____ 79 70 81 
Precipitation: Percent of observations with precipitation. 0 0 0 
CloudineBB: Total cloud amount in eighths of sky cover: 

t1':~~~~ _ ~_-: ::::::: =::::::::::::::::::::::::: 0.6 0 0.3 
2.0 1.2 1.0 ;!i of obs. > ___________________ 

Visibility: Percent of observationa: 
------------ 4.0 2.6 2.4 

<2 miles_ ----------- ---------- 1 0 0 
<5 miles -- - -------- ------- - ------_. ---------- 4 0 0 

Median-Half the observations fall below and half above this point. 
5-Equal to or more. 
<-Equal to or less. 
<-Less than. 

Apr. I 

1007 
1009 
1012 

81 
83 
85 
84 
0 

0.6 
1.6 
2.6 

0 
0 

OCEAN AREA B 

May 

1002 
1006 
1009 

83 
85 
86 
85 

0 

1.5 
3.0 
5.0 

0 
2 

(For location of area. see figure 1) 

Months 

PreolSUre, sea level (millibars): 
74" of obe. < Median ________ _ 
!i of obe. 5 _________________ _ 

Temperature, air (0 F): 
!i of obe. < Median__ _ ___________ _ 
!i of obs. > ______________________ _ 

Temperature, mean sea surface 0 F __________________ _ 
Precipitation: Percent of observations with precipitation_ 
Cloudiness: Total cloud amount in eighths of sky cover: 

!i of obs. < Median ________________________________ _ 
U of obs. 5 _______ _ 

Visibility: Percent of observatioIls: <2 miles __________________ _ 
<5 miles _____________ . ______ _ 

Jan. 

1008 
1009 
1011 

79 
81 
82 
81 
14 

:2 .2 
3.1) 
6.0 

Feb. 

1007 
1009 
1011 

80 
81 
85 ., 

8 

2.0 
3.3 
5 <I 

7 
2 

1007 
1009 
1011 

2 

80 
82 
84 
8:~ 

10 

:3 Ii 
5 7 

.j 

2 

Median Half the observations fall below and half above thiS pOint. 
5-Equal to or more. 
<-Equal to or less. 
<-Leols than. 

Apr. 

1006 
1008 
1010 

81 
83 
85 
84 
t3 

t~ 
6.0 

4 
2 

May 

1006 
1007 
1009 

81 
83 
84 
83 
15 

2.0 
4.6 
0.6 

!3 
2 

June 

1002 
1004 
1006 

82 
84 
85 
84 

6 

3.1 
6.0 
7.4 

0 
3 

June 

1005 
1007 
1009 

81 
82 
84 
83 
13 

3.1 
5.0 
6.7 

July 

1003 
1005 
1007 

81 
83 
84 
83 
13 

3.0 
5.1 
7.4 

0 
4 

July 

1006 
1008 
1009 

81 
82 
83 
82 
9 

0.0 
5.0 
6.7 

,-----
Aug. 

1003 
1005 
1008 

81 
82 
83 
82 

6 

2.6 
4.7 
7.0 

2 
2 

Aug. 

100G 
1008 
1009 

80 
81 
83 
82 
12 

3 0 
5 0 
7 0 

2 
2 

Appendix 

~---~-

Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. 

1004 1007 1007 1011 
1007 1011 1011 1013 
1009 1012 1013 1016 

80 80 78 76 
82 82 81 77 
84 84 83 81 
83 83 82 80 
15 18 0 16 

2.7 !.7 2.4 2.0 
4.7 3.5 3.7 3.7 
7.0 6.5 6.0 6.3 

4 0 0 I 
5 6 2 3 

Sept. I Oct. i N ~~~c~ 

1007 
1008 
1010 

80 
81 
83 
82 
13 

:3 0 
5.0 
6.7 

I 
3 

1007 
1009 
1010 

79 
81 
82 
82 
18 

3.0 
4.7 
6.7 

2 
o 

1007 
100g 
1011 

79 
81 
82 
82 
17 

'2.7 
5.0 
G.7 

5 
o 

1007 
1009 
1011 

79 
81 ., 
82 
16 

2.3 
4.1 
0.5 

2 
6 
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OCEAN AREA C 

(For location of area see figure 1) 

Months Jan. Feb. Mar. 

Pressure, sea level (millibars): 
74 of obs. < ___________________ ---- --- --- lOW 1010 Median _______________________ 

--- ---- --- 1012 1012 
:i of oba. >----- -- --- ----- ------ 1014 1014 

Temperature, air (0 F): 
% of abe. < _________ ------ _. ---- 80 80 Medisn ____ 

---- --- ---- ----------- 82 82 
U of obs. >----------- --- -------- 83 83 

Temperature, mean sea surface 0 F ___________________ 82 83 
Precipitation: Percent of observations with precipitation_ 13 0 
Cloudiness: Total cloud amount in eighths of sky cover: !4 of obs. < _________________ -__________________ 2.4 1.7 

Median _______ ------------- ---------------- 4.2 3.2 
!4 of obs. 5 __________________ 

Visibility: Percent of observations: 
--------------- 6.4 5.4 

<2 miles -------- ---- ------ 0 0 
<5 miles . ---------- 0 2 

~edian-Half the observations fall below and half above this point. 
>-Equal to or more. 
<-Equal to or leas. 
<-Less than. 

1010 
1012 
1014 

81 
83 
84 
83 

0 

2.0 
3.2 
5.2 

0 
0 

Apr. l\-Ia.y June 

1009 1009 1009 
1011 1011 1011 
1013 1013 1013 

82 81 81 
83 83 "' 85 84 83 
84 83 83 

6 12 11 

2.3 2.3 2.4 
3.3 3.4 3.0 
5.4 5.4 5.5 

3 0 2 
2 2 2 

H.O.64 411 

J"ly I Aog. I S,pt. Oct. Nov. D&. 
---------

. I 

1010 1010 1011 1009 1011 1011 
1012 1012 1013 1012 1013 1013 
1014 1014 1014 1014 1014 1014 

80 7. 7. 80 7. 7. 
82 81 81 81 81 81 
83 82 82 83 83 82 
82 82 81 82 82 82 
18 16 13 0 4 16 

2.6 2.7 3.0 :l.7 2 , 2.4 
4.3 5.0 4.5 4.6 3 7 4.3 
6.4 6.7 6.7 0.3 5 4 6.2 

., 0 11 0 0 0 
2 2 2 2 3 3 





GLOSSARY 

INDIA 
HINDUSTANI ENGLlSH 
Ar ................................................... Str earn 

Bandar •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Anchorage 
Bet ............................................... .IslaIld 
Betta ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Mountain 
Bil •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Lake, Swamp 
Bum ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Mountaln, Hill 

Cheruvu •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Lake 
Chu .............................................. Stream 

Dhar ................................. Mountain Range 
Dongar ............................................. .11111 
Durga ........................................ .Jiill Fort 
Durgam •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .liill Fort 

Eri •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Lake 
Eru .............................................. Stream 

Gad ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Stream 
Ghat ................................................ Pas s 
Giri •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• MoUlltain 
Gudda .................................. Mountain, hill 
Gutta •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Mountain. hill 

Jh11 •••••••••••••••••••••••••• " ••••••••••••••••••••• Lake 
Jll.or •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Stream 

Kas ••••••••••••••• " ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Stream 
Kayal •••••••••••••••••••• " •••••••••••••••••••••••• .In1et 
Kere •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Lake, Tank 
Kh.al ••••••••••••••••••••• " ••• a •••••••• Stream, Creek 
Kot .................. " ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Fort 

Mala ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Mountain 
Malai •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• MoUlltiain 
Mudi ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Mountain 

Nadi •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Stream 
Nala •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Stream 
Nam •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Stream 

P ahar •••••••••••••••••• " ••••••••••••••••••••• Mountain 
Parbat ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Mountain 
Parvat ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ".Mountain 
Po •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " ••••• Mountain 
Pulo •••••••••••••••••• " •••••••••••••••••••••••••• .Islan.d 

HINDUSTANI ENGLlSH 
R~ •••••••••••• " ••••••••••••••••••••••• Marsl, Lake 

Sagar ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Lake 
Sagar a •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Lake 
Suti .............. " ••••••• " ......................... Stream 

Tal ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Lake, swamp 
Tala •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• weII 
Talab .............................................. Lake 
Talao •••••••••• " •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Lake 
Tapu ....................................... " •••••• .IslaJld. 
Tivu ............. " •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .Islan.d 
Tlang •••••••••••••••••••••• Mountain Peak, Range 

Va •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Stream 
Vagu ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Stream 

PAKISTAN 
BENGALI ENGLlSH 
As ."." •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Lake. Swamp 

Char ............................. Island, Tidal Flat 

Gang ••••••••••••• .stream, Deltaic Watercourse 

Khal ..... .stream. Deltaic Watercourse, Creek 

Nadi ••••••••••••••••••••• " ....................... Stream 

Tila .................................................. Hill 

URDU ENGLlSH 
Char .............. '! ................ Island., Tidal Flat 

Dhar •••• " ••••••• MoWltains, Range, Ridge, Spur 

Kot ." ...................... " ••••••••••••••••••••••••• Fort 

Nala ........... Stream. Abandoned watercourse 

Pahar .................. Mountains, RIdge, HIll (s) 

Rakll. ............................................. Forest 
Reg ............................................ .D1llle (s) 

Thal ................................................. .DWles 
Tlbba ................................................ .lIlI1 
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BURMA 
BURMESE ENGLISH 
Bam ................................... MOUIltain Peak 
Bum ................... Hill. MOWltain Peak, Range 

Claung ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Stream 

Daung ••••••••• Mountain Peak, MOIDltain Range 

Glolmg ............................................... Str earn 

In .......................................... Lake. Marsh 

lOlal ............................................ .str earn 
lOlao ............................................ Mountain 
Klang •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• MOUlltain Peak 
Klolmg •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .stream 
Kyaw ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• oe.Mountain Range 
Kyun ........................................ e •• o ••••• .I s land 

LaWlg ........................................... Stream 
Loi ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Mountain Peak 

Me ................................................ Stream 
Mual .................................. Mountain Peak 

Nam ............................................. Stream 
Nawng ................................... Lake. Marsh 

Pam .................................... Mountain Peak 
Pulo .............................................. .Island 
Pum ................................... Mountain Peak 

Taung ••••••••••••••••••••••• Mountain. Range, Hill 
Taungdan ........................... Mountain Range 
Taunggyi ............................. Mountain Range 

Va ............................................... Stream 
Vum ................................ Mountain Stream 

Wang ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Stream 

Yoma ................................ Mountain Range 

THAI 
THAI ENGLISH 
Ao ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Bay, Creek 
Ar ang .................................................. C 0 al 

Ban ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Village 
Bang ........................... Village, Settlement 
Bon ................................................. Upper 
Buket ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Hill. Mountain 
Buri •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• City 

Glossary 

THAI ENGLISH 
Chaung, Chong ................................. Strait 

Dam ................................................. Black 
Dan ....................... Police or Custom Station 
Dawang .......................................... Forest 
Deng ................................................ .Red 
Din niau .............................................. Clay 
Dol. Dowi .................................... Mountain 
Don ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Island, High Land 

Fai ................................................... Light 

Hat. Hatsai ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Sand Bank 
Hin ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Rock, Shoal 
Hoi ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Str earn 
Htoong,u .................................. Field. Plain 
Hue .................................. Mountain stream 

Ikan .................................................... Fish 

Jankar ............................................ Anchor 

Kaler .............................................. North 
Kau ................................................... .HilI 
Khao .................. Mountain, Hill, Peak. White 
Kl11on ....................................... Clay. Mud 
lUong ....................... C anal. Channel, Str eam 
Ko, Koh .......................................... ..Island 

Laem ......................................... Bay, Cape 
Lang •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Lower 
Langtao .............................................. Bar 
Lek .................................................. Sm all 
Lem .................................................... Cape 
Lorn ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Wind. 
Luang ............................................. Green 
Lueng ............................................. Yellow 
Luong ............................................... Great 

Maenam, Menam ................................ River 
Mai ..................................................... New 
Me ................................................... River 
Menang ......................................... District 
Muang .............................................. Town 

Nam .................... Water. Tide, River, Stream 
Nam-101un .................................. Rising Tide 
Nam-Iong .................................. Ebbing Tide 
Nam-o ..................... BegiIUling of rising tide 
Nam-tem-khraye ...................... .lligh Water 
Naung .................................... Lake, Swamp 
Nawi ..................................... J;mall. Little 
Nei ...................................................... In 
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N ei-kwa ............................................. In.ner Ta ...................................... Landing Place 
Noi ........................................... Little. Small Thale .......................................... .sea, Lake 
Noi-kwa ............................................... Le ss er Thai ............................................. .siamese 
Nok ......................................................... Out Thang ......................................... Road, Path 
Nok-kwa .................... " •••••••••••••••••••• Outer Thit-nua ......................................... North 
Nong ......... Pond. Pool, Marsh, Swamp. Lake Thit-tai ........................................... .south 

Thit-tuan-ok ........................................ E ast 
P a •••••••• " •••••• g ••••••••• " .......................... Jungl e Thit-tuan-tok ...................................... West 
Pak ............................................... E stuary Thi-thort- samor ......................... Anchorage 
Pak Nam ......... oe, .. Bay. Estuary, River Mouth Tida Angin .................................................. Calm 
Phra ...................................... " ........... Pagoda Toka .......................................... Storehouse 
Phrayk ..................... " ••••• "." ........... Tributary Tong ............................................... Mountain 
Po m ............................ " ...................... F 0 rt Tong Koong ................................ .River Bend 
Pu ...................................... J{ill, Mountain Trumbu ........... " .................... Dangerous Shoal 

Tuwak ....................................................... Old 
Rai ................... Farmland, Square Measure 
Roti ................................................. Bread Wat ........ " .............................. Buddhist Temple 
Rang .................................... Custom House Yai-kwa ............................................... Greater 

Yord ...................................................... Top 
Sai ............................................. "sand. Gravel Yot ..................................................... Peak 
Sao-thong ...................................... Flag staff 
Sap ....................................... Great, Large 
SawUh. ............................................. Anchor 
Sayuran ..................................... Vegetable s 
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INDEX 

Numbers refer to sections 

A 

APeak, 6B- 39 
Aberdeen (Port Blair), SB-42 
Achipur Point, 4A-32 
Active Spit, 4C-22 
Adams Island, 5B-17 
- Point, 5A-31 
Adinath Bazar, 4C-29 
Agandu Hill, 5A-12 
Agra Rock, 3A-29 
Ahtugyi Taung, 5B-27 
Akha Barit Islet, 7E-7 
Akra, 4A-30 
Akram Paint, 4B-10 
Akyab, 5A-25 
-, anchorages, 5A-22 
-, directions, 5A-24 
-, facilities, 5A-25 
-, pilots, 5A-23 
- District, 1-13 
- Harbor, 5A-14 thru 5A-25 

I depths, dangers, 5A-18 
- -, navigation, 5A-I5 
- -, navigational aids, 

5A-20 
- -. storm signals, 5A-I6 
- -, tides, tidal currents, 

5A-17 
- -, winds and weather, 

5A-16 
- Inner Harbor. 5A-21 
- Outer Harbor, 5A-21 
Aladdin Islands, 7D-19 
Albany, Cape, SC-19 
Alexander Rock, 6A-22 
Alexandra Channel, SA-6 
Alfred Paint, SC-15 
Alfrey Shoal, SC-15 
Alguada Reefs, SA-2 
Alice Island <Whale Bay), 

7C-1S 
- - (Warrington Straits), 

7C-22 
Allamparwa Fort, 2A-19 
Allans Island, 7B-24 
Allen Patches, SB-1S 
- Peak, 6B- 39 
Alligator Head, 5B-2S 

Alligator Rock (Bentinck 
Route), 7C-12 

- Rocks (Ramree Harbor), 
5B-1S 

Amanam Hill, 3A-29 
Amazon Paint, 6A-22 
Amelia Crossing, 6B-15 
Amher st, 6B-17 
- District, 1-15 
- Paint, 6B-12, 6B-17 
- -, pilot station, 6B-20 
- -, Signal station, 6B-20 
Amie Island, 7C-7 
Ammunition Dumping GroWld, 

3-5 
Ampalam, 3A- 30 
Ampat, Pulau, 7C-2l 
Anchoring Creek (Moulmein 

River), 6B-15 
Andarnan Island, Little, 

SB-5S 
, Middle, SB-ll, SB-31 

-, east coast, BB-3! 
North, east side, SB-22 

, South, SB-13, SB-15, 
SB-55 

- -, -, west coast, 8B-15 
- Islands, 1-9, SB-l thru 

SB-5S 
currents, BB-5 
depths, dangers, BB-3 
off-lying islands, SB-4 

-, remarks, 8B-2 
-, Port, SB-ll 
- Strait, SB-39 

. anchorage, SB-39 
- -, directions, 8B-14 
- -. west entrance, 8B-12 
Anderson Island, SB-ll 
- Rock, SB-32 
Andrew Bay, 5B-24 
- -, anchorage, 5B-24 
Andromeda Point, SB-1S 
Animals, Dangerous Marine, 

I-SO 
Anne Island, 7C-10 
Anson. Port, 8B-14 
-, Port, anchorage, 8B-14 
-, -, approaches, BB-13 
Ant Islet, 7B-15 
Anyinma Island, 7B-9 
Anyinpo Island, 7B-9 
Ao Kaulak, 7F-9 

AO Kham, Laem, '7F-2 
Apau-ye Kyun, 5B-23 
Apaw-ye Kyun, 5B-23 
Api Islet, SB-5S 
Arakan Coast, 5A-2 
- Division, 5A-25 
- Yoma, mountain range. 5-1 
Areas, Danger, 1-51 
Argo Flat, 4B-23 
Ariel Ledge, BB-58 
Armagon, 2B-20 
-, anchorage, 2B-21 
-, daymark, 2B-20 
- Shoal, 2B-2 
Arong, SC-l 
Ashby Rocks, 6A-22 
Asirgarh Shoal, 5A-4 
Atalanta Bay, SB-25 
- Paint, SB-49 
Atek Bok, island, 6B-5 
Atema Kyun, 6B-5 
Auckland Bay, 7B-20 
- -, anchorage. '7B-20 
Auk Bok, island, 6B-5 
Auriol nsand, 7D-20 
Austin Str ait, SB-ll 
- -, east entrance, BB-2'7 
A ves Island, SB-29 
- Paint, SB-29 
Aye Island, 6B-29 

B 

Babeswal Temple, 3B-'7 
Baby Island (Andaman 

Islands), SB-14 
- - (Moscos Islands), 6B-5 
Back Bay, SB-24 
- - Reef, SB-24 
- - Shoal, SB-24 
- Channel Khal, 4C-22 
Bacon Bay, SB-29 
Bada, Pulo, '7D-l1 
Bagang, Pulau, 7C-22 
Bagatae, Klong, 7F-9 
-. -, entrance, anchorage, 

7F-9 
Baghkhali River, 4C-30 
Bagnapara Mark, 4A-34 
Bailey Island, 7B-25 
Bailey's Beacon, 6A-44 
Bain Island, 7C -13 
Baitarani River, 3B-21 
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Bakarganj District, 4B-23 
Balar i, 4A- 30 
- Bar, 4A-32 
Balasore, 4A-9 
-, District of, 1-6 
-, Port of, 4A-9 
- Road, 4A-S 
- -, anchorage, 4A-8 
Balat, Pulau, 7C-22 
Baleshwar Temple, 3B-1O 
Balfour Reef, SB-32 
Balijori Obelisk, 3B-ll 
Balisahi Beacon, 3B-21 
- POint, 4A-l 
Balramgari, 4A-5 
Balu Island, 7B-19 
-, Pula, 7D-11 
Bamboo Flat Bay, SB-4S 
Ban Kokak, 7F-9 
Bandar Fort, 2C-6 
Bang Bang Niang, 7F-9 
- Ben, Khlong, 7E-16 
- Chak, Khao, 7E-2 
Bangaduni Island, 4B-9 
- River, 4B-9 
- Sand, 4B-9 
Bangu. Ko, 7F-7 
Banlin River, 7E-2 
Baragua Flats, 6A-25 
- Light Ve ssel, 6A-25 
- POint, 6A-25 
Barata Bay. BB-4 
Baratala River, 4A-24 
Baratang Island, SB-31 
Barbara Island, 7C-12 
Bare Island, 7B-21 
- Islet, 70-11 
Barlsal, 4B-23 
Barkely Point, SB-25 
Barker Point, 5A-27 
Barn Hill, 7A-2 
- Island, 7C-lS 
- Rock, 5B-9 
Baroni Rock, 6A-12 
Barren Island, SB-4 
- -, anchorage, 8B-4 
Baruva, 3A-33 t 3A-34 
- Anchorage, 3A-33 
BarweU Island, 70-12 
Basham Island, 7B-25 
Basin Island, 7C-l 
Bassein, 6A-24 
- Creek (Rangoon River). 

6A-26, 6A-42 

Bassein District, 1-13 
-, facilities, 6A-24 
- River, 6A-17 thru 6A-24 

approaches, 6A-IO 
- -, - anchorage, 6A-14 
- -, - depths, dangers, 

6A-12 
- -, -, directions, 6A-I6 
- -. - navigational aids, 

6A-13 
- -, -, tides, tidal 

currents, 6A-II 
- -, aspect, landmarks, 

6A-22 
- -, charmels, navigational 

aids, 6A-2I, 6A-22 
depths, dangers, 6A-2I 
entrance, 6A-IO 

, navigation, 6A-18 
pilots, pilots, 6A-15 

, quarantine anchorages, 
6A-23 

- -, storm Signals, 6A-19 
- -, tides, tidal currents, 

6A-20 
Bath Bun Island, 6B-31 
Battery Point (Moulmein), 

6B-22 
- Point (Nancowry Harbor), 

SC-16 
Batti Mal v Island, SC-6 
Bavanapadu, 3A-32 
Bawmi Bay. 5B-27 
- Chaung, 5B-27 
Bayett, Cape 8B-24 
Beacon Hill, 5A-19 
- Island, 5B-I0 
- -, anchorage, 5B-IO 
Beauchamp Patch, SB-20 
- Reef, SB-22 
Beaumont's Gut, 4A-22 
Beba, Pula, 7D-13 
Bell Passage, 7E-ll 
Bendi Creek, 3A-32 
- Hills, 3A-32 
Bengal, Bay of, 

bioluminescence, 1-79 
-, - -, climatology, 

1-57 thru 1-69 
-, - -, currents, 1-70 
-, - -, dangerous marine 

animals, 1-80 
, , denSity, 1-74 

-, - -, earthquakes, 1-75 

INDEX 

Bengal, Bay of, navigation, 
1-81 thru I-S3 

-, - -, oceanography, 
1-70 thru 1-80 

-, - - phosphorescence, 
1-79 

salinity, 1-74 
-, - - sea and swell, 1-73 
-, - -, storm Signals, 

1-34 thru 1-38 
-, - -, temperature, sea 

surface, 1-74 
-, - -, tides, 1-72 
-, - - tropical cyclones, 

1-64 
-, - - tsunamiS, 1-76 
-, - - volcanoes, mud 

volcanoes, 1-77, 1-78 
-. - -, winds, 1-59 
- Point, 7D-18 
-, State of West, 1-7 
Bengala, 8C-8 
Bengara Peak, 5A-12 
Bennett Island, SB-ll 
Bentinck Island, 7C - S 
- -, anchorage, 7C-8 
- POint, 6B-27 
- Route, 7B-27, 7C-2 
- -, directions, 7B-28, 7C-3 
- -. eastSide, 7C-12 
- -. northWest approach, 

7B-23 
- -, west approach, 7B-25 
- -, - -, directions, 7B-26 
- -, - Side, 7C-I0 
- Sound, 6B-28 
- -, anchorage, 6B-28 
Beresford Charmel, 8C-Il 
Berkeley Group, islands, 

SB-29 
Bernard Island, 7C-I3 
Bertie Island, 7B-19 
Be sin, Pula, 7E-7 
Best Clump, 5A-ll 
Bezwada, 2C-6 
Bhadra Reef, 7C-19 
- Rock, 7C-20 
Bhamo, 6A-53 
Bheemunipatnam, 3A-28 
Bhimunipatnam, 3A-28 
Bidda River, 4B-8 
- - point, 4B-8 
Biddy Island, 7C-7 
- Rock, 7C-7 
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Big Rock, 5B-17 
Bilugyun Channel, 6B-16 
- -, entrance, 6B-17 
- Island, 6B-I0 
- Sands, 6B-16 
Bimlipatam, 3A-2S 
- Anchorage, 3A-27 
- Hill, 3A-27 
Bingham Rock, 5A-26 
Binnacle Rock, SA-6 
Bioluminescence, 1-79 
Bird Rocks, 7C-15 
Birds Nest Islands, 7B-I0 
- - Rocks, 7D-20 
Bird sne st Rocks, 6B- 5 
Black Hill, 5A-34 
- Rock (Cape Negrais), 

5B-30 
- - (Mergul Archipelago), 

7C-ll 
- Rocks (Combermere Bay), 

5A-26 
Blackwood Harbor, 2B-21 
Blair Bay, SB-25 
- Point, 8B-49 

Port, 8B-42 thru SB-54 
anchorages, BB-52 
cautions, 8B-44 

-, currents, 8B-45 
depths, SB-43 

-, directions, 8B-53 
, -, entrance channels, 
SB-47 
. . faCilities, 8B-54 

-. -, inner part, BB-50 
-, -, navigational aids, 

SB-51 
. . north shore, 8B-48 

-, -, south shore, 8B-49 
-, -, storm signals, 8B-46 
- Reef, SB-49 
Bluff Cape (Kyeintali River), 

5B-25 
-, -, (South Andaman 

Island), SB-15 
- Island, SB-13 
- Point (Amherst Coast), 

6B-25 
- - (Bentinck Island), 7C-S 
- - (North Andaman Island), 

8B-S 
Blundell Island, 7B-ll 
Blunt Island, 7D-l 

Boar Point, 4B-IO 
Boat Island, SB-19 
- Rock (Great Nicobar 

Island), SC-27 
- - (Kho Gyun), 7C-20 
Bok Taung, 7 A-2 
- Ye-gan, island, SB-5 
Bokpyin Chaung, 7C-20 
Bold Promontory, 7D-8 
Bolton Shoal, 8B-9 
Bombay Shoal, 5A-31 
Bomford Island, 7B-24 
Bornie Bay, 5B-27 
Bompoka Island, 8C-8 
- -, anchorage, 8C-8 
Bond Harbor, 8B-22 
Bonington, 8B-27 
Born, Koh, 7F-7 
Boronga Island, East, 5A-26 
- -, Middle, 5A-26 
- -, west, 5A-I9 
- POint, 5A-26 
Boulder Rock, 7D-16 
Bound Island, 7B-27 
Bowen Shoal, 7D-ll 
Bowers Island, 7B-14 
Bowman Passage, 5A-30 
Braganza Ledge, 8B-13 
Brahmani River, 3B-21 
Brahmaputra River, 4B-26 
Breaker Point, SB-13 
Brigade Creek, SB-50 
Briton Point, SB-35 
Broken Paint, 5B-27 
Broni Mohan Creek, 3B-17 
- River, South, 3B-17 
Brook Point, 8B-13 
Brooker Rock, 8B-20 
Brother s Islands (Karathuri 

Bay), 7C-22 
-, South and North, rocks 

(Aladdin Islands), 7D-19 
-. The (Duncan Passage), 

8B-57 
Brougham Shoal, 5B-4 
Brown Hill (Ramree Island), 

5A-34 
- Island, 7D-15 
- Point, 8B-29 
- Rock, 7B-14 
Browning Island, 7E-ll 
Browns Hill (North Andaman 

Island), SB-8 
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Bruer Island, 7D-20 
Brunnette Island, 7B-25 
Brush Islet, SB-25 
Buchanan Passage, 8B-l1 
Bucho, Pulau, 7C-22 
Buckingham Canal, 2B-4 
Budara Beacon, 3B-21 
Budge Budge, 4A-36 
Buffaloes, rocks, 5B-30 
Bulcherry Island, 4B-7 
- Sand, 4B-6 
Bumila Creek, 8B-58 
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Buoy Island, 7E-15 
Buoyage, Navigational Aids, 

1-19 thru 1-22 
Burgess Rock, 6A-21 
Burleigh Rock, 8C-13 
Burma, Union of, 1-12 thru 

1-16 
-, - - buoyage, 1-21 
-. - - communications, 

1-12 
-, 

-, 
-, --. 

, 
1-24 

-, --. 
1-12 

currency, 1-12 
districts, 1-13 
government, 1-12 
holidays, 1-12 
hydrographic office, 

area and population, 

-, - -. production and 
Industry, 1-12 

-, languages, 1-12 
-:-, -, standard time, 1-12 
-, states, 1-12 

, . weights and 
measures, 1-12 

Burne Island, 7B-13 
- Rocks, 5A-13 
Burnett Island, 7B-19 
Burhabalang River, 4A-7 
Bushby Island, 7C-12 
- -. anchorage, 7C-12 
Button Hill, 5B-25 
- Island (Cheduba Strait), 

5B-ll 
- - (Gulf of Martaban), 

6B-25 
- - (Mergui Archipelago>, 

7B-27 
- Islands, North and South, 

(Launglon Bok Islands>, 
6B-5 
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Button Islands, North and 
South (Mergul Archipelago), 
7B-7 

- -, -, South, Middle (Dili­
gent Strait), 8B-34 

Byangyi Kyun, 6A-22 

C 

Cadell Bay, 8B-22 
- POint, 8B-26 
Calcutta, 4A-41 
-, Port of, 4A-36 thru 4A-41 
-, - -. depths, drafts, 

4A-39 
, - -. facilities, 4A-41 

-, - -. navigation, 4A-37 
-, - -. quarantine regu-

lations, 4A-26 
-, - -, regulations, 4A-40 
-, - -, tide s, tidal 

currents, 4A-38 
Calder Island, 5A-26 
Calimere Point, 2-1 
Calingapatam, 3A-31 
Calventuras Islands, The, 

5B-5 
Camorta Island, 8C-9 thru 

8C-ll 
- -. anchorages, Be-IO 
Campbell Bay, 8C-27 
- Island, 7B-7 
- Port, 8B-16 
- -, anchorages, 8B-16 
- Reef, 7D-9 
- Rock, 7C-19 
- Shoal, 8B-32 
Canister Island, 7D-13 
- -, Great, 7B-IO 
- -, Little, 7B-IO 
- Islet, West, 7B-ll 
Canning, Port, 4B-8 
Cantor Island, 7B-27 
Cap and Feathers, rock, 7C-7 
- Island, 6B-41 
- Islet, 5A-30 
- Rock, 7B-9 
Cape. See proper name. 
Car Nicobar Island, 8C-l 
- - -. anchorages, 8C-l 
Carew Island, 7C-12 
Carnac Channel, 7C-22 
- Island, 7C-22 

Carpenter Shoals, 5B-4 
Cash Island, 7D-19 
Castle Bay, 8C-7 
- - Point, 8C-7 
- Island, 7B-13 
- Rocks, 6B-22 
Casuarina Bay (Great Nico­

bar Island), 8C-25 
- - (North Andaman 

Island), 8B-1O 
- Point, 7F-I 
C at and Kitten Island, 7D-ll 
Catherine Bluff, 5A-27 
Caution, Single Ships Ap-

proaching Naval Squadrons 
or Aircraft Carriers, 1-55 

Cautions, 1-50 
Cauverypatam, 2A-13 
Cave Point, 8e-IO 
Cavendish Island, 6B-28 
Cavern Island, 7D-16 
Celerity Passage, 7C-16 
- -. directions, 7C-17 
Celia Rock, 7C-IO 
Center Islands, 7F-7 
Central Sand, 3B-2 
Centre Peak, 5B-13 
Cerberus Rock, 8C-27 
Chalna, 4B-21 
- Anchorage, 4B-21 
- -, Old, 4B-22 
-, Port of, 4B-21 
Chan, Ka, 7D-21 
-. -, anchorage, 7D-21 
Chandbali, 3B-22 
Chandikho, Mount, 3B-7 
Chandipur, 4A-7 
Chandnipal Bar, 3B-21 
- Beacon, 3B-21 
Chandpur, 4B-28 
-, approach, 4B-27 
- Khal, 4B-27 
Chang, Koh, 7E-9 
Channel Clump, 5B-17 
- Islet, 8B-I 
Chanuya. 4A-I0 
Char-Mugria, 4B-5 
Charka Juru, strait, BB-35 
Charlotte Island (Bentinck 

Island), 7C-8 
- - (Sisters Islands), 7C-1O 
- Rock, 7C-IO 
Chart, Route, Appendix 

INDEX 

Charugyea Chaung, 5A-20 
Chatham Island (Port Blair), 

8B-49 
- - (Port Cornwallis>, 

8B-25 
Chaukdaw Rock, 7A-IO 
Chaung (Creek). See proper 

name. 
Chaungtha Chaung, 5B-27 
- Kyun, 5B-27 
Chaves Shoal, 7D-18 
Cheding Flats, 7C-18 
- Rocks, 7C-20 
Cheduba Creek, 5B-12 
- Island, 5B-12, 5B-13 
- -, islands and dangers 

southeastward, 5B-14 
- Strait, 5B-IO thru 5B-13 
- -, approach, depths, 

dangers, 5B-IO 
- -, directions, 5B-12 
- -, northeast side. 5B-ll 
- -, southwest side, 5B-12 
-, village, 5B-12 
Che ster Island, 7B-25 
Chevalier Islet, 7B-ll 
- Rock, 7B-ll 
Chicacole, 3A-29 
Childers Channel, 5B-15 
Chilka Lake, 3B-7 
- Mouth, 3B-7 
Chillumbrum Pagodas, 2A-14 
Chimakurti Peak, 2B-23 
Chimney Island, 7D-19 
Chimun Taung, 7A-2 
China Bakir Flats, 6A-31 
- - Light Float, 6A-26 
- - River, 6A-26 
Chingleput, District of, 1-3 
Chinsura, 4A-31 
Chiriya Tapu, 8B-55 
Chittagong Coast, 4C-I 
-, Port of, 4C-17 thru 4C-26 
-, - -, depths, dangers, 

drafts, 4C-21 
- -, facilities, 4C-26 

-, - -, moorings, 4C-24 

-, 
navigation, 4C-18 
pilots, 4C-15 
quarantine 

anchorage, 4C-24 
-, - -, tidal Signals, 4C-20 



INDEX 

Chittagong, Port of, tides, 
tidal currents, 4C-20 

-, - -. winds and weather, 
4C-19 

Chokey Point, 6A-44 
- Shoal, 6A-44 
- Track, 6A-42, 6A-44 
Chong Pak Phra, 7F-10 
- Pianam, Koh, 7E-a 
Chowra Island, 8C-7 
- -. anchorages, 8C-7 
Christie Island, 7D-19 
Christmas Island (Mergul 

Archipelago), 7B-27 
Christobal Island, 7B-24 
Church Rocks, 5B-5 
Cinque Islands, anchorage, 

8B-57 
- -, North and South, 8B-57 
- Rocks, 8B-13 
Clara Island, 7D-1 
Cleugh Passage, 8B-7 
- Rocks, 8B-7 
Cliffs (Cox's Bazar), 4C-31 
Climatology, 1-57 thru 1-69 
Cloudiness, 1-69 
Clyde Island, 7B-25 
Cocanada, 3A-8 
- Bay, 3A-7 
-, facilities, 3A-8 
- Harbor, 3A-7 
-, Port of, 3A-7 
Cochin Island, 7B-7 
Cockatoo Paint, 6A-22 
Cockburn Islands, The, 7D-16 
Cocks Comb Island, 7D-20 
Coco Charmel, 8A-6 
- Islands, 8A-5, 8A-6 
Colebrooke Island, 8B-32 
- Passage, 8B-32 
- -, anchorage, 8B-32 
Coleroon Point, 2A-14 
Collies Island, 7D-7 
Colvin POint, 8B-22 
Combermere Bay, 5A-26 
Command Bay, 8B-48 
- Paint, 8B-48 
Cone Island, 7B-9 
- Islands, North and South 

(Karathuri Bay), 7C-22 
- Islet, 7C-12 
Conical Mount, 5B-30 
Connaught, Cape, 8C-19 

Conspicuous Rock, 5A-26 
Constance Bay. 8B-17 
- Islet, 8B-4 
Constitution Bank, 7C-12 
Convict Patch, 8B-29 
Coombs Pillar, 4C-12 
Coopers Driver Island, 

7C-ll 
Cooum River, 2B-17 
Coral Bank, 7D-14 
- -, West, BB-3 
Corbin Island, 7B-14 
Cornwall Point, 7B-7 
CornwalliS Point, 7D-I8 
-. Port, 8B-25 
-, -, anchorages, 8B-25 
Coromandel Coast, 2-1 
Courts Island, 7B-25 
- -, anchorage 5, 7B-25 
Covelong POint, 2A-20 
- -, anchorage, 2A-20 
Cow and Calf Islets, 8A-1 
Coxon Point, 8B-31 
Cox's Bazar, 4C-30, 4C-31 
- -, anchorages, 4C-30 
- Bluff, 4C-30 
Crab Islet, 7B-13 
Cradle Rocks, 6B-5 
Craggy Island, 8B-26 
Crawford Shoal, 5B-30 
Crawley, Point, 8B-41 
Criddles Island, 7B-27 
Crooked Island, 5A-28 
Cross Point, 8B-32 
- -, anchorage, 8B-32 
- Sands Channel, 6A-45 
C row Island, 6B-22 
Crown Island, 7C-7 
Cuckold Paint, 4C-27 
Cuddalore, 2A-15, 2A-16 
-, anchorage, 2A-15 
Cupola Island, 7D-20 
Curlew Island, 8B-29 
Currents. 1-70 
Cuthbert Bay, 8B-31 
Cuttack, 3B-14 
-, District of, 1-6 
Cutters Patch, 5B-15 
- Rock, 5B-18 
Cyclones, Tropical, 1-64 
Cypress Clump, 5A-ll 
- Point, 5A-11 
- Sands, 5A-ll 
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D 

Da That Island, 6B-31 
Dacca, 4B-29 
Dagon Light Float, 6A-26 
Daisy Rocks, 7B-9 
Dakhln Shahbazpur Island, 

4B-26 
Dakshina Dhamra, 3B-2l 
DalhOUSie Island, 4B-7 
- Point (Bassein River), 

6A-22 
- - (Kyankpyu Harbor), 

5A-31 
- - (Matia River), 4B-7 
- River, 4B-8 
- Sand, 4B-9 
Dalla, 6A- 52 
Dalrymple Bank, 8B-3 
-, Cape, 8B-31 
Damatha Taung, 6B-30 
Dana, Pulau, 7C-22 
Danai, peak, 3B-7 
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Dandrasi Hill, 3A-35 
Danger Areas. 1-51 
Dangerous Marine Animals, 

1-80 
Danot Beacon, 6A-42 
Danson Bay, 5B-27 
- -, anchorage, 5B-27 
Danubyu, 6A-53 
Daphne Rock (Bentinck 

Island), 7C-8 
- - (Little Coco Island), 

8A-6 
D' Apres Shoal, 4B-24 
Darebank River, 6B-11 
Dargah Hill, 3A-17 
Dark Hill, 5B-ll 
Dauglish Island, 7B-23 
Davis Island, 7D-19 
DeBerry Rocks, 8B-9 
Defence Island, 8B-16 
Delay Shoal, North, 5A-4 
- -, South, 5A-4 
Delgarno Island, 8B-23 
Dennis Rock, 7C-7 
DenSity, 1-74 
Deoban, Mount, 8C-21 
DepreSSions, Western, 1-66 
Deratting and Deratting Ex-

emption Certificate s, 1-45, 
1-46 
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Deserters Creek, 6A-41 
Devi Point, 3B-l1 
- River, 3B-l1 
- -, anchorages off mouth, 

3B-ll 
Devil's Hole, 6A-42 
Devils Horn, rock, 6B-16 
- Point, 8C-12 
Dhamra River, 3B-21, 3B-22 
- - Entrance, 3B-21 
- - -, anchorage, 3B-20 
Diamond, Cape, BB-40 
- Harbor, 4A-35 
- Island, 6A-12 
- Sand, 4A-3l 
Diavolo, Mount, 8B-31 
Die ey Sho aI, 5A- 30 
Dickenson Channel, 5A-30 
Digwah Mahan, stream, 

4A-10 
Diligent Strait, BB-34 
- -. anchorages, 8B-34 
Dindi House, 2B-25 
Direction Islands. North and 

South, 7B-12 
Distress and Rescue at Sea, 

Ships and Aircraft, 1-47 
Divi Point, 2B-26 
Dolphin Islands, 7D-S 
- Shoal, 4C-2 
Dolphin'S Nose (Heinze 

Chaung), 6B-37 
- - (Vishakhapatnam), 

3A-ll 
Dombak Point, 5A-l 
Domel Island, 7C-9 
Donnelly Island, 7C-15 
- Reef, 7C-15 
Doone POint, SB-36 
Doris Island, 7C-13 
- Rock, 7C-S 
Dorothy Island, 7C-12 
Darrington Point, BB-39 
Dottrel Island, SB-29 
Double Island, 6B-26 
- -. tidal currents. BB-8 
- Islet (Pakchan River 

Approach), 7E-S 
- Peak, 7E-2 
- Rock, 7B-27 
D'Oyley Peak, BB-8 
Dragon Shoal, 5B-IS 
Dr ake Island, 7D-19 

Drakes Island, 7B-27 
Dring Harbor, Be-lO 
Drunken Sailor Rock, 5B-21 
dry Tree Point, 6A-42 
Drydocks, Calcutta, 4A-41 

Cocanacia, 3A-8 
Cuddalore, 2A-16 
Rangoon, 6A-52 

, Vishakhapatnam, 3A-25 
D'Silva Range, 6A-44 
- Shoal, 6A-42 
Dubla Shoal, 4B-14 
Dublat Mark, 4A-20 
Dufferin Point, '70-18 
Dum Dum, 4A-4l 
Dumping Ground, 

Ammunition, 3-5 
Dumpty Island, 7B-24 
Duncan Island, SB-40 
- Pas sage, 8B-5'7 
Dundas Point (Port Blair), 

SB-50 
- - <Port Cornwallis), 

SB-25 
Dunkin Island, '7D-20 
Durbar Peak, 7 A-2 
Dyke Island, 7E-lO 

E 

Earthquakes, 1-75 
East Bay (Katchall Island), 

SC-19 
- Boronga Island, 5A-26 
- Harbor Beacon (Rangoon 

Ri ver), 6A-44 
- Island (Andaman Islands), 

SB-l 
- Islet (Mackenzie Island), 

7B-25 
- - (Tenasserim Island), 

7B-ll 
- Ledge (Heinze Islands). 

6B-5 
- Pakistan, 1-11 
- Peak (Sullivan Island), 

7D-S 
- Point (Heinze Chaung), 

6B-37 
- - (Outram Island), SB-35 
- Reef (Cheduba Island), 

5B-15 
- Sister Island, SB-57 

--------------------

INDEX 

East Spur Islet, 7B-25 
- Twin Island (Andaman 

Islands), SB-2l 
Easter Point, 8C-15 
Eastern Channel (Hooghly 

River), 4A-18, 4A-22 
(Matla River), 4B-7 

- - (Rangoon River), 6A-32 
- - Light Vessel, 4A-14 
- Grove Flats, 6A-31 
- Sands, 6A-31 
- Sea Reef, 4A-21 
- Shoals, 8C-14 
Edgecumbe, Mount, 8C-9 
- POint, SC-12 
Edinbourgh, Cape, 8C-21 
Edmund Island, 7C-14 
Edward Island, 7B-7 
Edye Point, SC-12 
Eedoo Reach, 4B-8 
Egg Island, SB-29 
Eight Foot Patch, 2-5 
Elbow Point (Takua Pa Inlet), 

7F-S 
- - (Tavoy River, '7A-8 
Elephant Island, 7C-7 
- Point (Pakistan Coast), 

5A-l 
- - (Rangoon River), 6A-2'7 
- - Summit, 5A-l 
Eliza Island, 7C-10 
- Rock, 7C-10 
Elizabeth Island, 5A-26 
Elphin Patch, SB-2S 
Elphinstone Harbor, SB-33 
- -, anchorages, 8B-33 
- Island, 7B-12 

-, anchorage, '7B-12 
- Passage, 8B-18, 8B-19 
- Peak, 7B-12 
Empress Peak, 8C-21 
Ennore, 2B-18 
- Shoal, 2B-2 
Ennur, 2B-18 
-, anchorage, 2B-18 
- Shoal, 2B-2 
Enounga, 8C-16 
Enterprise Flat, 6A-22 
- Island, 6A-22 
Entrance Hill, SB-39 
- Islet, 7B-13 
Evans Island, 7B-23 
- Ridge, 6B-27 
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Evelyn Peak, 70-18 
Excelsior Island, 8B-23 
Exercise and Firing Practice 

Areas, I-52, 1-53 
Expedition Harbor, 8C-12 

anchorage, 8C-12 

F 

Fairway Rocks, 6B-22 
Fakir Hill, 4C-7 
- POint, 5A-14 
- - Light, 5A-20 
- Reef, 5A-18 
Fakirmura Hill, 5A-12 
Falan Track (Rangoon River>, 

6A-42 
False A Peak, 6B-39 
- Bay (Indian Coast), 3B-18 
- - (Nicobar Islands), 8C-ll 
- Kettle Bottom, mountain. 

2B-4 
- Peak Elphinstone Island), 

7B-12 
- Point, 3B-13 
- - Anchorage, 3B-I6 
- - Divi, 2B-25 
- Rock, 5B-15 
F at Hill, 5B- 30 
Father Island, 7C-ll 
Feather Tree, 7F-8 
Fell Island, 7B-22 
- Passage, 7B-21 
- -, north entrance, 

directions, 7B-22 
Feni River, 4C-l 
Fenny River, 4C-l 
Fenton POint, 6B-39 
Finger Peak, 2A-19 
Fink Island, 7C-1B 
Firing Practice and Exercise 

Areas, 1-52, 1-53 
Firth Rock, 7C-1B 
Fish Harbor, 7D-17 
- Rock, 7C-8 
- Trap Point, 6B-37 
Fisher Bay, 7B-7 
Five Fathom Patch, 8B-29 
- Islands, The, 70-11 
- Sisters, islands, 7C-IO 
Flat Hill, 7 A-2 
- Island (Kaladan River), 

5A-18 

Flat Island (MerguO, 7B-24 
- - (Middle Andaman 

Island), 8B-ll 
- - Spit, 5A-18 
- Islet (Mergui Archipelago), 

7C-1O 
- Reef, 5B-18 
- Rock (Invisible Bank), 

8B-3 
Flatt Island, 5B-14 
Fletcher Hayes Strait, 5A-27 
- Island, 7B-26 
Florence Point, BB-17 
Fly Islet, 7C-12 
- Rock, 7C-12 
Ford Bay, 8A-6 
-, -, Mount, 8B-21 
Foreland, The, 70-8 
Forfar Rock, 7C-14 
Forrest Passage, 7D-2 
- Strait, 70-2 thru 70-13 
- -. anchorages, 7D-7, 

70-13 
depths, dangers, 70-3 
east side, 70-9, 7D-13 
navigation, 70-3 

- -, north entrance, 7D-7 
tidal currents, 7D-5 

. west side, 7D-8, 7D-11 
Fort Bay, BC-16 
Foul Bay, 8B-13 
- Island, 5B-4 
- Point (Expedition Harbor), 

8C-12 
- - (Mayu River), 5A-13 
Four Tree Hill, 4C-12 
Freak Islet, 7B-ll 
Frederick Point, 8B-18 
Fusilier Channel, 8B-38 
Fytche Point, 6A-22 

G 

Gaban, Pulo, 7D-8 
Gadilam River, 2A-15 
Gah, KO t 7F-8 
Gahti Kyauk, 5B-2B 
Galathea Bay, 8C-27 
- River, 8C-27 
Galbraith Rock, 7B-9 
Gales, 1-63 
Galloper Sand, 6B-28 
Gamai River, 4A-7 
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Ganga, Pulo, 7E-10 
Ganges Harbor, 8C-23 
- River, 4-1, 4B-1 
Gangra, 4A-30 
Ganjam, 3B-6 
-, District of, 1-5 
Garamchari Hill, 4C-29 
Garden Reach, 4A-40 
Gaspar Channel, 4A-22 
Gates, The, 5B-17 
Gattai, P ulo, 7E-1O 
Gaungze Kyun, 6B-22 
Gautami Godavari River, 

2C-8 
Gaw Taung, 5B-21 
Genn Island, 7B-14 
Georgina Point, 5A-31 
Gertrude Island, 7C-22 
Gerty Island, 7C-22 
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Ghlong Maliwun River, 7E-4 
- River, 7E-15 
Ghorparay Rock, 6B-31 
Gibb Creek, 8B-22 
Gifford Island, 7B-14 
Giles Bank, 5A-2B 
Gladys Island, 7B-9 
Glasshouse Island, 70-19 
Goalunda, 4B-26 
Godavari, District of, 1-5 
- Point, 3A-1 
- River, 2C-8 
Goh (island). See proper 

name. 
Goodridge Plains, 7 A-9 
Goods Pillar, 4C-7 
Goodwin Light Float, 6B-18 
- Sands, 6B-16 
Gopalpur, 3A-37, 3A-38 
- Anchorages, 3A-37 
Go stani River, 3A-27 
Goyangyi Kyun, 5B-29 
- -, anchorage, 5B-29 
Graham Island, 70-20 
Grand Harbor, BC-12 
Grants Island, 7B-24 
Grappler Sand, 4B-8 
Great Andamans, 8B-2 
- Canister Island, 7B-10 
- Coco Island, 8A-6 
- - -, anchorage, 8A-6 
- Nicobar Island, BC-22 thru 

8C-27 
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Great Nicobar Island, an­
chorages, 8C-23, BC-25, 
BC-26, BC-27 

- Sayer Island, 7F-7 
- Swinton Islands, 7D-15 
- western Torres Islands, 

7B-26 
- - - -. anchorages, 7B-26 
Green Island (Mouimein 

River>, 6B-16, 6B-17 
Greenlaw Island, 7B-25 
Greenwich Reef, 7B-19 
Gregory Group, islands, 

7D-IO 
Griffiths Island, 7B-27 
Grim Island, 7B-24 
Grove Point, 6A-27 
Grub Island, BB-19 
Guasuba River, 4B-9 
Gudali Hill, 2B-20 
Guitar Island, BB-31 
- -, anchorage, 8B-32 
Gundlakamma River I 2B-25 
Gungasager Rocks, 5B-16 
Guntur, District of, 1-4 
Gupta Bar, 4C-22 
- Crossing, 4C-23 
- Island, 4C-22 
- point, 4C-22 
Gwa, 5B-26 
- Bay, 5B-26 
- -, anchorage, 5B-26 
- Chaung, 5B-26 
- Kyun, 5B-26 
Gyun Thaung, 7B-21 

H 

Hainggyi Kyun, 6A-21 
Haldane Island, 7C-13 
Haldia Anchorage, 4A-34 
-, Port of, 4A-34 
- River, 4A-34 
Half Moon Reef, 7D-B 
Half-tide Rock, BB-13 
Halfway Anchorage, 6B-19 
Halliday Island, 4B- B 
Hamidardia Island, 4C-29 
Hand Peak, 8B-25 
Hangapru, 7C-22 
Hantbawaddy District, 1-14 
Harchandi Temple, 3B-7 
Haringhata River, 4B-23 

Harriet, Mount, BB-48 
HarriS Island, 7B-14 
Harry Head, point, 7E-9 
Hastings Harbor, 7D-18 
- -, anchorages, 7D-18 
- Island, 7D-IB 
- Sand, 6A-45 
- Track, 6A-45 
Hatia Channel, 4B-26 
- Island, South, 4B-24 
- River, 4B-26 
Hattrass passage, 7B-25 
Havelock Island, 8B-37 
Hay Island, 7C-15 
Hayat, Pulo, 7D-11 
Haycock Island (Bentinck 

Route Approach), 7B-24 
- - (Hastings Harbor), 

7D-IB 
- Rock, 7D-19 
Hayes Island (Nearchus 

Passage), 7B-26 
- - (Pakchan River Ap-

proach), 7E-8 
Hayward Island, 7D-15 
- -, anchorage, 7D-15 
- Point, 8C-27 
Headlam Creek, 8C-12 
- Patch (Andaman Islands), 

8B-32 
- - (Ye River), 6B-4 
Heanzay BaSin, 6B-37, 6B-38 
Heath Rock, 7C-14 
Heckford Bank, 7D-14 
- Patch, 5A-5 
Heinze Bay. 6B-37, 6B-38 
- Bok, 6B-5 
- Chaung, 6B-37, 6B-38 
- -, anchorages, 6B-38 
- Island s, 6B-5 
Helby HUIl)mock, 5B-ll 
Helen Passage, 5A-30 
Helfer Island, 7B-27 
Helmet Island, 7D-12 
Hen and Chickens, rocks, 

7C-ll 
Henry Island, 7B-25 
- Lawrence Island. 8B-35 
- - -, anchorage. 8B-37 
- Prinsep Island, 7B-25 
- Rocks, 5B-13 
Herbert Island, 7B-ll 
Hext Rock, 7B-27 
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Heywood Channel, 5B-15 
Hgnettaung Islands, 5B-5 
Hickman Shoal, 8B-1 
High Island (Forrest Strait), 

7D-7 
- - (Kyaungtha River), 

5B-27 
- (Migyaunggaung), 5B-28 

- Peak, 5B-25 
- Peaked Island, 7C-12 
- Rock (Investigtor Channel), 

7D-16 
- - (Mergui Harbor 

Approach), 7B-9 
Highest Peak, 7D-17 
Hill Island, 5B-14 
Hin (rock). See proper name. 
- Bai, Laem. 7F-2 
Hinam, 8C-8 
Hindustan Bay, 7D-18 
Hintha Kyun, 6B-17 
Hiran Point, 4B-1O 
Hlaem (cape, paint). See 

proper name. 
Hmaugon Pagoda, 5B-25 
Hmawun Beacon, 6A-42 
- Lumps, 6A-42 
Hngetpyaw Kyun, 6B-30 
Hngetthaik Kyun (Moscos 

Islands), 6B-5 
- - (Tavoy POint), 6B-41 
- Taung, 7C-17 
Hoare Island, 6B-31 
Hoau, 8C-12 
Hobday Island, 8B-19 
Hodge Point, 5A-19 
Hog POint, 8C-1 
Hoin-ipoh Bay, 8e-19 
Holly Island, 7C-7 
Homfray Strait, 8B-12, 

BB-3I, BB-32 
Honor Rock, 7D-19 
Hood Point (Port Blair), 

BB-50 
- - (Port Cornwallis), 

8B-25 
Hooghly Bar, 4A-32 
- Point, 4A-28 
- River, 4A-27 thru 4A-41 
- -, anchorages, 4A-28 
- -, approaches, 4A-12 thru 

4A-17 
- -, -. anchorage, 4A-16 
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Hooghly River, approaches, 
depths, danger s, 4A-13 

- -, -, examination 
service, 4A-17 

- -, -, navigation, 4A-12 
- -, - navigational aids, 

4A-14 
- -, - pilots, 4A-15 
- -, -, Sandheads pilot 

station, 4A-15 
- -, -. -. weather 

information, 4A-15 
- -, -, signal station, 

4A-15 
- -, compass adjustment, 

4A-2B 
- -. depths, dangers, drafts, 

4A-32 
- -. entrance, 4A-18 thru 

4A-26 
- -,-
- - -, , 

4A-24 
- - -, 

4A-22 

anchorage, 4A-25 
aspect, landmarks, 

Beaumont's Gut, 

- -, - channels, 4A-22 
- -, - depths, danger s, 

4A-21 
- - -, Eastern Channel, 

4A-22 
- -. - Gaspar Charmel, 

4A-22 
- -, - navigation, 4A-18 
- -, -, navigational aids, 

4A-23 
- -. -, quarantine 

regulations, 4A-26 
- -. -. storm signals, 

4A-19 
- -, -, tide signals, 4A-20 
- -. -, tides, tidal 

currents, 4A-20 
- -, -, Western Channel, 

4A-22 
- -, - winds and weather, 

4A-19 
. navigation, 4A-28 

signal stations, 4A-33 
tidal bore, 4A-31 
- signals, 4A-30 

, tides, tidal currents, 
4A-30 

- -, winds and weather, 
4A-29 

Hooper Patch, BB-IB 
Hop e Island, 2C - 9 
- Point, 6B-29 
- Town, 8B-48 
Horace Point, 8C-9 
Horsburgh Island, 7D-16 
- Islet, 7D-16 
Horseshoe Island (Birds Nest 

Rocks), 7D-20 
- - (Forrest Strait), 7D-12 
- Shoal, 5A-I B 
Horsford Bay, BB-32 
- -, anchorage, 8B-32 
Howard Island, 7B-ll 
Howe Island, 7B-25 
Howrah Bridge, 4A-37 
Hsengma, 5B-28 
Hswathwa, 5B-25 
- River, 5B-25 
Htan Daung, hill, 5B-27 
Hudson Bay. BB-IO 
Hugh Rose Rock, BA-2 
Humidity. 1-67 
Hummock, South, 5A-19 
Hump Island, BB-ll 
- Islands, Northwest, South­

east, and South 70-11, 
7D-12 

Humpty Island, 7B-24 
Hunters Bay, 5A-26 
Hurrichpur, 3B-12 
- River, 3B-12 
Hut Bay, BB-5B 
Huyong, KO t 7F-7 
Hydrographic Office, 1-24 

I 

Ichapur, hill, 3A-35 
neya, BC-21 
Usa River, 4B-26 
India, I-I thru 1-9 

area and populatio~ 1-1 
. communications. 1-2 

currency, 1-2 
. government, 1-1 

holidays, 1-2 
hydrographic office, 1-24 
languages. 1-1 

-, navigational aid sand 
buoyage, 1-19 

-, production and industry, 
1-2 

-, radio pratique, 1-45 
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India, standard time, 1-2 
. Union Territories, 1-9 

-, weather bulletins, 1-39 
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-. weights and measures, 1-2 
Indian Point. 8e-13 
Inglis Island, BB~37 
- Shoals, BB-37 
Ingrinchaing Kyun, 5A-26 
Inner Spit, (Cox's Bazar), 

4C-30 
Interview Island, 8B-I0 
- Passage, 8B-l1 
- Sound, BB-ll 
Investigator Channel, 7D-16 

Ledge, 5B-4 
- Passage, 7B-ll 
- Patch, BA- 6 
- Rock (Baruva), 3A-25 
- - (Rutland Island), 8B-21 
Invisible Bank, 8B- 3 
Iron Island, 7B-B 
- -, anchorage, 7B-8 
- Passage, 7B-15 
Irrawaddy Coast, 6-1 
- Delta Coast, 6A-2, 6A-25, 

6A-26 
- River, 6A-53 
- - Delta, 6A-9 
- - MouthS, 6A-25 
- Rock, 5A-6 
Isakapalli, 2B-23 
-. anchorage, 2B-23 
Isle of Man, 8C-7 
Itoe, BC-15 

J 

Jack Island, 7C-14 
Jacks Reef, 5A-IB 
Jackson Creek, 8B-58 
- Ledge, 8B-l 
Jagannath, 3B-9 
- Pagodas, 3B-B 
Jalebar, BB-36 
-, anchorage, BB-36 
Jambu River, 3B-17 
James Island, 5A-27 
- Patch, 7D-IB 
Jamira River, 4B-6 
Jane Island, 7C-1O 
- Rock, 7C-1O 
Janet Island, 7C -1 0 
Jatadharmohan River, 3B-12 
Jefford Point, 4B-IO 



426 

Jefford Shoal, 70-10 
Jenkins Island, 7C-22 
Jensen Sand, 4A-l1 
Jerry Island, SA-6 
Jessop Hill, SB-S 
Jigerkhali Obeli sk, 4A-2S 
Jitan, Pulo, 7E-15 
Joan Island, 7C -13 
Jogipad, 3A-32 
John Lawrence Island, BB-35 
Johnny Island, 7B-23 
- -, anchorage, 7B-23 
Johns Point, BB-3! 
Jolly Boy s Island, SB-19 
Jones Point, 8B-27 
Jotdar River, 3B-12 
Juanita Shoal, 5B-5 
Jub Point, 8C-14 
Jubilee Channel, 7C-12 
Juldia Hill, 4C-12 
Julian Island, 7C-15 
Junction Reach, 6A-22 
June Bay, 7C-13 
- -. anchorage, 7C-13 
Jungis, Pula, 7E-7 
Jungle Islet, 8B-25 

K 

Kabosa Island, 7B-ll 
Kabra Island, 8C-23 
Kabwet, 6A-53 
Kabyachaung Islet, 7C-20 
Kadwe Rock, 7B-9 
Kai Koh, rock, 7D-19 
Kailasa Range, 3A-17 
Kajal River, 4B-24 
Kakana, BC-l 
- Taung, 6B-27 
Kakinada, 3A-S 
Kala Kyun, 7B-16 
- Taung, 70-9 
Kaladan River. 5A-14 thru 

5A-25 
- -, aspect, landmarks, 

5A-19 
Kalegauk Island, 6B-28 
- Summit, 6B-28 
Kaleindaung River, 5B-17 
KaUbhanja Dian, island, 

3B-21 
Kalikoti, 4A-7 
Kalingapatam, 3A-31 

Kalingapatam Roadstead, 
3A-30 

- -, anchorage, 3A-30 
Kaliveli Lagoon, 2A-19 
Kalpl Roads, 4A-28 
Kalwin Point, 7B-16 
Karn Nui, Kat 7E-8 
- Toi, Kat 7E-8 
- Yai, Ka. 7E-8 
Kama Kyun, 6B-5 
Kamat, Pulau, 7C-22 
Kambakam Durgam, 

mountain, 2B-19 
Kamorta Island, BC-9 thru 

SC-ll 
Karnou Duen, Klong, 7E -15 
- Yei. Klang, 7E-15 
Kamut, Koh, 7E-15 
Kamyit River, 5B-25 
Kandalur Hill, 2B-23 
Kandaung Promontory, 6B-37 
Kandaw Island, 7C-22 
Kandivalasa, peak, 3A-29 
Kandrapatia River, 3B-17 
Kanika Sand, 3B-21 . 
Kanmaw, 7C-15 
Kantabaria Beacon, 4A-27 
- Obelisk, 4A-27 
Kantaung Kyun, 7B-21 
Kantu Rocks, 7B-l 
Kanyingon, 6A-26 
Kanzagyi Island, 70-1 
Kao (peak, hill). See proper 

name. 
Kapang, pulau. 7C-22 
Karachi Rock, 7D-IO 
Karameda Beacon, 2C-5 
Karathuri, 7C -22 
- Bay, 7C-22 
Karikal, 2A-ll, 2A-12 
-, anchorage, 2A-ll 
Karnaphuli River, 4C-17 thru 

4C-26 
- -, approach, 4C-8 thru 

4C-16 
- -, - anchorage, 4C-14 
- -, - aspect, landmarks, 

4C-12 
- -, -, depths, dangers, 

4C-2, 4C-ll 
- -, -, navigation, 4C-4, 

4C-9 

INOEX 

Karnaphuli River, approach, 
navigational aids, 4C-4, 
4C-13 

- -, -, tidal currents, 
4C-5, 4C-10 

-, tides, 4C-IO 
, anchorages, 4C-24 

aspect, 4C-22 
, depths, danger s, drafts, 

4C-21 
- -, navigational aids, 4C-23 
- -, pilots, 4C-15 
- -, signal station, 4C-16 
- -, storm signals, 4C-16 
Katalli Bight, 4B- 8 
Katchall Island, 8C-19 
- Summit, 8C-19 
Kathema Kyun, 7A-IO 
Katherine Island, 7C-12 
Kat yang Island, 70-8 
Kankhali Tower, 4A-24 
Kaulvada, hill, 3A-29 
Kauthong Harbor, 7E-ll 
Kau-ye Kyun, 7C -22 
Kaveripatnam, 2A-13 
Kaw Mwe, 7B-16 
Kawsong, 7E-ll 
-, facilities, 7E-14 
- Harbor, 7E-4, 7E-l1 
- -, anchorage, 7E-12 
Kawthaung, 7E-14 
Kayaing River, 5B-21 
Kayo Island, 7C-15 
Kayundaung, 7B-15 
Kazidiya Kyun, 5A-13 
Keating Point, 8C-l 
Kemios, 8C-l 
- Bay, 8C-l 
Kennedy Island, 7C-15 
Kerawa, 8C-8 
Kerr POint, 8C-26 
Kettlebottom Hill, 2B-4 
Keuain Kaun Taung, 5A-26 
Khai Hyai, Ko, 7E-8 
Khalishpur, 4B-21 
Khan, Ko, 7E-9 
Khao (mountain, hill). See 

proper name. 
Kharnasi River, 3B-17 
Kharsua River, 3B-21 
Khayegon Kyun, 6A-22 
Khirsinga Hill, 3A-32 
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Khlong (river). See proper 
name. 

KIlo Gyun, 7C-20 
- -, anchorage, 7C-20 
KIlulna, 4B-21 
Kiaupi River, 7B-16 
Kinbun Taung, 6B-36 
King Island, 7B- B 
- - Sound, 7B-B 
Kings Bank Sand, 6A-45 
- - Training Wall, 6A-45 
- Beacon, 6A-45 
Kirmears Passage, 7C-22 
Kisseraing Island, 7C-15 
Kistna, District of, 1-4 
- River Delta, 2B-26 
Klang (river, stream). See 

proper name. 
Knap Island, 7B-25 
Knot Islet, 5A-30 
Ko (island). See proper name. 
Ko Pilai, hill, 7F-2 
Koal-ta-pain, BC-27 
Kodiyakkarai Bungalows, 

2A-l 
Koh (island). See proper 

name .. 
Kohinur Shoal, 4C-3 
Koi-hoa, BC-IO 
Kokak, Klang, 7F-9 
Kokunye Kyun, 6B-29 
Konada, 3A-29 
-, anchorage, 3A-29 
Konarak, 3B-IO 
- Pagoda, 3B-IO 
Kondul Harbor, BC-23 
- Island, BC-23 
KOnijedu Hill, 2B-23 
Konnagar, 4A-36 
Kopen-heat, BC-25 
Koronge Island, 5B-29 
Kotara Anchorage, 8B-41 
- Point, BB-41 
Kottapatnam, 2B-24 
-, anchorage, 2B-24 
Kowita, 3A-35 
KOyob, BB-41 
Kraburi, 7E-15 
Krangnoi, Laem, 7F-2 
Krangyai, Laern, 7F-2 
KriShna River Delta, 2B-26 
- Shoal, 6A-26 
Krishnapatnam, 2B-22 

Krishnapatnam, anchorage, 
2B-22 

Krapik. Pulau, 6B-27 
Krounangye Peak, SB-36 
Krung Nark, 7F-9 
Kugyi, Pula, 7D-8 
Kujidheppo Peak, 3B-7 
Kumar Khal, 4C-16 
Kurnla Patch, '7B-9 
Kungyaung Taung, 5B-25 
Kushbhadra River, 3B-10 
Kutkonda, point, 3A-11 
Kutubdia Channel, 4C-29 
- Island, 4C-2B 
- -. anchorage. 4C-2B 
Kwan, Ko, 7E-15 
Kwangtung Point (Great 

Nicobar Island), BC-27 
- - (Stewart Sound), BB-29 
- Strait, BB-35 
Kwanhla Pagoda, 6B-17 
Kwethongyima, peninsula, 

6B-37 
Kwun Ngye Naung Light, 

6B-26 
Kyaikhalaing Pagoda, 6B-27 
Kyaikkami Light, 6B-IB 
Kyaik-khame Light, 6B-IB 
Kyakye Maw, point, 7D-9 
Kyanak Tung, 6B-41 
Kyan-eik Taung, 6B-41, 7 A-2 
Kyangyaung Point, 5B-IB 
Kyauk Butaung, rocks, 6B-5 
Ky-auk Kalat, 7C-19 
Kyaukchinhmaw. rock, 5B-25 
Kyaukkayan Islands, 7B-9 
Kyaukme-daung Island, 7C-22 
Kyaukmi. rocks, 7B-9 
Kyaukpandu, 5A-2B 
Kyauk-pon-gyi, rOCk, 7A-10 
Kyaukpyu, 5A-33 
- District, 1-13 
- Harbor, 5A-27 thru 5A-33 
- -, anchorages, 5A-31 
- -, aspect, landmarks, 

5A-27 
depths, danger s, 5A-27 
directions, 5A-32 
navigational aids, 5A-31 

, tides, tidal currents, 
5A-27 

- Kyun (Launglon Bok 
Islands), 6B-5 
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Kyaukpyu Range, mountain, 
5B-21 

Kyauktan Creek (Rangoon 
River), 6A-42 

Kyaungtha, 5B-27 
- River, 5B-27 
Kyd Island, BB-41 
Kyeinni Taung, 7C-22 
Kyeintali River, 5B-25 
Kyettaik Kyun, 6B-31 
Kyin Ngai, 7C-21 
Kyu Kyun, 5A-27 
Kyun (island). See proper 

name. 
Kyun Nyi Naung Light, 6B-26 
Kyungyi, island, 6B-31 
Kyunhla Taung, 7B-9 
Kyuntalaung, 5B-17 
Kyunthaya. 5A-26 
Kywede River, 5A-13 

L 

Labyrinth Islands, BB-19 
Lacams Channel, 4B-6 
Lachan, Laem, 7F-2 
Lachi Islands, 7B-22 
Ladies Ridge, 5A-31 
La-e-ale Island, 7B-24 
La-e-atet Island, 7B-24 
Laem (cape, paint). See 

proper name. 
Laful Anchorage, BC-26 
Lahchi Islands, 7B-22 
Laire Point, BC-14 
Lakhya River, 4B-29 
Laksi, 8C-B 
Lalla Rookh Island, 7C -17 
Lama, Klong, 7E-15 
Lambert Bay, BA-S 
Lamp Island, 7D-19 
Lan, Ko, 7E-8 
Landabaum s, hill, 3A-39 
Landfall Island, BB-I 
- Point, 4B-23 
- Rocks, BB-1 
Langulya River, 3A-29 
Lapate, 8C-l 
Latouche Island, BB-lO 
Lattadia Island, 4C-29 
Laule Taung, 5A-19 
Launglon Bok Islands, SB-5 
Lawrence Island, 7C-18 
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Laws Island, 5A-2B 
- - Light, 5A-3l 
Lay Chuntaung Light, 5A-20 
Leda Point, Be-15 
Ledaung Kyun, 5A-2B 
Leeboard Ledge, BB-57 
Leik Kyun, 5B-30 
Leik-u Kyun, 7D-IO 
Lek, Ka, 7E-15 
Lenya, 7C-19 
- River, 7C-19 
Leslie's Garden, 7C-16 
Letkat Taung, 6B-39 
Letsari Island, 7B-19 
- Islands, 7B-19 
Lewis Point, BB-50 
Lichune Island, 5B-30 
Liffey Sand, 6A-44 
Lights, Confusion between 

Bright Shore Lights and 
Navigational, 1-26 

-, Navigational, 1-25 
Lime Kilns Pier, 8B-48 
Limlor Island, 7B-19 
- -, anchorage, 7B-19 
Linlok Kyun, 5A-26 
Linmalo Island, 7B-19 
Lion Island, 7B-25 
- Rock, 7B-ll 
Lion's Rump, 3B-12 
Little Andaman Island, BB-5B 
- - -. anchorage, BB-58 
- Canister Island, 7B-10 
- Coco Island, BA-6 
- - -, anchorage, BA-6 
- Nicobar Island, BC-2l 
- - -, anchorage, 8C-21 
- Quoin Island, 5B-2B 
- Russell Island, 7D-ll 
- Torres Islands, 7B-26 
Livermore Shoal, 6B-30 
Livock Bay, 7C-9 
Lloyds Island, 7B-27 
Lokarup Hill, 3A-9 
Long Island (Heinze Islands), 

6B-5 
- - (Mergui Harbor 

Approach), 7B-9 
- - (Middle Andaman 

Island), BB-3l 
- - (Moulmein River), 6B-17 
- - Channel (Moulmein 

River). 6B-19 

--- -- ----------------

Long Rock, BB-13 
- Sand (Bassein River), 

6A-22 
- -, shoal (Maipura River), 

3B-1B 
Long stone s Re ef, SE-I6 
Lontha Light, 5B-23 
Loran, 1-23 
Lord Loughborough Island, 

7D-15 
Loughborough Passage, 7D-15 
Low Islet (Port Cornwallis), 

BB-25 
- - (Ramree Harbor), 5B-18 
Lower Long Sand, 4A-2I 
Lowis Hill, BB-B 
Luce Hill, 6B-39 
Lukia Island, 4C-22 
Lumchuk, Ko, 7F-IO 
Lump Rock (Bentinck Route 

Approach), 7B-25 
- - (Fell Passage), 7B-27 
Lunka Rock, 7B-25 
Lyall Island, 7B-25 
Lys Shoal, 7B-B 

M 

Ma-aing Island, 7B-19 
Macaulay Point, 7F-B 
McC arthy Island, 7D-16 
McClelland Island, '7B-27 
Machilipatnam, 2C-6 
- Roads, 2C-5 
McIan Island, 7D-16 
Mackay Island, 7D-16 
Mackenzie Island (Bentinck 

Route Approach), 7B-25 
- - (St. Andrew's Group), 

7D-16 
Mackey Bank, BB-I0 
Macleod Island (Bentinck 

Route Approach), 7B-23 
- - (St. Andrews Group), 

7D-16 
McNab Island, 7D-16 
Macpherson Strait, 8B-20 
- -. anchorage, 8B-20 
Madras, 2B-17 
-, aspect, landmarks, 2B-II 
-. facilities, 2B-17 
- Harbor, 2B-16 
- -, depths, 2B-16 

INDEX 

Madras.Harbor, lights, 2B-I0 
- -, pilots, 2B-13 
- -, quarantine, pratique, 

2B-15 
- -. regulations, 2B-15 
- -, Signals, storm signals, 

2B-14 
- -. tides, 2B-8 
- Roadstead and Harbor, 

2B-6 
. anchorage, 2B-12 

- -. currents, 2B-7 
- -, depths and dangers, 

2B-9 
- -, prohibited anchorage, 

2B-12 
- -, winds and weather, 

2B-7 
-, State of, 1-3 
Magyi Island (Ye River 

Approach), 6B-3l 
- Kyun (Ramree Harbor), 

5B-17 
Mah Puteh, Pulo, 7D-13 
Mahabalipur, pOint, 2A-19 
Mahadani, 4A-10 
Mahanadi River, 3B-14 
Maharani Peak, BC-7 
Mahendragiri Range, 3A-32 
Mahratta Rock, 7A-10 
Maingy Island, 7B-14 
Maipura Point, 3B-18 
- -, anchorage, 3B-18 
- River, 3B-18 
Maiskhal Bluff, 4C-29 
- Channel, 4C-29 
- Island, 4C-29 
Mala, BC-17 
Malacca, BC-l 
Malancha River, 4B-9 
Malay Island, BB-19 
Malaytapu Island, BB-19 
Malcolm Island, 7C-IB 
Mali Don, 7B-I0 
- Kaing, 7B-I0 
Maliwun, 7E-15 
-. Klang, 7E-15 
- River, Klong, 7E-4 
Man, Isle of, 8C-7 
- POint, BC-13 
Mandalay, 6A-53 
Mandramakan Island, 7B-16 
Mandrell Reef, 7B-9 
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Mangrove Bay, BB-50 
- Creek. 8C-26 
- Island. 8B-14 
- Point. 8B-24 
Manners Strait, BB-57 
Manneru River, 2B-23 
Manusurukota, hill, 3A-39 
Marble Island (Forrest 

Strait). 7D-8 
- Islands. 7C-17 
- -, anchorages, 7C-17 
- Patch (Forrest Strait). 

7D-I0 
Marcus Island. 7B-14 
- Islands. 7B-14 
Maria Island. 7C-1O 
- -. anchorage, 7C-IO 
-, Port, anchorage, 7B-13 
- -. and approaches. 7B-13 
- Rock. 7C-10 
Marian Island. 7C-7 
Marine Railways, Calcutta, 

4A-41 
, Chittagong, 4C-26 

-, Madras, 2B-17 
- -. Moulmein, 6B-23 
- -. Rangoon, 6A-52 
- -, Vishakhapatnam, 3A-25 
Marsack Shoals, 8B-28 
Mar shall Channel. 8A-5 
- Rock. 7D-2l 
Martaban, 6B-24 

Gulf of. 6A-26. 6A-54 
- -. anchorage, 6A-26 
- -, mud volcano, 6A-26 
- -, tidal currents, 6B-8 

- River, 6B-l1 
Martin Island. 7B-27 
- Rocks. 6A-21 
Martini Sands. 5A-13 
Masanutippa, 2C-9 
-. anchorage, 2C-9 
- Temple. 2C-9 
Masulipatam. 2C-6 
- Roads, 2C-5 
- -, anchorage, 2C-5 
Masy, Cape, 8B-41 
Matai Nadi, river, 3B-21 
Mataita-anla. 8C-27 
Matarbari Channel. 4C-29 
- Island. 4C-29 
Matia Bruz, 4A-26 
Matla River, 4B-7 

Maud. Cape. 8C-7 
Maungdaw (Naf River). 5A-ll 
Manngmagan Bay. 6B-39 
- Islands, 6B-5 
- Passage, 6B-5 
Maw Dengi, point, 6A-B 
Mawgaung-don, 7C-19 
Mawken Passage, 7D-19 
Mawyon Pagoda, 5B-25 
Maw-yut Point. 7C-19 
Maxwell Island. 7C-13 
May Gaumgaun, island, 5B-30 
- Island. 7C-1O 
Mayabunder. 8B-27 
Mayan Island. 7B-27 
Mayo Bay (Andrew Bay). 

5B-24 
-. Mount. 8B-21 
- Point (Nancowry Harbor), 

8C-14 
Mayu Light. 5A-5 
- Point (Mayu River), 5A-13 
- Range, mOWltain, 5A-2 
- River, 5A-13 
- -. anch-orages, 5A-13 
- Spit. 5A-13 
Meadows, Port, 8B-40 
-, -, anchorage, BB-40 
Measured Distance, Rangoon 

River. 6A-44 
- -, Vishakhapatnam. 3A-24 
Medical Advice and Medical 

ASSistance by Radio, 1-49 
Medina Patches 7B-27 
Megaunggan Kyun, 5B-30 
Meghadri River, 3A-18 
Meghna Flats. 4B-24 
- River, 4B-26 
Melhuish Island, 7B-15 
Menchal Island. 8C-21 
Merghi Islands. 7B-19 
Mergui. 7B-17. 7B-18 
- Archipelago. 1-16. 7-1 
- -, outer islands, 7B-l1 
- District, 1-15 
- Harbor, 7B-17 
- -, anchorages, 7B-17 
- -, approaches, navigation, 

7B-3 
- -, north approach, 7B-lS 
- -. - ,east side, 7B-9 
- -, - -, west side. 7B-7. 

7B-8 
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Mergui Harbor. south 
approach. 7B-19 

- -, - -, directions. 7B-20 
- -, west approach. 7B-I0 
- Island, 7B-16. 7B-17 
- Islands. 7B-19 
Merk Bay. 8B-32 
Mermaid Passage, 7B-12 
Meroe Island. 8C-20 
Metcalfe Island. 7E-8 
Mewstone Island. 7B-27 
Miang, Ke, 7F-7 
Mibya Kyun, 7 A-lO 
Middle Andaman Island. 

8B-ll, 8B-31 
Middle Bank (Andaman 

Islands). 8B-3 
- - (Ramr ee Harbo r). 5B-18 
- - (Rangoon River), SA-41 
- Banks (Point Calimere), 

2-5 
- Boronga Island. 5A-26 
- Button Island, 8B-34 
- Ground (Bentinck Sound). 

6B-28 
- - (Cheduba Strait). 5B-ll 
- - (Hooghly River). 4A-21 
- Hill. 6B-39 
- Island (Karnaphuli River). 

4C-12 
- - (Mergui Archipelago), 

7B-55 
- - (Thailand Coast). 7F-7 
- Moscos Islands, SB-5 
- Passage (Mergui 

Archipelago). 7B-15 
- Reef (Beresford Channell. 

8C-ll 
- - (Expedition Harbor), 

8C-12 
- Rock (Little Coco Island). 

8A-6 
- - (Port Cornwallis). 8B-25 
- Sister Island. 7C-22 
- Terrible, 5A-S 
Middleton Bar. 4A-21 
Midnapore, District of, 1-8 
Migyaunggaung, extremity, 

5B-28 
- Kyun, 5B-28 
Mildred Island. 6A-22 
Milestone Rock, 5B-28 
Mills Passage, 8B-33 
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Mills Patch, 5B-24 
Milne Island, 7C -13 
Milo, Pula, 8C-21 
Minbyin, 5A-34 
Minerva Bay, 8B-25 
- Ledge, SB-37 
Minesweeping Operations, 

I-54 
Mingan Chaung, 5A-20 
Mingaung Chaung, 5B-IS 
Mingyi Sakan, 7C -22 
Minbla, 6A-53 
Minto Point, 7D-IB 
Miroe Island, SC-20 
Mita Kua Bungalow, 3B-7 
Mitchell POint, SB-27 
Mizen Sand, 4A-21 
Modah, 6A-53 
Molly Island, 7C -IS 
Money Island, 7C-7, 7C-14 
- Point, 5B-24 
- Summit, 5B-24 
Monkey Point, 6A-45 
- - Channel, 6A-45 
- - Track, 6A-45 
Monsoons, The, 1-59 
Montgomery Island, SB-16 
Morgan Islet, 7B-11 
Morland Rock, SB-2S 
Morrel Point, Be-II 
Morrelgani, 4B-23 
Morrison Bay, 7C-14 
- -, south approach, 7C-17 
MOSCDS Channel, SB-G 
- -, navigatio~ 6B-7 
- Islands, 6B-5 
- -, anchorages, SB-5 
Moshoit, SC-11 
Mosquito Island, 7C-12 
Mouat, Port, anchorages, 

SB-IS 
- -. and approaches, BB-18 
Moulmein, 6B-23 
- Harbor, 6B-22 

Port of, 6B-12 
-, , anchorges, 6B-19 
-, - -, facilities, 6B-23 

. - -. quarantine 
anchorages, 6B-21 

-, - -, - regulations, 
6B-21 

- River, 6B-l1 thru 6B-24 
- -, anchorages, 6B-19 

Moulmein River, approaches, 
navigation, 6B-7 

- -. -, tidal currents, SB-8 
- -, aspect, landmarks, 

channels, 6B-17 
- -, buoyage, 6B-18 
- -, depths and danger s, 

6B-16 
- -, lengths and drafts, 

6B-13 
, moorings, 6B-19 

navigation, 6B-13 
navigational aids, 6B-IB 
pilots, 6B-20 

- -, Signal station, 6B-20 
tide Signals, 6B-15 

, tides, tidal c,urrents, 
6B-15 

- -, winds and weather, 
6B-14 

Mount. See proper name. 
Mouse Island (Bentinck Route 

Approach), 7B-24 
- - (Fell Passage), 7B-27 
- - (Port Owen), 7B-7 
Mowers Point, 6A-46 
Moyapur, 4A-30 
Muang, Goh, 7E -15 
Mud volcano (Boronga POint), 

5A-5 
Mudigorda Yeru, river, 2B-25 
Mun Aung Light, 5B-IO 
Munder Mohan, stream, 

4A-IO 
MungIa Anchorage, 4B-21 
- -, facilities, 4B-21 
- -, Signal station, 4B-21 
Mupon Island, 6B-17 
- Pagoda, 6B-22 
- Reach, 6B-21 
- Reef, 6B-22 
Murray Island, 70-19 
- Point, BC -23 
Mus, SC-I 
Mushroom Reef, 8B-23 
- Rock, 5B-30 
Mussel Islet, 7B-15 
Mutapolli Bank, 2B-3 
Mutlah Bay, SB-50 
Myadaung, 6A-53 
Myang Basa, Pulo, 70-10 
-, Pulo, 7D-IO 
- Shoal, 70-10 

INOEX 

Myauk Islet, 5B-27 
Myaungmya District, 1-13 
Myengun Kyun, 5A-19 
Mye-ni-kyun, 7B-21 
Myethpyu KYun, 5A-27 
Myingyan, 6A-53 
Myingyi Kyun, 5B-2S 
Myini Islets, 7B-21 
Myinkwa Aw, bay, 6B-41 

N 

Naaf River, 5A-I1 
Nabule Punkhun, peak, 6B-39 
Naf Peninsula, 5A-IO 
- River, 5A-I1 
- -, anchorage, 5A-II 
Nagapattinam, 2A-7, 2A-8 
-, anchorage, 2A-7 
- Shoal, 2A-3 
Nagari Hills, 2B-19 
- Nose, peak, 2B-19 
Nagarkhana, hill, 4C-7 
Nagavall River, 3A-29 
Nagore, 2A-9 
- Anchorage, 2A-9 
Naked Islet, 70-11 
Nakhaungbauk Kyun, 5A-26 
Nalo, Pulo, 7D-S 
Namkhana, 4B-5 
Nancowry Harbor, 

anchorages, SC-17 
- -, and approaches, 8C-13 

thru SC-IS 
- -, directions, BC-17 
- -. east entrance and 

approaches, SC-14 
, - part, SC-16 

facilities, BC-IS 
. west entrance, BC-13 
, - part, SC-15 

- Island, SC-9 
- Ledge, SB-31 
- Strait, SB-3S 
Nanpayok Taung, 7 A-2 
Nantha KyUll, 5B-4 
- -. anchorage, 5B-4 
Narasapur, 2C-B 
- Point, 2C-S 
Narayanganj, 4B-29 
Narcondam Island, BB-4 
Narkumbau Island, 5A-27 
Nar simkonda, pagoda, 2B-23 
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Na sapo Kyun, 5A-26 
Nat Kyun, 6B-31 
Nathmaw, 6B-15, 6B-16 
Natmyat Kyauk, 5B-13 
Natslngalit Island, 7B-19 
Naungdaw Kyun, 5A-26 
Naurt, 4A-7 
Nauwl Rocks, 7A-ll 
Naval Point (Camorte Island), 

8C-ll 
- Squadron or Aircraft 

Carriers, Single Ships 
Approaching, Caution. 1-55 

Navigation, 1-81 thru 1-83 
-, Routes to Ports outside 

the Limits of this Volume, 
1-82 

-, - - - within the Limits 
of this Volume, 1-81 

Navigational Aids, Buoyage, 
1-19 thru 1-22 

- Lights, 1-25 
NaVY Bay, 8B-50 
- Point (Port Blair), 8B-50 
Naya Seral, 4A-31 
Nearchus Passage, 7B-26 
- Rock, 7B-26 
Neatstongue Island, 6B-5 
Needle Rocks, 7C-21 
Negapatam, 2A-7 
Negrais, Cape, 6A-l 
Neill Island, 8B-38 
Nellore, 2B-23 
-, District of, 1-4 
Nepal Rock, 5B-18 
Nerbudda Island, 5B-16 
- Shoal, 5B-15 
New Island (Hooghly River), 

4A-21 
- - (Moulmeln River), 6B-17 
- Kingyaung Island, 6B-17 
- Shoal, 5B-4 
Ngalapwe Chaung, 5A-31 
Nganabya Creek, 5A-13 
Ngapl Kyun, 5A-18 
Ngayok Bay, 5B-28 
- Chaung, 5B-28 
- Taung, 5B-28 
Nghetthaik Taung, rocks, 

6B-5 
Ngo-thok Kyun, 7B-21 
Nicholson Island, 8B-35 
Nicobar Island, Great, 8C-22 

thru 8C-27 

Nlcobar Island, Little, 8C-21 
- Islands, 1-9, 8C-l thru 

8C-27 
- -, Central Group. 8C-7 

thru 8C-19 
- -, Northern Group, 8C-6 
- -, South Group, 8C-21 

thru 8C-27 
NUglrl Mountain, 4A-8 
Ninepin Island, 7B-25 
- Rocks, 7D-20 
Ninepins Islands, 7D-ll 
Nishanbotu, 2B-23 
Nlvalabo Taung, 7 A-2 
Nizampatam 2B-25 
- Bay, 2B-25 
- -. anchorage, 2B-25 
Noakhall, 4B-5 
Nopu Tung Saba, 7C-21 
Norman's Point, 4C-12 
North and South Travers 

Islands, 6A-22 
- Andaman Island, east side, 

anchorages, BB-22, 8B-26 
- - -, west coast, 8B-8 
- - -. - -. anchorages, 

8B-1O 
- Bay (Bentlnck Island), 

7C-8 
- - (Port Blair), 8B-48 
- Beacon (Rangoon River). 

6A-43 
- Brother Island (Duncan 

Passage), 8B-57. 
- -. rock, 70-19 
- Button Island (Diligent 

Strait), 8B-34 
- - - (Launglon Bok 

Islands), 6B-5 
- - - (Mergul 

Archipelago), 7B-7 
- Cinque Island, 8B-57 
- Cone Island, 7C-21 
- Delay Shoal, 5A-4 
- Direction Island, 7B-12 
- D'Silva Point, 6A-42 
- Island (Calventuras), 5B-5 
- - <Heinze Islands), 6B-5 
- - (Launglon Bok Islands), 

6B-5 
- - (Maungmagan Islands), 

6B-5 
- - (Port Cornwallis), 

8B-25 
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North Ledge (Moscos 
Islands), 6B-39 

- Mo sco s Island s, 6B- 5 
Paps, 5A-34 
Park Island, 7C-12 
Passage Island, 8B-32 
- Reef, 8B-23 

- Patch <Heinze Islands), 
6B-5 

- Patche s, Karnaphuli River, 
4C-2 

- Peak, 6B-36 
- Phipps Island, 7D-12 
- Pinnacle, 7B-ll 
- Point (Baratang Island), 

8B-31, 8B-39 
- - (Port Blair), 8B-41 
- Reef (Migyaunggaung), 

5B-28 
- - (Port Cornwallis), 8B-25 
- - Island, 8B-IO 
- Rock (Goyangyl Kyun), 

5B-29 
- Rocks (Ancherst Coast), 

6B-26 
- Rocky Island, 7D-19 
- Round Island, 7B-19 
- Sands, 6B-37 
- Sentinel Island, 8B-4 
- - -. anchorage s, 8B-4 
- - Islet, 7D-1 
- Sharp Peak, 5B-25 
- Shoal (Kyankpyu Harbor), 

5A-28 
- Sister Island, 7C-22 
- Spit (Mayu River), 5A-12 
- Tall Tree, 5A-4 
- Terrible, 5A-6 
- Twin Island, 7D-14 
- -. rock, 5B-30 
Northbrook Patch, 8C-13 
Northeast Little Torres 

Island, 7B-26 
- Monsoon, 1-60 
- Quoin Island, 7C-1O 
Northern Circars, 3-1 
Northwest Group 

(Calventuras), 5B-5 
- Hump Island, 7D-ll 
- Islet, 7C-IO 
Nor'westers, 1-66 
Novara Bay, 8C-7 
Novo, Porto, 2A-14 
-, -. anchorage, 2A-14 



-------------------------------------------------------

432 

Nui, Ke, '7E-B 
Nulyasai, 3B-lO 
Nurrea Banga Nassi, island, 

3B-13 
Nwalabo Taung, 7 A-2 
Nyaungbin Kyun, 5B-17 
Nyaw-byin Aw, bay, 6B-41 
- Point, 6B-41 
Nyor, Pule, 7E-15 

o 

oates Island, 7B-24 
Observation Island, 7B-25 
Oceanography, 1-70 thru I-BO 
O'Connor Island, 7D-15 
Octavia Bay, Be-I6 
Ohntabin Kyun Light, 5B-15 
Oil Pollution, 1-4B 
Oldham Rocks, BB-9 
Oliver Island, BB-2B 
On Chaung, 5B-12 
One Fathom Patch, 8B-7 
Ongyun Kyun, 5B-30 
Oppadu Konda, bluffs, 3A-26 
Oral Kaicha, BB-39 
Orchid Island, BB-29 
Orestes Shoal, 6A-12 
Orissa Coast, 3-1 
-, State of, 1-6 
Osprey Rocks, 5B-16 
Ostmaston Shoal, BB-32 
Ottivakam Hill, 2A-20 
Oubliee Rock, 7B-12 
Outer Island, 6B-30 
- Peak, 5A-34 
- Spit (Cox's Bazar), 4C-30 
Outram Harbor, BB-35 
- Island, BB-35 
o wen Island, 7C -13 
-, Port, 7B-7 
-, -, anchorage, 7B-7 
Oyster Island (Kaladan 

Coast), 5A-5 
- - (Moscas Channe!), 6B-40 
- - (Stewart Sound), BB-2B 
- Reef (Kaladan Coast), 5A-5 
- Rock (Cheduba Island), 

5B-13 
(Ramree Harbor), 5B-IB 

P 

Pa Kura, 7F-8 
Pabu, Ko, 7F-7 

Pachumba Island, 7D-21 
Padaung Islet, 5B-25 
Padaw Aw, 7B-8 
- -, anchorage, 7B-8 
Pagan, 6A-53 
Page Islet, 7B-14 
Paget Island, BB-9 
Pagoda Peak (Cheduba 

Island), 5B-13 
- Point (Bassein River>, 

6A-B 
- - (Bentlnck Sound), 6B-27 
- - (Domel Island), 7C-17 
- - (Maungmagan Bay), 

6B-39 
- - (Ye River), 6B-30 
- Rock (KyankPYu Harbor), 

5A-2B 
- Summit (Myengun Kyun), 

5A-19 
Pahtet Island, 7B-16 
Pahua, BC-21 
Painaisa Island, 5A-26 
Paines Reef, 7C-13 
Paira Rock, 8C-7 
Pak Chik, 7F-B 
- Ke, 7F-8 
- Kruen, 7F-8 
- Phra, Laem, 7F-2 
Pakchan River, 7E-l 
- -, above Victoria POint, 

7E-15 
- -. approaches, 7E-l thru 

7E-13 

INDEX 

Palein, peak, 6B-29 
P alengu Taung, 5B-13 
Paleru River, 2B-23 
Palk Strait, 2A-l 
Pallavaram HillS, 2A-20 
Palmer Point, BB-17 
Palmyras Point, 3B-21 
- Shoals, 3B-2 
Palok Island, 7B-19 
Paluru Bluff, 3B-7 
Panchpara River, 4A-I0 
Panella Island, 7B-B 
Panmawaddy Flat, 6A-22 
- River, 6A-22 
Pantamaw Island, 5B-27 
Pantaw Rocks, 5B-16 
Panyam, Pulau. 7C-21 
Pao. Pulo, 7E-15 
Paps. North (Ramree Island), 

5A-34 
-. The, peaks. 7D-15 
Paradeep, 3B-15 
Paradip, 3B-15 
Paranga Juru, BB-37 
Pariah Rock, 6A-22 
Park Islands, North and 

South, 7C-12 
Parker Island, 7C-7, 7C-14 
Parsons Island, 7D-16 
- Point, BC -25 
- Rock, 7D-16 
Pascoe Shoal, 6B-31 
Passage Island (Duncan 

Passage), BB-5'7 
anchorages, 7E-12 - - (Fell Passage), 7B-22 
depths, 7E-4 - Reefs, North and South, 
directions, 7E-13 BB-23 

, navigation, '7E-3 - Rock (Cleugh Passage), 
. entrance, 7E-I1 BB-7 

Pakistan, 1-10 - - (Kaladan River), 5A-IB 
-. area and population, 1-10 Passar POint, 4B-23 

buoyage, 1-20 - River, 4B-IO thru 4B-22 
communications, 1-10 Pasut KyWl, 6B-5 
currency, 1-10 Pat Rock, '7D-19 
East, 1-11 Patakund River, 3B-12 

. government, 1-10 Patarayakam Hill, 2A-19 
holidays, 1-10 Pataw Island, 7B-16 

, hydrographic office, 1-24 - Taung, 7B-16 
-. languages, 1-10 Patch, The (Amherst Point), 
-, production and industry. 6B-16 

1-10 -, - (Port Meadows), BB-40 
-, standard time, 1-10 Patches, North and South, 
-, weights and measures, 1-10 (Karnaphuli River Ap-
Pakkoh, Klong, 7F-B proach), 4C-2 
Palar River, 2A-19 Patenga POint. 4C-12 
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Pa-thein ReefS, 8A-2 
Pati Taung, 7B-16 
Patons Island, 7B-24 
patricks Gut, 5A-11 
Patuakhali, 4B-23 
Paungchon Taung, 6B-39 
PaungnetkYi, 5A-28 
- Light, 5A-31 
pavanga Shoal, 4B-14 
Paw Kyun, 5A-20 
pawdi Taung, 6B-36 
Pawe Kyun, 7C-18 
pawkyunthi Island, 5A-13 
payan, Hin, 7F-7 
-, Ko t 7F-7 
payang, Ka, 7F-7 
Paye Gyun, 7B-21 
P ayi Kyun, 7B-21 
Pazin Kyun (Moscos 

Channel), 6B-40 
- - (Tavoy River), 7 A-I0 
Pazundaung Creek, 6A-45 
Peak Island (Bentinck Island 

Coast), 7C-8 
- - (Mergui Harbor 

Approach), 7B-9 
Peaked Rocks, 5A-18 
Pechee POint, BA-6 
Peck Shoals, 8B-20 
Peel Point, 4B-8 
peepers, The, 6B-28 
Pegu POint, 6A-45 
- River, SA-45 
Peinnechaung Kyun, 5A-26 
Permer River, 2B-23 
- -, anchorage off mouth, 

2B-23 
Pentakota, 3A-9 
Perforated Island, 7F-7 
- Rock, 7C-S 
Perka, 8C-l 
perlin, Pulo, 7E-7 
Persain, Cape, 8B-40 
Perseus Point, 8B-18 
- Reef, 8C-I0 
Perseverance Point (Port 

Blair), 8B-4S 
- - (Port Cornwallis), SB-25 
Perumbakam Hill, 2A-20 
Peter, MOWlt, 5A-31 
- Scott Island, 7B-23 
Peter son Rock, 7C-7 
Petrie Island, 8B-16 

Phaeton Shoal s, 6A-12 
Phaungkala Taung, 6B-27 
PhaYam, Kat 7E-9 
Phi, Ko, 7E-ll 
Phipps Islands, North and 

South, 7D-12 
Phoenix Bay, 8B-49 
- Point, 8B-49 
Phosphorescence, 1-'79 
Phra Thong, Ko, 7F-8 
Phrami, Kao, 7E-2 
Phuket, Ko, 7F-I0 
Piam, Koh, 7E-9 
Pichaboni Kbal, creek, 4A-I0 
Pickwick Group, islands, 

7C-7 
- Island, 7C-7 
Pig Island, 6B-31 
pigele Islet, 7B-21 
Pigeon Island (Domel Island 

Coast), 7C-9 
- Islet (Nicobar Islands), 

SC-26 
- - (Vishakhapatnam 

Approach), 3A-11 
Pila, Kyun, 7D-15 
Pilai, Kat hill, 7F-2 
Pillam Island, 7C-17 
pillar Rock <Buffaloe s), 

5B-30 
- -, islet (Pudimadaka), 

3A-I0 
Pilot Reef, SB-37 
Pilots Ridge, 4A-13 
Pimple Hill (Mayu River), 

5A-12 
- - (Ramree Island), 5A-34 
pin Island, 7C-I0 
P inbwa Island, 7B-22 
Pindan Kyun, 7B-19 
Pine Tree Island (Forrest 

Strait), 7D-11 
Pingngwe, Pula, 7E-IO 
pirmacle, North and South, 

rocks, 7B-l1 
- Rock, 7B-I0 
Pinwun Maw, point, 7D-9 
Pippli Sand, 4A-I0 
Pirie Island, 7C-14 
Pitt Island, 7C-17 
Plantain Island, 7B-S 
Pluto Island, SB-19 
Poahat, 8C-8 
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Pocock Island, 7D-11 
Point Calimere, 2A-l 
- Island, SB- 9 
- Pedro Shoal, 2A-4 
- Pudi, 2B-20 
Pokalapet Beacon, 3A-29 
Polar em, hill, 3A-9 
Pollock Reef, 7D-15 
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Pollok Bay, 8A-6 
Pondicherry, 2A-17, 2A-lS 
-, anchorage, 2A-l7 
Pontamaw Island, 5B-27 
Pool, The 7B-17 
Popcock Island, 8B-22 
Port. (See proper name also). 
Port Andaman, 8B-ll 
- Anson, 8B-14 
- Blair, 8B-42 thru SB-54 
- Campbell, SB-16 
- Canning, 4B-8 
- CornwalliS, 8B-25 
- Maria, 7B-13 
- Meadows, 8B-40 
- Mouat, 8B-18 
- Owen, 7B-7 
Portland Point, 6B-28 
Portman Bay, SB-56 
-, Cape, 8B-32 
Porto NOVO, 2A-14 
Position Rock, 6B-37 
Potter Island, 7D-ll 
Prachi River, 3B-I0 
P rain Daung, 5A-l9 
pratang, Koh, 7F-8 
Precipitation, 1-6S 
preparis Island, 8A-l 
- -. anchorage, 8A-l 
- North Channel, SA-2 
- South Channel, SA-2 
Pressure, 1-58 
prewang, Pulo, 7D-l3 
Price, Cape, 8B-7 
prome, 6A-53 
Pudi, Point, 2B-20 
Pudimadaka, 3A-1O 
- Anchorage, 3A-1O 
PUkiaji, rocky head, 7A-I0 
Pulau (island). See proper 

name. 
Pull cat, 2B-19 
-, anchorage, 2B-19 
- Lake, 2B-19 
- Shoal s, 2B-2 
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Pulo (island). See proper 
name. 

Pundi, 3A-32 
-, anchorage, 3A-32 
Puri, 3B-8, 3B-9 
- Anchorage, 3B-8 
-, District of, 1-6 
Purian Bank, 6A-21 
- Point, 6A-lO 
Pusar, Hi~ 7F-7 
Pus sur Point, 4B-23 
- River, 4B-IO thru 4B-22 
- -, anchorages, 4B-17 
- -, aspect landmarks, 

4B-15 
- -, depths, danger S, 

drafts, 4B-14 
-, directions, 4B-18 

navigation, 4B-ll 
navigational aids, 4B-16 
pilots, 4B-18 

-, quarantine, 4B-20 
regulations, 4B-20 

I tides, tidal currents, 
4B-13 

- -, winds and weather, 
4B-12 

Putney Island, 4B-9 
pyapon District, 1-14 
- River. 6A-26 
Pygmalian Point, BC-25 
Pyin Gyi, 7A-IO 
- Island, 7B-19 
Pyinban Rocks, 7B-9 
Pyingi Island, 7B-20 
Pyingyi-ashe, 7 A-9 
Pym Island, 7B-25 
Pymbong Beacon, 6A-26 
Pyramid Bay, 5B-13 
- Rocks, 5B-13 
Pyu Kyun, 5A-30 

Q 

Quarantine Regulations, 
Burma, 1-46 

- -, India and Pakistan, 1-45 
Quoin Hill (Gwa Bay), 5B-25 
- - (Naf Peninsula), 5A-1O 
- Island Qieinze Islands), 

6B-5 
- - (Investigator Channel), 

7D-16 

Quoin Island (Kyaukpyu 
Harbor), 5A-28 

- - (Mergui Archipelago), 
7B-25 

- Sandhill, 4A-ll 
- Rock (Morrison Bay), 

7C-15 

R 

Ra, Ko, 7F-l 
Rabnabad Channel, 4B-24 
- Island, 4B-24 
Radar, 1-23 
Raegara, peaks, 3A-35 
Raimangal River, 4B-9 
Raimatla Sand, 4B-7 
Rainfall, 1-68 
Rajabagan, 4A-30 
Ramachandrapur, hill, 3A-29 
Ramayapatnam, 2B-23 
Rambhil, 3A-9 
Ramchand Temple, 3B-IO 
Ramiapatam, 2B-23 
Ramree, 5B-20 
- Harbor, 5B-l'7 
- -. anchorages, 5B-18 
- -. approaches, islands and 

dangers, 5B-14 
. depths dangers, 5B-18 

- -, directions, 5B-18 
- -, tides, tidal currents, 

5B-17 
- Island, 5A- 34 
- River. 5B-20 
- Roads, 5B-15, 5B-17 
Ramsey Islet, 7B-ll 
Ranger Flat, 8B-50 
- Reef, 8B-l 
Rangoon, 6A-52 
-, climate and weather, 

6A-39 
- Creek (Bassein River), 

6A-22 
- District, 1-14 
- Harbor, 6A-43 

Port of, 6A-46 
-, anchorages, 6A-47 

berthing, 6A-49 
depths and dangers, 

6A-46 
-, facilities, 6A-52 

-, moorings, 6A-48 

INDEX 

Rangoon, Port of, pilotage, 
6A-49 

-, - -, regulations, 6A-51 
-, - -, Signals, 6A-50 
- River, 6A-37 thru 6A-52 
- -, approaches, 6A-27 thru 

6A-36 
- -, - anchorages, 6A-34 
- -, - depths, danger s, 

6A-31 
-, directions, 6A-36 

- -, - navigation, 6A-28 
- -, -, tide s, tidal 

currents, 6A-30 
- -, depthS, dangers, 6A-41, 

6A-42, 6A-44 thru 6A-46 
- -, drafts, 6A-41 
- -, entrance channels, 

6A-32 
- -, -, Eastern Channel, 

6A-32 
, 

6A-33 
- -,-, 
- -,-, 

6A-32 

navigational aids, 

Spit Channel, 6A-32 
We stern Channel, 

- -, -, winds and weather, 
6A-29 

- -. navigation, 6A-38 
- -, naVigational aids, 6A-41 

6A-42, 6A-44 thru 6A-46 
- -, pilots, 6A-35 
- -, tides, tidal currents, 

6A-40 
Ranong Creek, 7E-4. 7E-l1 
Ransom Reach, 6A-22 
- Shoal, 7D-8 
Rasulpur River, 4A-l1 
Rat Island (Bentinck Route 

Approach), 7B-24 
- - (Port Owen), 7B-7 
- Islet, (Coco Islands), 8A-6 
Rathedaung, 5A-13 
Rati Beacon, 3A-32 
Ravenshaw Island, 7C-12 
Ray Hill, 8B-27 
- Point, 8C-16 
Red Crab Island, 4C-29 
Redskin Island, 8B-19 
Reef Island (Kyaukpyu 

Harbor), 5A-27 
- - (Morrison Bay)~ 7C-14 


